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LIST OF ACRONYMS

Acronym Definition

AOC Area of Concern

ASISVE Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction

BOA Brownfield Opportunity Area

CAMP Community Air Monitoring Plan

C&D Construction and Demolition

CEQR City Environmental Quality Review

CFR Code of Federal Regulations

CHASP Construction Health and Safety Plan

CcocC Certificate of Completion

CQAP Construction Quality Assurance Plan

CSOP Contractors Site Operation Plan

DCR Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions

ECs/ICs Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

HASP Health and Safety Plan

HAZWOPER | Hazardous Waste Operations Emergency Response

IRM Interim Remedial Measure

MNA Monitored Natural Attenuation

NOC Notice of Completion

NYS DEC New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
NYC DEP New York City Department of Environmental Protection
NYC DOHMH | New York State Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
NYC OER New York City Office of Environmental Remediation

NYC VCP New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program

NYCRR New York Codes Rules and Regulations

NYS DEC New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
NYS DEC DER | New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of

Environmental Remediation




Acronym Definition

NYS DOH New York State Department of Health

NYS DOT New York State Department of Transportation
ORC Oxygen-Release Compound

OSHA United States Occupational Health and Safety Administration
PCBs Polychlorinated Biphenyls

PE Professional Engineer

PID Photo lonization Detector

QEP Quialified Environmental Professional
QHHEA Quialitative Human Health Exposure Assessment
RAOs Remedial Action Objectives

RAR Remedial Action Report

RAWP Remedial Action Work Plan or Plan

RCA Recycled Concrete Aggregate

RD Remedial Design

RI Remedial Investigation

RMZ Residual Management Zone

SCOs Soil Cleanup Objectives

SCG Standards, Criteria and Guidance

SMP Site Management Plan

SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
SSDS Sub-Slab Depressurization System

SvVOC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound

TAL Target Analyte List

TCL Target Compound List

USGS United States Geological Survey

UST Underground Storage Tank

VCA Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

vVOC Volatile Organic Compound




CERTIFICATION

I, Shaik A. Saad, am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of New York. I performed
professional engineering services and had primary direct responsibility for designing the remedial program for the
583 Franklin Avenue site, site number [VCP site number]. I certify to the following:
e | have reviewed this document and the Stipulation List, to which my signature and seal are affixed.
e Engineering Controls developed for this remedial action were designed by me or a person under my direct
supervision and designed to achieve the goals established in this Remedial Action Work Plan for this site.
e The Engineering Controls to be constructed during this remedial action are accurately reflected in the text
and drawings of the Remedial Action Work Plan and are of sufficient detail to enable proper construction.
e  This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of soil, fill, fluids
and other materials removed from the property in accordance with applicable City, State and Federal laws
and regulations. Importation of all soil, fill and other material from off-Site will be in accordance with all
applicable City, State and Federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances
during the remediation and all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Shaik A. Saad

Name

071078 PE Stamp

PE License Number

Signature

Date

I, Mark E. Robbins, am a Qualified Environmental Professional. | will have primary direct responsibility for

implementation of the remedial program for the 583 Franklin Avenue site, site number [VCP site number]. | certify
to the following:

e This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of soil, fill, fluids
and other materials removed from the property in accordance with applicable City, State and Federal laws
and regulations. Importation of all soil, fill and other material from off-Site will be in accordance with all
applicable City, State and Federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances
during the remediation and all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Mark E. Robbins

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Leeds United Construction is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation
(OER) in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program to investigate and remediate a 1,758
square-foot site located at 583 Franklin Avenue, Brooklyn, New York. A remedial investigation
(R1) was performed to compile and evaluate data and information necessary to develop this
Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP). The remedial action described in this document provides
for the protection of public health and the environment consistent with the intended property use,
complies with applicable environmental standards, criteria and guidance and conforms to

applicable laws and regulations.

Site Location and Background

The Site is located at 583 Franklin Avenue in the Crown Heights section of Brooklyn, New York
and is identified as Block 1199 and Lot 3 on the New York City Tax Map. The Site is 1,758
square feet in area and is bounded by residential structures to the north and south on Franklin
Avenue, a residential structure to the east on Pacific Street, Franklin Avenue to the west, and a
residential structure west of the roadway. The Site location and its boundaries are shown in
Figures 1 and 2, respectively. Currently, the Site is an unpaved, vacant lot with weedy

undergrowth. A chain-link fence with barbed wire lies at the west boundary of the Site.

Summary of Redevelopment Plan
The proposed use of the Site will consist of developing a new four-story residential building with

four dwelling units and a cellar. The cellar will contain spaces for the building’s mechanical and
maintenance facilities, a laundry room and an open cellar accessory space to be used by one
tenant. The footprint of the cellar will be excavated to 10.5 feet below grade. The upper four
floors will be used as four residential units, one on each floor. The proposed structure will be full
20 feet width of the lot and 50 feet deep with an approximate 37 feet long rear yard. Layout of
the proposed site development is presented in Figure 3. The current zoning designation is M1-1,
Light Manufacturing District. The proposed use is inconsistent with existing zoning for the
property. A Restrictive Declaration was executed on the Site by the New York City Board of
Standards and Appeals (BSA) on January 4, 2011 as part of a April 18, 2008 variance application



(Application 98-08-BZ) (CEQR number 08-BSA-085K). The application was adopted on
January 11, 2011. The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented
independently of the proposed redevelopment plan.

Summary of Surrounding Property
The area surrounding the Site consists of residential properties, each zoned primarily for

manufacturing use. The uses and features of adjoining properties are described below.

North: A four-story residential building at 581 Franklin Avenue.

East: A four-story residential building at 1153 Pacific Street.

South: A four-story mixed residential and commercial building at 585 Franklin
Avenue.

West: Franklin Avenue and a two-story residential building west of the roadway

at 582 Franklin Avenue.

There are no sensitive receptors, such as schools, hospitals, and day care facilities, located
within a 250 to 500-foot radius.

Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern
The following environmental assessment report was developed for the Site:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, August 27, 2008, prepared by Environmental Building
Solutions, LLC.

Past use of the Site involved a residential dwelling. The Site appears to have been vacant since
at least 1991. This Phase | revealed no recognized environmental conditions (RECSs).

NYC Department of Environmental Protection (NYC DEP) Letter, December 7, 2010.

The letter was addressed to Rory Levy of CEQR Examiner of NYC Board of Standards and
Appeals from Gary C. Heath, Director of Bureau Operations and Environmental Analysis. In the
letter Mr. Heath indicated that, “the 2008 Phase I report revealed that historical on-site and
surrounding area land uses consisted of a variety of residential, commercial and light
manufacturing use including auto repair facilities, auto repair shops, and other commercial
buildings and facilities. The NYSDEC database identified 36 Leaking Storage Tanks and 12
spills within %2 -mile radius and ¥ -mile radius of subject property respectively. Based upon the
review of the submitted documents, the NYC DEP requested that a Phase Il Environmental Site

Assessment Investigation (Phase 1) be conducted to [adequately identify/characterize the surface



and subsurface soil prior to on-site disturbance for the proposed development. A Phase 1l
Investigative Protocol/Work Plan summarizing the proposed drilling and soil/groundwater

sampling activities should be submitted to DEP for review and approval...]”.

Summary of Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation
1. Installed three soil borings, SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3, at the Site. Collected 7 soil samples

from the three soil borings, including a duplicate sample (S-4) from Soil Boring SB-3.

2. Installed two soil vapor monitoring implants, SV-1 and SV-2, at the Site. Collected two

soil vapor samples from two monitoring implants.
3. Prepared RIR based upon all investigation results.

Two of the three soil borings were proposed to be converted to temporary groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2. However, no groundwater was encountered in all three soil
borings during the remedial investigation due to refusals at 12 feet (ft), 13 ft and 14ft below

ground surface (bgs).

Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation
1. Elevation of the property is around 80 ft.

2. Depth to groundwater is unknown at the Site.
3. Regional groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.
4. Bedrock was not encountered.

5. The stratigraphy, from land surface to approximately 12 ft down for SB-1, 13 ft down
for SB-2, and 14 ft down for SB-3, consists of historic fill from zero to 2 ft (concrete
fragments and urban fill material). The fill layer is underlain by natural soil to
variable depths ranging from 2 to 14 ft (i.e. coarse to fine sand, and silty clay).
Bedrock or concrete was encountered between 12 ft and 14 ft bgs during the

subsurface investigation.

6. Soil sample results were compared to NYSDEC Part 375-6 Unrestricted Use (Track
1) and Restricted Residential Use (Track 2) Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs). Soil
samples results show no PCBs at detectable concentrations. Seven VOCs including



1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (100 mg/kg), 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (36 mg/kg), Acetone
(1.4 mg/kg ), Ethylbenzene (3.6 mg/kg), n-Propylbenzene (8.2 mg/kg), Naphthalene
(20 mg/kg), and Xylene (Total) (20 mg/kg) were detected within one deep sample at
concentrations exceeding their Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs. The VOC 1,2,4-
Trimethylbenzene was also detected at a concentration exceeding its Track 2
Restricted Residential SCO. Six SVOCs, all PAHs compounds, including;
benzo(a)anthracene (max of 2.1 mg/kg), benzo(a)pyrene (max of 2 mg/kg),
benzo(b)fluoranthene (max of 2.6 mg/kg), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (max of 1.1
mg/kg) were detected at concentrations at concentrations exceeding their Track 2
Restricted Residential SCOs. Benzo(k)fluoranthene (0.91 mg/kg), chrysene (max of
2.3 mg/kg) and naphthalene (max of 19 mg/kg) also exceeded their Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs. Metals including arsenic (max of 68 mg/kg), barium (max of
720 mg/kg), copper (max of 790 mg/kg), lead (max of 1,700 mg/kg), manganese
(8,700 mg/kg) mercury (max of 0.67 mg/kg), nickel (max of 2,300 mg/kg), zinc
(max of 1400 mg/kg) and silver (3.5 mg/kg) were detected at concentrations
exceeding their respective Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs in one shallow sample and
two deep samples. Of these metals, arsenic, barium, copper, lead, manganese and
nickel were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective Track 2 Restricted
Residential SCOs. Three pesticides were detected in four samples at concentrations
exceeding their respective Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs but below their Track 2
Restricted Residential SCOs. These pesticides include 4,4'-DDD (max. 0.0516
mg/kg), 4,4'-DDE (0.0501 mg/kg) and 4,4'-DDT (0.0148 mg/kg). Overall, the
findings were consistent with observations for other historic fill sites in NYC and
during the RI.

Due to refusal, no ground water samples were collected during this investigation. If
groundwater is encountered during excavation, appropriate sampling measures will be

implemented.

The soil vapor collected during the R were compared to the compounds listed in
Table 3.1 Air Guideline Values Derived by the NYSDOH located in the New York
State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor

Intrusion. Soil vapor samples show that moderate to high concentrations of petroleum



related hydrocarbons included BTEX and associated compounds. Total BTEX were
detected at a maximum concentration of 130 ug/m®. Most compounds were detected
at less than 20 pg/m® except for acetone (max. of 1040 pg/m®). Chlorinated VOCs
including 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) was detected in one sample at a concentration
of 28.7 pg/m®. Carbon Tetrachloride was detected in one sample at a concentration of

12.1 ug/m?. Trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were not detected in either sample.

Summary of the Remedial Action

The proposed remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the

intended use of the property. The proposed remedial action achieves all of the remedial action

objectives established for the project and addresses applicable standards, criterion, and guidance;

is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity and volume of

contaminants; is cost effective and implementable; and uses standards methods that are well

established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1.

Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required
NYC VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen
Participation Plan.

Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

Establishment of Track 4 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs). Collection and analysis of
end-point samples to determine the performance of the remedy with respect to
attainment of SCOs.

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark
outs and marking & staking excavation areas.

Performance of additional site characterization sampling of soil vapor. Two (2) soil
vapor implants will be installed at a minimum of 4 feet below the bottom of the
excavation in the footprint of the proposed building. The installation of a passive sub

slab depressurization system is contingent upon the soil vapor analytical results. A



10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

supplemental Remedial Investigation Work Plan will be submitted to OER prior to
conducting additional soil vapor investigation.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency dictated by disposal
facility(s).

Excavation of identified hotspot area(s) in the area around soil borings SB-1 and SB-
2. Collection of corresponding endpoint samples.

Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 SCOs.

The entire footprint of the building area (about 65% of the property) will be
excavated to a depth of approximately 10.5 feet below grade for development
purposes. A small portion of property will be excavated to the depth of 2 feet below
grade for a landscaped area. Approximately 750 tons of soil/fill will be removed
from the Site and properly disposed at an appropriately licensed or permitted facility.
Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination
by visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of
excavated media on-Site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and
segregating in accordance with defined material types and to prevent co-mingling of
contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of all UST’s that are encountered during soil/fill removal actions.
Registration of tanks and reporting of any petroleum spills associated with UST’s and
appropriate closure of these petroleum spills in compliance with applicable local,
State and Federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at licensed or permitted
facilities in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport,
and disposal, and this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by
disposal facilities. Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

Demarcation of residual soil/fill in landscaped areas.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and

in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Construction of an engineered composite cover consisting of a 4-inch thick concrete
building slab over a R-15 rigid insulation beneath all building areas and two feet of
clean soil in all open space and landscaped areas.

Installation of a vapor barrier system consisting of vapor barrier beneath the building
slab and outside of sub-grade foundation sidewalls to mitigate soil vapor migration
into the building. The vapor barrier system will consist of a 20-mil Raven Industries
VaporBlock Plus below the slab throughout the full building area outside all sub-
grade foundation sidewalls. All welds, seams and penetrations will be properly sealed
to prevent preferential pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an
Engineering Control for the remedial action. The remedial engineer will certify in the
RAR that the vapor barrier system was designed and properly installed to mitigate
soil vapor migration into the building.

Contingent upon the analytical results from two (2) soil vapor samples collected a
minimum of 4 feet below the bottom of the excavation pit, a passive sub-slab
depressurization system (SSDS) will be installed. The passive SSDS will consist of a
4-inch diameter schedule 80 PVC perforated pipe installed beneath the building slab
and vapor barrier system embedded in a permeable layer consisting of crushed stone
or aggregate greater than 3/4”, and will travel along the perimeter of the building
footprint. The perforated pipe will connect to one (1) 4-inch diameter schedule 80
PVC solid pipe that will extend to a wind driven turbine pipe 4 feet above the roof.
The passive SSDS is an Engineering Control for the remedial action. The remedial
engineer will certify in the RAR that the passive SSDS was designed and properly
installed to establish a vacuum in the gas permeable layer and a negative (decreasing
outward) pressure gradient across the building slab to prevent vapor migration into
the building.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including acquisition of
required permits and attainment of pretreatment requirements, in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with

applicable laws and regulations.



21.

22.

23.

Submission of a RAR that describes the remedial activities, certifies that the remedial
requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries, lists any changes from
this RAWP, and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be
implemented at the Site.

Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the Remedial Closure
Report (RCR) for long-term management of residual contamination, including plans
for operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection and certification f Engineering and
Institutional Controls and reporting at a specified frequency.

The property will continue to be registered with a Restrictive Declaration at the NYC
Buildings Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional
Controls in this RAWP and a requirement that management of these controls must be
in compliance with an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will include prohibition
of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater
without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual
contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4)
higher level of land usage without OER-approval.



COMMUNITY PROTECTION STATEMENT

The NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) provides governmental oversight for the
cleanup of contaminated property in NYC. This Remedial Action Work Plan (“cleanup plan”)
describes the findings of prior environmental studies, shows the location of identified
contamination at the site, and describes the plans to clean up the site to protect public health and

the environment.

This cleanup plan provides a very high level of protection for neighboring communities and also
includes many other elements that address common community concerns, such as community air
monitoring, odor, dust and noise controls, hours of operation, good housekeeping and
cleanliness, truck management and routing, and opportunities for community participation. The
purpose of this Community Protection Statement is to explain these community protection

measures in non-technical language to simplify community review.

Project Information:

e Site Address: 583 Franklin Avenue, Brooklyn, NY
e NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program Project Number: XXCVCPXXXX

Project Contacts:

e OER Project Manager: Zach Schreiber, 212-788-8841
e Site Project Manager: Morgan Violette, (718) 636-0800
o Site Safety Officer: Morgan Violette, (718) 636-0800

e Online Document Repository: link to OER’s document repository

Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Plan: Under the oversight of the NYC OER, a
thorough study of this property (called a remedial investigation) has been performed to identify
past property usage, to sample and test soils, groundwater and soil vapor, and to identify
contaminant sources present on the property. The cleanup plan has been designed to address all

contaminant sources that have been identified during the study of this property.



Identification of Sensitive Land Uses: Prior to selecting a cleanup, the neighborhood
was evaluated to identify sensitive land uses nearby, such as schools, day care facilities, hospitals
and residential areas. The cleanup program was then tailored to address the special conditions of

this community.

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment: An important part of the cleanup
planning for the Site is a study to find all of the ways that people might come in contact with
contaminants at the Site now or in the future. This study is called a Qualitative Human Health
Exposure Assessment (QHHEA). A QHHEA was performed for this project. This assessment
has considered all known contamination at the Site and evaluated the potential for people to
come in contact with this contamination. All identified public exposures will be addressed under

this cleanup plan.

Health and Safety Plan: This cleanup plan includes a Construction Health and Safety Plan

(CHASP) that is designed to protect community residents and on-Site workers. The elements of
this RAWP are in compliance with applicable safety requirements of the United States
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). This RAWP includes many protective

elements including those discussed below.

Site Safety Coordinator: This project has a designated Site safety coordinator to

implement the CHASP. The safety coordinator maintains an emergency contact sheet and
protocol for management of emergencies. The Site safety coordinator is identified at the

beginning of this Community Protection Statement.

Worker Training: Workers participating in cleanup of contaminated material on this project

are required to be trained in a 40-hour hazardous waste operators training course and to take
annual refresher training. This pertains to workers performing specific tasks including removing

contaminated material and installing cleanup systems in contaminated areas.

Community Air Monitoring Plan: Community air monitoring will be performed during

this cleanup project to ensure that the community is properly protected from contaminants, dust



and odors. Air samples will be tested in accordance with a detailed plan called the Community
Air Monitoring Plan or CAMP. Results will be regularly reported to the NYC Office of
Environmental Remediation. This cleanup plan also has a plan to address any unforeseen
problems that might occur during the cleanup (called a ‘Contingency Plan’).

Odor, Dust and Noise Control: This cleanup plan includes actions for odor and dust
control. These actions are designed to prevent off-Site odor and dust nuisances and includes
steps to be taken if nuisances are detected. Generally, dust is managed by application of physical
covers and by water sprays. Odors are controlled by limiting the area of open excavations,
physical covers, spray foams and by a series of other actions (called operational measures). The
project is also required to comply with applicable NYC noise control standards. If you observe
problems in these areas, please contact the onsite Project Manager or NYC Office of
Environmental Remediation Project Manager listed on the first page of this Community
Protection Statement document.

Quality Assurance: This cleanup plan requires that evidence be provided to illustrate that all
cleanup work required under the plan has been completed properly. This evidence will be
summarized in the final report, called the Remedial Action Report. This report will be submitted

to the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation and will be thoroughly reviewed.

Storm water Management: To limit the potential for soil erosion and discharge, this
cleanup plan has provisions for storm water management. The main elements of the storm water
management include physical barriers such as tarp covers and erosion fencing, and a program for

frequent inspection.

Hours of Operation: The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the NYC
Department of Buildings construction code requirements or according to specific variances
issued by that agency. For this cleanup project, the hours of operation will conform to

requirements of the NYC Department of Buildings.



Signage: While the cleanup is in progress, a placard will be prominently posted at the main
entrance of the property with a laminated project Fact Sheet that states that the project is in the
NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program and provides project contact names and numbers, and a link to

the document repository where project documents can be viewed.

Complaint Management: The contractor performing this cleanup is required to address all
complaints. If you have any complaints, you can call the facility Project Manager or the NYC
Office of Environmental Remediation Project Manager listed on the first page of this
Community Protection Statement document, or call 311 and mention the Site is in the NYC

Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Utility Mark-outs: To promote safety during excavation in this cleanup, the contractor is

required to first identify all utilities and must perform all excavation and construction work in

compliance with NYC Department of Buildings regulations.

Soil and Liquid Disposal: All soil and liquid material removed from the Site as part of the
cleanup will be transported and disposed of in accordance with all applicable City, State and
Federal regulations, and required permits will be obtained.

Soil Chemical Testing and Screening: All excavations will be supervised by a trained
and properly qualified environmental professional. In addition to extensive sampling and
chemical testing of soils on the Site, excavated soil will be screened continuously using hand-
held instruments, by sight, and by smell to ensure proper material handling and management, and

community protection.

Stockpile Management: Soil stockpiles will be kept covered with tarps to prevent dust,
odor and erosion. Stockpiles will be frequently inspected. Damaged tarp covers will be
promptly replaced. Stockpiles will be protected with silt fences. Hay bales will be used, as

needed, to protect storm water catch basins and other discharge points.



Trucks and Covers: Loaded trucks leaving the Site will be covered in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations to prevent dust and odor. Trucks will be properly recorded in
logs and records and placarded in compliance with applicable City, State and Federal laws,
including those of the New York State Department of Transportation. If loads contain wet
material that can leak, truck liners will be used. All transport of materials will be performed by
licensed truckers and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Imported Material: All fill materials proposed to be brought onto the Site will comply with
rules outlined in this cleanup plan and will be inspected and approved by a qualified worker
located on the Site. Waste materials will not be brought onto the Site. Trucks entering the Site
with imported clean materials will be covered in compliance with applicable laws and

regulations.

Equipment Decontamination: All equipment used for cleanup work will be inspected and
washed, if needed, before it leaves the Site. Trucks will be cleaned at a truck inspection station

on the property before leaving the Site.

Housekeeping: Locations where trucks enter or leave the Site will be inspected every day

and cleaned regularly to ensure that they are free of dirt and other materials from the Site.

Truck Routing: Truck routes have been selected to: (a) limit transport through residential
areas and past sensitive nearby properties; (b) maximize use of city-mapped truck routes; (c)
limit total distance to major highways; (d) promote safety in entry to highways; (e) promote
overall safety in trucking; and (f) minimize off-Site line-ups (queuing) of trucks entering the
property. Operators of loaded trucks leaving the Site will be instructed not to stop or idle in the

local neighborhood.

Final Report: The results of all cleanup work will be fully documented in a final report
(called the Remedial Action Report) that will be available for public review online. A link to the
online document repository and the public library with Internet access nearest the Site are listed
on the first page of this Community Protection Statement document



Long-Term Site Management: If long-term protection is needed after the cleanup is
complete, the property owner will be required to comply with an ongoing Site Management Plan
that calls for continued inspection of protective controls, such as Site covers. The Site
Management Plan is evaluated and approved by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation.
Requirements that the property owner must comply with are defined either in the property’s deed
or established through a city environmental designation registered with the Department of
Buildings. A certification of continued protectiveness of the cleanup will be required from time

to time to show that the approved cleanup is still effective.



REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

1.0 Project Background

Leeds United Construction is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation
(OER) in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program and/or in the “E” Designation Program
to investigate and remediate a property located at 583 Franklin Avenue in the Crown Heights
section of Brooklyn, New York (the “Site”). A Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed to
compile and evaluate data and information necessary to develop this Remedial Action Work Plan
(RAWP) in a manner that will render the Site protective of public health and the environment
consistent with the contemplated end use. This RAWP establishes remedial action objectives,
provides a remedial alternatives analysis that includes consideration of a permanent cleanup, and
provides a description of the selected remedial action. The remedial action described in this
document provides for the protection of public health and the environment, and complies with

applicable environmental standards, criteria and guidance and applicable laws and regulations.
1.1  Site Location and Background

The Site is located at 583 Franklin Avenue in the Crown Heights section of Brooklyn, New York
and is identified as Block 1199 and Lot 3 on the New York City Tax Map. The Site is 1,758
square feet in area and is bounded by residential structures to the north and south on Franklin
Avenue, a residential structure to the east on Pacific Street, Franklin Avenue to the west, and a
residential structure west of the roadway. The Site location and its boundaries are shown in
Figures 1 and 2, respectively. Currently, the Site is an unpaved, vacant lot with weedy

undergrowth. A chain-link fence with barbed wire lies at the west boundary of the Site.

1.2 Redevelopment Plan

The proposed use of the Site will consist of developing a new four-story residential building with
four dwelling units and a cellar. The cellar will contain spaces for the building’s mechanical and
maintenance facilities, a laundry room and an open cellar accessory space to be used by one
tenant. The footprint of the cellar will be excavated to 10.5 feet below grade. The upper four
floors will be used as four residential units, one on each floor. The proposed structure will be full
20 feet width of the lot and 50 feet deep with an approximate 37 feet long rear yard. Layout of

the proposed site development is presented in Figure 3. The current zoning designation is M1-1,



Light Manufacturing District. The proposed use is inconsistent with existing zoning for the
property. A Restrictive Declaration was executed on the Site by the New York City Board of
Standards and Appeals (BSA) on January 4, 2011 as part of a April 18, 2008 variance application
(Application 98-08-BZ) (CEQR number 08-BSA-085K). The application was adopted on
January 11, 2011. The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented
independently of the proposed redevelopment plan.
The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented independently of the
proposed redevelopment plan.
1.3 Description of Surrounding Property
The area surrounding the Site consists of residential properties, each zoned primarily for
manufacturing use. The use and features of adjoining properties are described below:

North: A four-story residential building at 581 Franklin Avenue;

East: A four-story residential building at 1153 Pacific Street;

South: A four-story mixed residential and commercial building at 585 Franklin Avenue;

West: Franklin Avenue and a two-story residential building west of the roadway at 582
Franklin Avenue.

Figure 4 shows the surrounding land usage.

1.4 Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern

The following environmental assessment report was developed for the Site:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, August 27, 2008, prepared by Environmental
Building Solutions, LLC.

Past use of the Site involved a residential dwelling. The Site appears to have been vacant

since at least 1991. This Phase I revealed no recognized environmental conditions (RECs).

NYC Department of Environmental Protection (NYC DEP) Letter, December 7, 2010.

The letter was addressed to Rory Levy of CEQR Examiner of NYC Board of Standards
and Appeals from Gary C. Heath, Director of Bureau Operations and Environmental Analysis.
In the letter Mr. Heath indicated that “the 2008 Phase I report revealed that historical on-site and
surrounding area land uses consisted of a variety of residential, commercial and light
manufacturing use including auto repair facilities, auto repair shops, and other commercial



buildings and facilities. The NYSDEC database identified 36 Leaking Storage Tanks and 12
spills within %2 -mile radius and ¥ -mile radius of subject property respectively. Based upon the
review of the submitted documents, the NYC DEP requested that a Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment Investigation (Phase 1) be conducted to [adequately identify/characterize the surface
and subsurface soil prior to on-site disturbance for the proposed development. A Phase 1l
Investigative Protocol/Work Plan summarizing the proposed drilling and soil/groundwater

sampling activities should be submitted to DEP for review and approval...]”.

1.5 Summary of Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation
1. Installed three soil borings, SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3, at the Site. Collected 7 soil samples

from the three soil borings, including a duplicate sample (S-4) from Soil Boring SB-3.

2. Installed two soil vapor monitoring implants, SV-1 and SV-2, at the Site. Collected two

soil vapor samples from two monitoring implants.
3. Prepared RIR based upon all investigation results.

Two of the three soil borings were proposed to be converted to temporary groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2. However, no groundwater was encountered in all three soil
borings during the remedial investigation due to refusals at 12 feet (ft), 13 ft and 14ft,

respectively, below ground surface (bgs).

1.6 Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation

A remedial investigation was performed and the results are documented in a companion
document called “Remedial Investigation Report, 583 Franklin Avenue”, dated August 2014
(RIR).

1. Elevation of the property is around 80 ft.
2. Depth to groundwater is unknown at the Site.
3. Regional groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.

4. Bedrock was not encountered at the site..



The stratigraphy, from land surface to approximately 12 ft down for SB-1, 13 ft down
for SB-2, and 14 ft down for SB-3, consists of historic fill from zero to 2 ft (concrete
fragments and urban fill material). The fill layer is underlain by natural soil to
variable depths ranging from 2 to 14 ft (i.e. coarse to fine sand, and silty clay).
Bedrock or concrete was encountered between 12 ft and 14 ft bgs during the

subsurface investigation.

Soil sample results were compared to NYSDEC Part 375-6 Unrestricted Use (Track
1) and Restricted Residential Use (Track 2) Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs). Soil
samples results show no PCBs at detectable concentrations. Seven VOCs including
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (100 mg/kg), 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (36 mg/kg), Acetone
(1.4 mg/kg ), Ethylbenzene (3.6 mg/kg), n-Propylbenzene (8.2 mg/kg), Naphthalene
(20 mg/kg), and Xylene (Total) (20 mg/kg) were detected within one deep sample at
concentrations exceeding their Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs. The VOC 1,2,4-
Trimethylbenzene was also detected at a concentration exceeding its Track 2
Restricted Residential SCO. Six SVOCs, all PAHs compounds, including;
benzo(a)anthracene (max of 2.1 mg/kg), benzo(a)pyrene (max of 2 mg/kg),
benzo(b)fluoranthene (max of 2.6 mg/kg), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (max of 1.1
mg/kg) were detected at concentrations at concentrations exceeding their Track 2
Restricted Residential SCOs. Benzo(k)fluoranthene (0.91 mg/kg), chrysene (max of
2.3 mg/kg) and naphthalene (max of 19 mg/kg) also exceeded their Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs. Metals including arsenic (max of 68 mg/kg), barium (max of
720 mg/kg), copper (max of 790 mg/kg), lead (max of 1,700 mg/kg), manganese
(8,700 mg/kg) mercury (max of 0.67 mg/kg), nickel (max of 2,300 mg/kg), zinc
(max of 1400 mg/kg) and silver (3.5 mg/kg) were detected at concentrations
exceeding their respective Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs in one shallow sample and
two deep samples. Of these metals, arsenic, barium, copper, lead, manganese and
nickel were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective Track 2 Restricted
Residential SCOs. Three pesticides were detected in four samples at concentrations
exceeding their respective Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs but below their Track 2
Restricted Residential SCOs. These pesticides include 4,4'-DDD (max. 0.0516
mg/kg), 4,4'-DDE (0.0501 mg/kg) and 4,4'-DDT (0.0148 mg/kg). Overall, the



findings were consistent with observations for other historic fill sites in NYC and
during the RI.

7. Due to refusal, no ground water samples were collected during this investigation. If
groundwater is encountered during excavation, appropriate sampling measures will be

implemented.

8. The soil vapor collected during the R were compared to the compounds listed in

Table 3.1 Air Guideline Values Derived by the NYSDOH located in the New York
State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor
Intrusion. Soil vapor samples show that moderate to high concentrations of petroleum
related hydrocarbons included BTEX and associated compounds. Total BTEX were
detected at a maximum concentration of 130 ug/m®. Most compounds were detected
at less than 20 pg/m® except for acetone (max. of 1040 pg/m®). Chlorinated VOCs
including 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) was detected in one sample at a concentration
of 28.7 pg/m®. Carbon Tetrachloride was detected in one sample at a concentration of

12.1 pug/m?. Trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were not detected in either sample.

For more detailed results, consult the RIR. Based on an evaluation of the data and information
from the RIR and this RAWP, disposal of significant amounts of hazardous waste is not

suspected at this site.



2.0

Remedial Action Objectives

Based on the results of the RI, the following Remedial Action Objectives (RAOs) have been
identified for this Site:

Soil
([ ]

Prevent direct contact with contaminated soil.
Prevent migration of contaminants that would result in groundwater or surface water

contamination.

Groundwater

Remove contaminant sources causing impact to groundwater.

Monitor groundwater improvement in response to contaminant source removal and/or
treatment.

Prevent direct exposure to contaminated groundwater.

Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated groundwater.
Prevent off-Site migration of contaminated groundwater above applicable groundwater

standards.

Soil Vapor

Prevent exposure to contaminants in soil vapor.

Prevent migration of soil vapor into dwelling and other occupied structures.



3.0

Remedial Alternatives Analysis

The goal of the remedy selection process is to select a remedy that is protective of human health

and the environment taking into consideration the current, intended and reasonably anticipated

future use of the property. The remedy selection process begins by establishing RAOs for media

in which chemical constituents were found in exceedance of applicable standards, criteria and

guidance values (SCGs). Remedial alternatives are then developed and evaluated based on the

following ten criteria:

Protection of human health and the environment;

Compliance with SCGs;

Short-term effectiveness and impacts;

Long-term effectiveness and permanence;

Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material,
Implementability;

Cost effectiveness;

Community acceptance;

Land use; and

Sustainability.

As required, a Track 1 Unrestricted Use scenario is evaluated for the remedial action. The

following is a detailed description of the alternatives analyzed to address impacted media at the

Site:

Alternative 1:

Selection of NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375 Unrestricted Use (Track 1) Soil Cleanup
Obijectives (SCOs).

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs throughout the Site and
confirmation that Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs have been achieved with post-
excavation endpoint sampling. If soil/fill containing analytes at concentrations above
Unrestricted Use SCOs is still present at the base of the excavation after removal of all

soil required for construction of the new building's cellar level is complete, additional



excavation would be performed to ensure complete removal of soil/ fill that does not
meet Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs.

No Engineering or Institutional Controls are required for a Track 1 cleanup. “As part of
development, a vapor barrier would be installed to prevent potential exposures from soil

vapor in the future.”

Alternative 2:

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 4 as defined in NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8,
and confirmation that Track 4 have been achieved with post-excavation endpoint
sampling. The new building will occupy 1,000 square feet of the Subject Property and its
cellar level will be at a depth of approximately 10 feet in the westernmost portion of the
site. The rear portion of the Subject Property will be excavated to 2 feet below grade and
will be used as a rear yard and will be partially covered in cement and partially
landscaped. Based on the results of the Remedial Investigation, it is expected that SCO’s
would be achieved by excavating for construction to a depth of 10.5 feet and thus SCO’s
are expected to be achieved. If soil/fill containing analytes at concentrations above Track
4 SCOs is still present at the base of the excavation, additional excavation would be
performed to meet Track 4 SCOs.

Placement of a composite cover system over the entire Site to prevent exposure to
remaining soil/fill;

Installation of a vapor barrier system beneath the building slab and along foundation side
walls to prevent potential exposures from soil vapor;

Contingent installation of a passive Sub Slab Depressurization System (SSDS) based on
analytical results from two (2) soil vapor samples collected from 2 feet below the bottom
of excavation;

Establishment of use restrictions including prohibitions on the use of groundwater from
the Site; prohibitions of restricted Site uses, such as farming or vegetable gardening, to
prevent future exposure pathways; and prohibition of a higher level of land use without
OER approval;

Establishment of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) to ensure long-term
management of these Engineering and Institutional Controls including the performance of
periodic inspections and certification that the controls are performing as they were



intended. The SMP will note that the property owner and property owner’s successors
and assigns must comply with the approved SMP; and
e The property will continue to be registered with a Restrictive Declaration at the NYC

Buildings Department.

3.1 Threshold Criteria
Protection of Public Health and the Environment

This criterion is an evaluation of the remedy’s ability to protect public health and the
environment, and an assessment of how risks posed through each existing or potential pathway
of exposure are eliminated, reduced or controlled through removal, treatment, and
implementation of Engineering Controls or Institutional Controls. Protection of public health

and the environment must be achieved for all approved remedial actions.

Alternative 1 would be protective of human health and the environment by removing all soil/fill
exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCO’s and groundwater protection standards, thus
eliminating potential for direct contact with contaminated soil/fill once construction is complete

and eliminating the risk of contaminants leaching into groundwater.

Alternative 2 would achieve comparable protections of human health and the environment by
excavation and removal of most of the historic fill at the Site and by ensuring that remaining
soil/fill on-Site meets Track 4 Site-Specific SCO’s, as well as by placement of Institutional and
Engineering Controls, including a composite cover system. The composite cover system would
prevent direct contact with any remaining on-Site soil/fill. Implementing Institutional Controls
including a Site Management Plan and continuing the Restrictive Declaration instituting a deed
notice on the property would ensure that the composite cover system remains intact and
protective of public health. Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific SCO’s would minimize the

risk of contamination leaching into groundwater.

For both Alternatives, potential exposure to contaminated soils or groundwater during
construction would be minimized by implementing a Construction Health and Safety Plan, an

approved Soil/Materials Management Plan, and Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP).



Potential contact with contaminated groundwater would be prevented as its use is prohibited by
city laws and regulations. Potential future migration of off-Site soil vapors into the new building
would be prevented by installing a vapor barrier below the building slab and outside foundations
walls below grade.

3.2 Balancing Criteria

Compliance with Standards, Criteria and Guidance (SCGs)
This evaluation criterion assesses the ability of the alternative to achieve applicable standards,

criteria and guidance.

Alternative 1 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to achieve Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCO’s and Protection
of Groundwater SCO’s. Compliance with SCGs for soil vapor would also be achieved by
installing a vapor barrier system below the new building's basement slab and continuing the
vapor barrier outside of subgrade foundation walls, as part of development.

Alternative 2 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCG’s and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCO’s. Compliance with
SCG’s for soil vapor would also be achieved by installing a vapor barrier system below the new
building's basement slab and continuing the vapor barrier outside of subgrade foundation walls.
A Site Management Plan would ensure that these controls remained protective for the long term.
Health and safety measures contained in the CHASP and Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP) will be implemented during Site redevelopment under this RAWP. For both
Alternatives, focused attention on means and methods employed during the remedial action
would ensure that handling and management of contaminated material would be in compliance
with applicable SCGs. These measures will protect on-site workers and the surrounding

community from exposure to Site-related contaminants.

Short-Term Effectiveness and Impacts
This evaluation criterion assesses the effects of the alternative during the construction and

implementation phase until remedial action objectives are met. Under this criterion, alternatives



are evaluated with respect to their short-term effects during the remedial action on public health
and the environment during implementation of the remedial action, including protection of the

community, protection of onsite workers and environmental impacts.

Both Alternative 1 and 2 have similar short-term effectiveness during their implementation, as
each requires excavation of historic fill material. Both alternatives would result in short-term
dust generation impacts associated with excavation, handling, load out of materials, and truck
traffic. Short-term impacts could potentially be higher for Alternative 1 since excavation of
greater amounts of historical fill material would take place. However, focused attention to means
and methods during a Track 1 removal action, including community air monitoring and
appropriate truck routing, would minimize the overall impact of these activities.

An additional short-term adverse impact and risks to the community associated with both
remedial alternatives is increased truck traffic. Truck traffic will be routed on the most direct
course using major thoroughfares where possible and flag persons will be used to protect

pedestrians at Site entrances and exits.

The potential adverse impact to the community, workers and the environment for both
alternatives would be minimized through implementation of control plans including a
Construction Health and Safety Plan, a Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) and a
Soil/Materials Management Plan (SMMP), during all on-Site soil disturbance activities and
would minimize the release of contaminants into the environment. Both alternatives provide
short-term effectiveness in protecting the surrounding community by decreasing the risk of
contact with on-Site contaminants. Construction workers operating under appropriate
management procedures and a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP) would provide
protection from on-Site contaminants by using personal protective equipment would be worn

consistent with the documented risks within the respective work zones.

Long-term effectiveness and permanence

This evaluation criterion addresses the results of a remedial action in terms of its permanence
and quantity/nature of waste or residual contamination remaining at the Site after response
objectives have been met, such as permanence of the remedial alternative, magnitude of
remaining contamination, adequacy of controls including the adequacy and suitability of



Engineering Controls/Institutional Controls (ECs/ICs) that may be used to manage contaminant
residuals that remain at the Site and assessment of containment systems and ICs that are

designed to eliminate exposures to contaminants, and long-term reliability of ECs.

Alternative 1 would achieve long-term effectiveness and permanence related to on-Site
contamination by permanently removing all impacted soil/fill above Track 1 Unrestricted Use
SCO’s. Removal of on-Site contaminant sources will also prevent future groundwater

contamination.

Alternative 2 would provide long-term effectiveness by removing most on-Site contamination
and attaining Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs; installing a composite cover system across the Site;
maintaining use restrictions; establishing an SMP to ensure long-term management of ICs and
ECs; and instituting a restrictive declaration to memorialize these controls for the long term. The
SMP would ensure long-term effectiveness of all ECs and ICs by requiring periodic inspection
and certification that these controls and restrictions continue to be in place and are functioning as
they were intended, assuring that protections designed into the remedy continue to provide the

required level of protection.

Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material

This evaluation criterion assesses the remedial alternative's use of remedial technologies that
permanently and significantly reduce toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminants as their
principal element. The following is the hierarchy of source removal and control measures that
are to be used to remediate a Site, ranked from most preferable to least preferable: removal
and/or treatment, containment, elimination of exposure and treatment of source at the point of
exposure. It is preferred to use treatment or removal to eliminate contaminants at a Site, reduce
the total mass of toxic contaminants, cause irreversible reduction in contaminants mobility, or

reduce of total volume of contaminated media.

Alternative 1 will permanently eliminate the toxicity, mobility, and volume of contaminants from

on-Site soil by removing all soil in excess of Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCO’s.



Alternative 2 would remove most of the historic fill at the Site, and all remaining on-Site soil/fill
beneath the new building will meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCO’s.

Alternative 1 would remove a greater total mass of contaminants from the Site. The removal of
soil to 10.5 feet for the new development in both scenarios would lessen the difference in

contaminant mass removal between these two alternatives.

Implementability

This evaluation criterion addresses the technical and administrative feasibility of implementing
an alternative and the availability of various services and materials required during its
implementation, including technical feasibility of construction and operation, reliability of the
selected technology, ease of undertaking remedial action, monitoring considerations,
administrative feasibility (e.g. obtaining permits for remedial activities), and availability of

services and materials.

The techniques, materials and equipment to implement both Alternatives 1 and 2 are readily
available and have been proven to be effective in remediating the contaminants present on the
Site. They use standard equipment and technologies that are well established in the industry. The
reliability of each remedy is also high. There are no special difficulties associated with any of the

activities proposed.

Cost effectiveness

This evaluation criterion addresses the cost of alternatives, including capital costs (such as
construction costs, equipment costs, and disposal costs, engineering expenses) and site
management costs (costs incurred after remedial construction is complete) necessary to ensure
the continued effectiveness of a remedial action.

Since historic fill at the Site was found to extend to a depth of up to 9 feet below grade during
the RI, and the new building requires excavation of the entire Site to a depth of 10.5 feet, the
costs associated with both Alternative 1 and Alternative 2 will likely be comparable. Costs
associated with Alternative 1 could potentially be higher than Alternative 2 if soil with analytes
above Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs is encountered below the excavation depth required for
development. Additional costs would include installation of additional shoring/underpinning,

disposal of additional soil, and import of clean soil for backfill. However, long-term costs for



Alternative 2 are likely higher than Alternative 1 based on implementation of a Site Management
Plan as part of Alternative 2.

The remedial plan would couple the remedial action with the redevelopment of the Site, lowering
total costs. The remedial plan will also consider the selection of the most appropriate disposal
facilities to reduce transportation and disposal costs during cleanup and redevelopment of the
Site.

Community Acceptance

This evaluation criterion addresses community opinion and support for the remedial action.

Observations here will be supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP.

This RAWP will be subject to a public review under the NYC VCP and will provide the
opportunity for detailed public input on the remedial alternatives and the selected remedy. This
public comment will be considered by OER prior to approval of this plan. The Citizen
Participation Plan for the project is provided in Appendix 2. Observations here will be
supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP. Under both alternatives, the overall
goals of the remedial program, to protect public health and the environment and eliminate

potential contaminant exposures, have been broadly supported by citizens in NYC communities.

Land use

This evaluation criterion addresses the proposed use of the property. This evaluation has
considered reasonably anticipated future uses of the Site and takes into account: current use and
historical and/or recent development patterns; applicable zoning laws and maps; NYS
Department of State’s Brownfield Opportunity Areas (BOA) pursuant to section 970-r of the
general municipal law; applicable land use plans; proximity to real property currently used for
residential use, and to commercial, industrial, agricultural, and/or recreational areas;
environmental justice impacts, Federal or State land use designations; population growth patterns
and projections; accessibility to existing infrastructure; proximity of the site to important cultural
resources and natural resources, potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that
might emanate from the site, proximity to flood plains, geography and geology; and current
Institutional Controls applicable to the site.



The current, intended, and reasonably anticipated future land use of the Site and its surroundings
are compatible with the selected remedy of soil remediation. The proposed future use of the Site
includes a 4-story residential building containing 4 apartments and a cellar to be used by the
residents as an accessory. There will be no commercial use or parking spaces. Following
remediation, the Site will meet either Track 1 Unrestricted Use or Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs,
both of which are protective of public health and the environment for its planned residential use.
The proposed use is compliant with the property’s zoning and is consistent with recent
development patterns. The areas surrounding the site are urban and consists of predominantly
mixed residential and commercial buildings in zoning districts designated for commercial and
residential uses. The development would remediate a vacant lot and provide a modern residential
building. The proposed development would clean up the property and make it safer, create new
employment opportunities, living space and other economic benefits from land revitalization.
Temporary short-term project impacts are being mitigated through site management controls and
truck traffic controls during remediation activities. Following remediation, the Site will meet
either Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs or Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs, both of which are
protective of public health and the environmental for its planned use.

The Site is not in close proximity to important cultural resources, including federal or state
historic or heritage sites or Native American religious sites, natural resources, waterways,
wildlife refuges, wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species. The Site is
located in an urban area and not in proximity to fish or wildlife and neither alternative would
result in any potential exposure pathways of contaminant migration affecting fish or wildlife.
The remedial action is also protective of groundwater natural resources. The Site does not lie in a
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)-designated flood plain. Both alternatives are
equally protective of natural resources and cultural resources. Improvements in the current
environmental condition of the property achieved by both alternatives considered in this plan are

consistent with the City’s goals for cleanup of contaminated land.

Sustainability of the Remedial Action

This criterion evaluates the overall sustainability of the remedial action alternatives and the
degree to which sustainable means are employed to implement the remedial action including
those that take into consideration NYC’s sustainability goals defined in PlaNYC: A Greener,

Greater New York. Sustainability goals may include: maximizing the recycling and reuse of



non-virgin materials; reducing the consumption of virgin and non-renewable resources;
minimizing energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions; improving energy efficiency;
and promotion of the use of native vegetation and enhancing biodiversity during landscaping

associated with Site development.

While Alternative 2 would potentially result in lower energy usage based on reducing the volume
of material transported off-Site, both remedial alternatives are comparable with respect to the
opportunity to achieve sustainable remedial action. The remedial plan for either alternative
would take into consideration the shortest trucking routes during off-Site disposal of historic fill
and other soils, which would reduce greenhouse gas emissions and conserve energy used to fuel
trucks. The New York City Clean Soil Bank program is available for reuse of any clean native
soils under either alternative. A complete list of green remedial activities considered as part of
the NYC VCP is included in a Sustainability Statement.



4.0 Remedial Action

4.1  Summary of Preferred Remedial Action

The preferred remedial action alternative is Alternative 2, the Track 4 remedial action. The
preferred remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the
intended use of the property. The preferred remedial action will achieve all of the remedial action
objectives established for the project and addresses applicable SCGs. The preferred remedial
action is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity and
volume of contaminants. The preferred remedial action alternative is cost effective and

implementable and uses standards methods that are well established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1. Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required
NYC VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen
Participation Plan.

2. Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

3. Establishment of Track 4 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs). Collection and analysis of
end-point samples to determine the performance of the remedy with respect to
attainment of SCOs.

4. Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark
outs and marking & staking excavation areas.

5. Performance of additional site characterization sampling of soil vapor. Two (2) soil
vapor implants will be installed at a minimum of 4 feet below the bottom of the
excavation in the footprint of the proposed building. The installation of a passive sub
slab depressurization system is contingent upon the soil vapor analytical results. A
supplemental Remedial Investigation Work Plan will be submitted to OER prior to

conducting additional soil vapor investigation.



10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency dictated by disposal
facility(s).

Excavation of identified hotspot area(s) in the area around soil borings SB-1 and SB-
2. Collection of corresponding endpoint samples.

Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 SCOs.

The entire footprint of the building area (about 65% of the property) will be
excavated to a depth of approximately 10.5 feet below grade for development
purposes. A small portion of property will be excavated to the depth of 2 feet below
grade for a landscaped area. Approximately 750 tons of soil/fill will be removed
from the Site and properly disposed at an appropriately licensed or permitted facility.
Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination
by visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of
excavated media on-Site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and
segregating in accordance with defined material types and to prevent co-mingling of
contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of all UST’s that are encountered during soil/fill removal actions.
Registration of tanks and reporting of any petroleum spills associated with UST’s and
appropriate closure of these petroleum spills in compliance with applicable local,
State and Federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at licensed or permitted
facilities in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport,
and disposal, and this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by
disposal facilities. Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

Demarcation of residual soil/fill in landscaped areas.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Construction of an engineered composite cover consisting of a 4-inch thick concrete
building slab over a R-15 rigid insulation beneath all building areas and two feet of

clean soil in all open space and landscaped areas.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Installation of a vapor barrier system consisting of vapor barrier beneath the building
slab and outside of sub-grade foundation sidewalls to mitigate soil vapor migration
into the building. The vapor barrier system will consist of a 20-mil Raven Industries
VaporBlock Plus below the slab throughout the full building area and outside all sub-
grade foundation sidewalls. All welds, seams and penetrations will be properly sealed
to prevent preferential pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an
Engineering Control for the remedial action. The remedial engineer will certify in the
RAR that the vapor barrier system was designed and properly installed to mitigate
soil vapor migration into the building.

Contingent upon the analytical results from two (2) soil vapor samples collected a
minimum of 4 feet below the bottom of the excavation pit, a passive sub-slab
depressurization system (SSDS) will be installed. The passive SSDS will consist of a
4-inch diameter schedule 80 PVC perforated pipe installed beneath the building slab
and vapor barrier system embedded in a permeable layer consisting of crushed stone
or aggregate greater than 3/4”, and will travel along the perimeter of the building
footprint. The perforated pipe will connect to one (1) 4-inch diameter schedule 80
PVC solid pipe that will extend to a wind driven turbine 4 feet above the roof. The
passive SSDS is an Engineering Control for the remedial action. The remedial
engineer will certify in the RAR that the passive SSDS was designed and properly
installed to establish a vacuum in the gas permeable layer and a negative (decreasing
outward) pressure gradient across the building slab to prevent vapor migration into
the building.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including acquisition of
required permits and attainment of pretreatment requirements, in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Submission of a RAR that describes the remedial activities, certifies that the remedial

requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries, lists any changes from



this RAWP, and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be
implemented at the Site.

22. Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the Remedial Closure
Report (RCR) for long-term management of residual contamination, including plans
for operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection and certification f Engineering and
Institutional Controls and reporting at a specified frequency.

23. The property will continue to be registered with a Restrictive Declaration at the NYC
Buildings Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional
Controls in this RAWP and a requirement that management of these controls must be
in compliance with an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will include prohibition
of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater
without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual
contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4)

higher level of land usage without OER-approval.

4.2  Soil Cleanup Objectives and Soil/ Fill Management

Track 4 SCOs are proposed for this project and SCO’s are defined in 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table
6.8. If these Track 4 SCO’s are not achieved, the following site-specific SCO’s will be utilized:

Contaminant Site-Specific SCO’s
Arsenic 16 ppm

Lead 1,000 ppm

Barium 750 ppm

Soil and materials management on-Site and off-Site, including excavation, handling and
disposal, will be conducted in accordance with the Soil/Materials Management Plan in Appendix
4. Discrete contaminant sources (such as hotspots) identified during the remedial action will be

identified by GPS or surveyed. This information will be provided in the Remedial Action Report.



Soil/Fill Excavation and Removal

The area of the proposed building’s footprint will be excavated to 10.5 feet below grade. The
proposed building will be 50” x 20°. The rear yard will be approximately 37.5’ x 20” and will be
excavated to 2 feet below grade. The location of planned excavations is shown in Figure 5. The
total quantity of soil/fill to be excavated and disposed off-Site is 750 tons. For each disposal
facility to be used in the remedial action, a letter from the developer/QEP to the receiving facility
requesting approval for disposal and a letter back to the developer/QEP providing approval for
disposal will be submitted to OER prior to any transport and disposal of soil at a facility.
Disposal facilities will be reported to OER when they are identified and prior to the start of

remedial action.

End-point Sampling
End-point samples will be analyzed for compounds and elements as described below utilizing the
following methodology:

e Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260;

e Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270;

e Target Analyte List metals; and

e Pesticides/PCBs by EPA Method 8081/8082.
New York State ELAP certified labs will be used for all end-point sample analyses. Labs
performing end-point sample analyses will be reported in the RAR. The RAR will provide a
tabular and map summary of all end-point sample results and will include all data including non-

detects and applicable standards and/or guidance values.

Confirmation End-point Sampling

Removal actions for development purposes under this plan will be performed in conjunction with
confirmation end-point soil sampling. Three (3) confirmation samples will be collected from the
base of the excavation at locations to be determined by OER. To evaluate attainment of Track 4
SCOs, analytes will include those for which SCOs have been developed determined by the
analytical methods described above. If Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs are pursued, samples will
be analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs and metals according to analytical methods

described above.



Hotspot End-point Sampling

End-point samples will be collected from the sidewalls and base of excavation at each of the two
(2) hotspot locations identified in the Remedial Investigation, according to the procedure listed
below. Hotspots include SB-1 for iron and lead; and SB-2 for arsenic, iron and lead.

For any hotspots identified during this remedial program, including any hotspots identified
during the remedial action, hotspot removal actions will be performed to ensure that hotspots are
fully removed and end-point samples will be collected at the following frequency:

1. For excavations less than 20 feet in total perimeter, at least one bottom sample and one
sidewall sample biased in the direction of surface runoff.

2. For excavations 20 to 300 feet in perimeter:

e For surface removals, one sample from the top of each sidewall for every 30
linear feet of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900
square feet of bottom area.

e For subsurface removals, one sample from each sidewall for every 30 linear feet
of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square feet
of bottom area.

3. For sampling of volatile organics, bottom samples should be taken within 24 hours of
excavation, and should be taken from the zero to six-inch interval at the excavation floor.
Samples taken after 24 hours should be taken at six to twelve inches.

4. For contaminated soil removal, post remediation soil samples for laboratory analysis
should be taken immediately after contaminated soil removal. If the excavation is

enlarged horizontally, additional soil samples will be taken pursuant to bullets 1-3 above.

Post-remediation end-point sample locations and depth will be biased towards the areas and
depths of highest contamination identified during previous sampling episodes unless field
indicators such as field instrument measurements or visual contamination identified during the
remedial action indicate that other locations and depths may be more heavily contaminated. In
all cases, post-remediation samples should be biased toward locations and depths of the highest

expected contamination.



If either LNAPL and/or DNAPL are detected, appropriate samples will be collected for
characterization and “finger print analysis” and required regulatory reporting (i.e. spills hotline)

will be performed. Endpoint sampling locations are shown in Figure 6.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The fundamental QA objective with respect to accuracy, precision and sensitivity of analysis for
laboratory analytical data is to achieve the QC acceptance of the analytical protocol. The
laboratory will address the accuracy, precision and completeness requirements for all data
generated.
One trip blank will be submitted to the laboratory with each shipment of soil samples. Field
QA/QC will include the following procedures:

e Calibration of field equipment, including PID, on a daily basis;

e Use of dedicated and/or disposable field sampling equipment;

e Proper sample handling and preservation;

e Completion of report logs.
The above procedures will be executed as follows:

e Disposable sampling equipment will be used to minimize cross-contamination between
samples;

e For each of the parameters analyzed, a sufficient sample volume will be collected to
adhere to the specific analytical protocol, and provide sufficient sample for reanalysis if
necessary;

e Because plasticizers and other organic compounds inherent in plastic containers may
contaminate samples requiring organic analysis, samples will be collected in glass
containers;

e Appropriate sample preservation techniques, including cold temperature storage at 4 °C,
will be utilized to ensure that the analytical parameters concentrations do not change
between the time of sample collection and analysis; and

e Samples will be analyzed prior to the expiration of the respective holding time for each
analytical parameter to ensure the integrity of the analytical results.



Import of Soils

Import of soils onto the property will be performed in conformance with the Soil/Materials
Management Plan in Appendix 4. Imported soil will meet the lower of:

e Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCO’s, and

e Groundwater Protection Standards in Part 375-6.8.
The estimated quantity of soil to be imported into the Site for backfill and cover soil is 80 tons
and will be placed in the rear yard. The placement will be determined based on a later decision of

soil import and concrete placement.

Reuse of Onsite Soils

Reuse of onsite soils already onsite will be performed in conformance with the Soil/Materials
Management Plan in Appendix 4. The estimated quantity of soil to be reused on this project is
less than one ton and may be used as placement around a proposed dry well pending re-sampling
of a stockpile. Reuse soils will meet the SCO’s established for this project. The soil backfill
placement location will be in the vicinity of the installed drywell in the rear portion of the

Subject Property.

4.3  Engineering Controls

Engineering Controls will be employed in the remedial action to address residual contamination
remaining at the site. The Site has three (3) primary Engineering Control Systems. These are:
(1) Composite Cover System
(2) Soil Vapor Barrier System

(3) Passive Sub-Slab Depressurization System

Composite Cover System

Exposure to residual soil/fill will be prevented by an engineered, composite cover system to be
built on the Site. This composite cover system will be comprised of a 4-inch thick concrete slab
installed over R-15 rigid insulation under the cellar slab. The undeveloped areas of the Subject
Property will have 2 feet of clean soil in open space areas and 6 inches of concrete in other

portions of the open space. The location of each cover will finalized at a later date.



Figure 7 shows the typical design and preliminary location for each remedial cover type used on
this Site.

The composite cover system will be a permanent engineering control. The system will be
inspected and its performance certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the
Site Management Plan. A Soil and Materials Management Plan will be included in the Site
Management Plan and will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the composite
cover system and underlying residual soil/fill is disturbed after the remedial action is complete.
Maintenance of this composite cover system will be described in the Site Management Plan in

the Remedial Action Report.

Vapor Barrier System

Migration of soil vapor from onsite or offsite sources into the building will be mitigated with a
combination of building slab and vapor barrier. The vapor barrier will consist of a 20-mil Raven
Industries VaporBlock Plus 20 under-slab vapor/gas barrier and up the foundation sidewalls to
grade. The vapor barrier and membrane will be installed according to manufacturer’s
specifications by contractors to be determined at a later date.

The vapor barrier will extend throughout the area occupied by the footprint of the new building
and up the foundation sidewalls to grade and will be installed in accordance with manufacturer
specifications.

A plan view showing the location of the proposed vapor barrier system is provided in Figure 7.
Typical design sections for the vapor barrier on slab and sidewalls are provided in Figure 7.
Product specification sheets are provided in Appendix 6. The Remedial Action Report will
include as-built drawings and diagrams; manufacturer documentation; and photographs.

The Remedial Action Report will include a PE-certified letter (on company letterhead) from the
primary contractor responsible for installation oversight and field inspections and a copy of the
manufacturer’s certificate of warranty.

The Vapor Barrier System is a permanent engineering control and will be inspected and its
performance certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the Site Management
Plan. A Soil and Materials Management Plan will be included in the Site Management Plan and

will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the composite cover system and



underlying vapor barrier system is disturbed after the remedial action is complete. Maintenance

of these systems will be described in the Site Management Plan in the Remedial Action Report.

Sub-Slab Depressurization System

The installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system is contingent upon the analytical
results of two (2) soil vapor samples installed at least 4 feet below the excavation pit in the
footprint of the proposed building.

Migration of soil vapor into the building will be mitigated with the construction of a passive Sub-
Slab Depressurization System (SSDS). The SSDS will consist of a 4-inch diameter schedule 80
PVC perforated pipe installed beneath the building slab and vapor barrier system surrounded by
a 2-inch crushed stone layer, aggregate pieces greater than or equal to 3/4" in size, and will travel
along the perimeter of the building footprint. The piping will have 6-inches of crushed stone
above and below, that is contiguous to the permeable 2-inch layer. The perforated pipe will
connect to one (1) 4-inch diameter schedule 80 PVC solid pipe that will extend to a wind driven
turbine 4 feet above the roof. The passive SSDS is an Engineering Control for the remedial
action. The remedial engineer will certify in the RAR that the passive SSDS was designed and
properly installed to establish a vacuum in the gas permeable layer and a negative (decreasing

outward) pressure gradient across the building slab to prevent vapor migration into the building.

The SSDS is a permanent engineering control. The system will be inspected and its performance
certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the Site Management Plan.
Maintenance of this SSDS will be described in the Site Management Plan in the Remedial
Action Report. The location and layout of the SSDS is shown in Figure 8. A typical section of

the system is shown in Figure 8.

4.4 Institutional Controls

A series of Institutional Controls (IC’s) are required under this Remedial Action to assure
permanent protection of public health by elimination of exposure to residual materials. These
IC’s define the program to operate, maintain, inspect and certify the performance of Engineering
Controls and Institutional Controls on this property. Institutional Controls would be implemented
in accordance with a Site Management Plan included in the final Remedial Action Report
(RAR). Institutional Controls would be:



4.5

Continued registration of the Restrictive Declaration for the property. This RAWP
includes a description of all ECs and ICs and summarizes the requirements of the SMP
which will note that the property owner and property owner’s successors and assigns
must comply with the approved SMP;

Submittal of a SMP in the RAR for approval by OER that provides procedures for
appropriate operation, maintenance, inspection, and certification of ECs and IC’s. SMP
will require that the property owner and property owner’s successors and assigns will
submit to OER a periodic written statement that certifies that: (1) controls employed at
the Site are unchanged from the previous certification or that any changes to the controls
were approved by OER; and, (2) nothing has occurred that impairs the ability of the
controls to protect public health and environment or that constitute a violation or failure
to comply with the SMP. OER retains the right to enter the Site in order to evaluate the
continued maintenance of any controls. This certification shall be submitted at a
frequency to be determine by OER in the SMP and will comply with RCNY 843-
1407(1)(3).

Vegetable gardens and farming on the Site are prohibited in contact with residual soil
materials;

Use of groundwater underlying the Site is prohibited without treatment rendering it safe
for its intended use;

All future activities on the Site that will disturb residual material must be conducted
pursuant to the soil management provisions in an approved SMP;

The Site will be used for residential use and will not be used for a higher level of use

without prior approval by OER.

Site Management Plan

Site Management is the last phase of remediation and begins with the approval of the Remedial

Action Report and issuance of the Notice of Completion (NOC) for the Remedial Action. The

Site Management Plan (SMP) describes appropriate methods and procedures to ensure

implementation of all ECs and ICs that are required by this RAWP. The Site Management Plan

is submitted as part of the RAR but will be written in a manner that allows its use as an

independent document. Site Management continues until terminated in writing by OER. The



property owner is responsible to ensure that all Site Management responsibilities defined in the
Site Management Plan are implemented.

The SMP will provide a detailed description of the procedures required to manage residual
soil/fill left in place following completion of the remedial action in accordance with the
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with OER. This includes a plan for: (1) implementation of EC’s
and ICs; (2) operation and maintenance of EC’s; (3) inspection and certification of IC’s and
EC’s.

Site management activities and EC/IC certification will be scheduled by OER on a periodic basis
to be established in the RAR and the SMP and will be subject to review and modification by
OER. The Site Management Plan will be based on a calendar year and certification reports will

be due for submission to OER by July 30 of the year following the reporting period.

4.6  Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment

The objective of the qualitative exposure assessment is to identify potential receptors and
pathways for human exposure to the contaminants of concern (COC) that are present at, or
migrating from, the Site. The identification of exposure pathways describes the route that the
COC takes to travel from the source to the receptor. An identified pathway indicates that the
potential for exposure exists; it does not imply that exposures actually occur.

Data and information reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to
complete a Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA) for this project. As part
of the VCP process, a QHHEA was performed to determine whether the Site poses an existing or
future health hazard to the Site’s exposed or potentially exposed population. The sampling data
from the RI were evaluated to determine whether there is any health risk under current and future
conditions by characterizing the exposure setting, identifying exposure pathways, and evaluating
contaminant fate and transport. This QHHEA was prepared in accordance with Appendix 3B and
Section 3.3 (b) 8 of the NYSDEC Draft DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and

Remediation.



Known and Potential Contaminant Sources

Based on the results of the RIR, the contaminants of concern are:

Soil:

e VOCs, including 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, Acetone,
Ethylbenzene, n-Propylbenzene, Naphthalene, and total Xylenes exceeded Restricted
Residential Use;

e SVOCs, including Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(a)pyrene, Benzo(b)fluoranthene,
Benzo(k)fluoranthene, Chrysene, Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene, Naphthalene and Phenol
exceeded Restricted Residential Use;

e Pesticides, including 4,4’-DDD, 4,4’-DDE and 4,4’-DDT exceeded Restricted
Residential Use;

e Metals, including arsenic, barium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, silver
and zinc exceeded Restricted Residential Use;

Groundwater:
e Groundwater was not sampled during the Remedial Investigation.
Soil Vapor:

Petroleum VOCs including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, acetone, 2-
Butanone, n-Hexane, Cyclohexane and Heptane were detected at elevated concentrations;
Chlorinated hydrocarbons including dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorofluoromethane,
methylene chloride, chloroform, 1,1,1,-TCA and carbon tetrachloride were detected in
SV-2

Nature, Extent, Fate and Transport of Contaminants

SVOCs and metals are present in the materials throughout the Site and are consistent with the

presence of historic fill material. VOCs present in one deep soil sample indicate one hot spot that

will be exported offsite. Elevated VOCs detected in soil vapor were not detected in soils and

additional testing will determine the need for a passive sub-slab depressurization system to

protect future residents of the proposed residential building. The presence of VOCs in soil vapor

may be an indicator of migration from an off-site source. Groundwater will not be encountered

during site development.



Receptor Populations

On-Site Receptors: The site is currently vacant and undeveloped and access to the Site is
restricted by a chained and locked, perimeter fence. Onsite receptors are limited to trespassers,
site representatives and visitors granted access to the property. During construction, potential on-
site receptors include construction workers, site representatives, and visitors. Under proposed
future conditions, potential on-site receptors include adult and child building residents, workers

and visitors.

Off-Site Receptors: Potential off-site receptors within a 500 foot radius of the Site include adult
and child residents; commercial and construction workers; pedestrians; and trespassers based on
the following land uses within 500 feet of the Site:

1. Commercial Businesses — existing and future

2. Residential Buildings — existing and future

3. Building Construction/ Renovation — existing and future

4. Pedestrians, Trespassers, Cyclists — existing and future

5. Schools - existing and future

Potential Routes of Exposure

Three potential primary routes exist by which chemicals can enter the body: ingestion,
inhalation, and dermal absorption. Exposure can occur based on the following potential media:
* Ingestion of groundwater or fill/ soil;
* Inhalation of vapors or particulates; and

» Dermal absorption of groundwater or fill/ soil.

Potential Exposure Points

Current Conditions: The site is currently vacant with exposed soil and grass, thus there is a
potential for exposure from ingestion, inhalation, or dermal absorption of soil/fill. Groundwater
IS not exposed at the site. The site is served by the public water supply and groundwater is not
used at the site for potable supply and there is no potential for exposure. Because the site is
currently undeveloped, there is no potential for soil vapor to accumulate on site.

Construction/ Remediation Conditions: During the remedial action, onsite workers will come

into direct contact with surface and subsurface soils as a result of on-Site construction and



excavation activities. On-Site construction workers potentially could ingest, inhale or have
dermal contact with exposed impacted soil and fill. Similarly, off-Site receptors could be
exposed to dust and vapors from on-Site activities. Due to the depth of groundwater, direct
contact with groundwater is not expected. During construction, on-Site and off-Site exposures to
contaminated dust from on-Site will be addressed through the Soil/Materials Management Plan,
dust controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air-Monitoring Program and a
Construction Health and Safety Plan.

Proposed Future Conditions: Under future remediated conditions, all soils in excess of Track 4
SCOs will be removed. The site will be fully capped, preventing potential direct exposure to soil

and groundwater remaining in place, and engineering controls (vapor barrier/SSDS) will prevent

any potential exposure due to inhalation by preventing soil vapor intrusion. The site is served by

the public water supply, and groundwater is not used at the site. There are no plausible off-site

pathways for oral, inhalation, or dermal exposure to contaminants derived from the site.

Overall Human Health Exposure Assessment

There are potential complete exposure pathways for the current site condition. There are
potential complete exposure pathways that require mitigation during implementation of the
remedy. There are no complete exposure pathways under future conditions after the site is
developed. This assessment takes into consideration the reasonably anticipated use of the site,
which includes a residential structure, site-wide surface cover, and a subsurface vapor barrier
system for the building. Under current conditions, on-Site exposure pathways exist for those
with access to the Site and trespassers. During remedial construction, on-Site and off-Site
exposures to contaminated dust from historic fill material will be addressed through dust
controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air Monitoring Program, the
Soil/Materials Management Plan, and a Construction Health and Safety Plan. Potential post-
construction use of groundwater is not considered an option because groundwater in this area of
New York City is not used as a potable water source. There are no surface waters in close

proximity to the Site that could be impacted or threatened.



Environmental Media & Exposure

Route

Human Exposure Assessment for Proposed

Remedial Action

Direct contact with surface and

subsurface soils

» There is no direct contact with soil because
the site will be completely covered with an
engineered composite cover. Future contact
with soil will be prevented by the
implementation of a Site Management Plan
and Soil and Materials Management Plan for

any future ground intrusive work

Ingestion of groundwater

e The area is served by an upstate water supply
and groundwater is not being used for
potable water supply. Groundwater use for
potable supply onsite is prohibited by

municipal law.

Direct contact with groundwater

Direct contact with groundwater Cont.

» There is no direct contact with groundwater
because the site will be completely covered
with an engineered composite cover. Future
contact with groundwater will be prevented
by the implementation of a Site Management
Plan and Soil and Materials Management

Plan for any future ground intrusive work

Direct contact with soil vapor

» Soil vapor is not impacted at the site

» Contact with impacted soil vapor will be
prevented by a soil vapor barrier

» Contact with soil vapor will be prevented
with a soil vapor barrier and a passive sub
slab depressurization system, if installed.

» Contact with soil vapor will be prevented

with a soil vapor barrier.




5.0 Remedial Action Management

5.1 Project Organization and Oversight

Principal personnel who will participate in the remedial action include Morgan Violette, Project
Geologist and Rachel Ataman, Senior Vice President. The Professional Engineer (PE) and
Qualified Environmental Professionals (QEP) for this project are Shaik A. Saad and Mark E.

Robbins, respectively.

5.2  Site Security

Site access will be controlled by gated entrances to the fenced property.

5.3 Work Hours

The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the NYC Department of Buildings
construction code requirements or according to specific variances issued by that agency. The

hours of operation will be conveyed to OER during the pre-construction meeting.

5.4 Construction Health and Safety Plan

The Health and Safety Plan is included in Appendix 5. The Site Safety Coordinator will be
Morgan Violette. Remedial work performed under this RAWP will be in full compliance with
applicable health and safety laws and regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety
requirements and HAZWOPER requirements. Confined space entry, if any, will comply with
OSHA requirements and industry standards and will address potential risks. The parties
performing the remedial construction work will ensure that performance of work is in
compliance with the HASP and applicable laws and regulations. The HASP pertains to remedial

and invasive work performed at the Site until the issuance of the Notice of Completion.

All field personnel involved in remedial activities will participate in training required under 29
CFR 1910.120, such as 40-hour hazardous waste operator training and annual 8-hour refresher

training. Site Safety Officer will be responsible for maintaining workers training records.



Personnel entering any exclusion zone will be trained in the provisions of the HASP and will
comply with all requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120. Site-specific training will be provided to
field personnel. Additional safety training may be added depending on the tasks performed.
Emergency telephone numbers will be posted at the site location before any remedial work
begins. A safety meeting will be conducted before each shift begins. Topics to be discussed
include task hazards and protective measures (physical, chemical, environmental); emergency
procedures; PPE levels and other relevant safety topics. Meetings will be documented in a
logbook or specific form.

An emergency contact sheet with names and phone numbers is included in the CHASP. That

document will define the specific project contacts for use in case of emergency.

5,5 Community Air Monitoring Plan

Real-time air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and particulate levels at the
perimeter of the exclusion zone or work area will be performed. Continuous monitoring will be
performed for all ground intrusive activities and during the handling of contaminated or
potentially contaminated media. Ground intrusive activities include, but are not limited to,
soil/waste excavation and handling, test pit excavation or trenching, and the installation of soil
borings or monitoring wells.

Periodic monitoring for VOCs will be performed during non-intrusive activities such as the
collection of soil and sediment samples or the collection of groundwater samples from existing
monitoring wells. Periodic monitoring during sample collection, for instance, will consist of
taking a reading upon arrival at a sample location, monitoring while opening a well cap or
overturning soil, monitoring during well bailing/purging, and taking a reading prior to leaving a
sample location. Depending upon the proximity of potentially exposed individuals, continuous
monitoring may be performed during sampling activities. Examples of such situations include
groundwater sampling at wells on the curb of a busy urban street, in the midst of a public park,
or adjacent to a school or residence. Exceedances of action levels observed during performance
of the Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) will be reported to the OER Project Manager
and included in the Daily Report.



VOC Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Volatile organic compounds (VOCSs) will be monitored at the downwind perimeter of the
immediate work area (i.e., the exclusion zone) on a continuous basis during invasive work.
Upwind concentrations will be measured at the start of each workday and periodically thereafter
to establish background conditions. The monitoring work will be performed using equipment
appropriate to measure the types of contaminants known or suspected to be present. The
equipment will be calibrated at least daily for the contaminant(s) of concern or for an appropriate
surrogate. The equipment will be capable of calculating 15-minute running average
concentrations, which will be compared to the levels specified below.

» If the ambient air concentration of total organic vapors at the downwind perimeter of the
work area or exclusion zone exceeds 5 parts per million (ppm) above background for the
15-minute average, work activities will be temporarily halted and monitoring continued.
If the total organic vapor level readily decreases (per instantaneous readings) below 5
ppm over background, work activities will resume with continued monitoring.

» If total organic vapor levels at the downwind perimeter of the work area or exclusion
zone persist at levels in excess of 5 ppm over background but less than 25 ppm, work
activities will be halted, the source of vapors identified, corrective actions taken to abate
emissions, and monitoring continued. After these steps, work activities will resume
provided that the total organic vapor level 200 feet downwind of the exclusion zone or
half the distance to the nearest potential receptor or residential/commercial structure,
whichever is less - but in no case less than 20 feet, is below 5 ppm over background for
the 15-minute average.

» If the organic vapor level is above 25 ppm at the perimeter of the work area, activities
will be shutdown.

All 15-minute readings must be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

Instantaneous readings, if any, used for decision purposes will also be recorded.

Particulate Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Particulate concentrations will be monitored continuously at the upwind and downwind
perimeters of the exclusion zone at particulate monitoring stations chosen by workers as safe
locations. The particulate monitoring will be performed using real-time monitoring equipment

capable of measuring particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in size (PM-10) and capable of



integrating over a period of 15 minutes (or less) for comparison to the airborne particulate action
level. The equipment will be equipped with an audible alarm to indicate exceedance of the action
level. In addition, fugitive dust migration should be visually assessed during all work activities.

e If the downwind PM-10 particulate level is 100 micrograms per cubic meter (mcg/m3)
greater than background (upwind perimeter) for the 15-minute period or if airborne dust
is observed leaving the work area, then dust suppression techniques will be employed.
Work will continue with dust suppression techniques provided that downwind PM-10
particulate levels do not exceed 150 mcg/m3 above the upwind level and provided that no
visible dust is migrating from the work area.

» If, after implementation of dust suppression techniques, downwind PM-10 particulate
levels are greater than 150 mcg/m3 above the upwind level, work will be stopped and a
re-evaluation of activities initiated. Work will resume provided that dust suppression
measures and other controls are successful in reducing the downwind PM-10 particulate
concentration to within 150 mcg/m3 of the upwind level and in preventing visible dust
migration.

All readings will be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

5.6 Agency Approvals

All permits or government approvals required for remedial construction have been or will be
obtained prior to the start of remedial construction. Approval of this RAWP by OER does not

constitute satisfaction of these requirements and will not be a substitute for any required permit.

5.7 Site Preparation

Pre-Construction Meeting

OER will be invited to attend the pre-construction meeting at the Site with all parties involved in
the remedial process prior to the start of remedial construction activities.

Mobilization

Mobilization will be conducted as necessary for each phase of work at the Site. Mobilization
includes field personnel orientation, equipment mobilization (including securing all sampling

equipment needed for the field investigation), marking/staking sampling locations and utility



mark-outs. Each field team member will attend an orientation meeting to become familiar with

the general operation of the Site, health and safety requirements, and field procedures.

Utility Marker Layouts, Easement Layouts

The presence of utilities and easements on the Site will be fully investigated prior to the
performance of invasive work such as excavation or drilling under this plan by using, at a
minimum, the One-Call System (811). Underground utilities may pose an electrocution,
explosion, or other hazard during excavation or drilling activities. All invasive activities will be
performed incompliance with applicable laws and regulations including NYC Building Code to
assure safety. Utility companies and other responsible authorities will be contacted to locate and
mark the locations, and a copy of the Mark-Out Ticket will be retained by the contractor prior to
the start of drilling, excavation or other invasive subsurface operations. Overhead utilities may
also be present within the anticipated work zones. Electrical hazards associated with drilling in
the vicinity of overhead utilities will be prevented by maintaining a safe distance between

overhead power lines and drill rig masts.

Proper safety and protective measures pertaining to utilities and easements, and compliance with
all laws and regulations will be employed during invasive and other work contemplated under
this RAWP. The integrity and safety of on-Site and off-Site structures will be maintained during

all invasive, excavation or other remedial activity performed under the RAWP.

Dewatering

Dewatering is not anticipated during remediation and construction.

Equipment and Material Staging

Equipment and materials will be stored and staged in a manner that complies with applicable

laws and regulations.

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Steps will be taken to ensure that trucks departing the site will not track soil, fill or debris off-
Site. Such actions may include use of cleaned asphalt or concrete pads or use of stone or other

aggregate-based egress paths between the truck inspection station and the property exit.



Measures will be taken to ensure that adjacent roadways will be kept clean of project related

soils, fill and debris.

Truck Inspection Station

An outbound-truck inspection station will be set up close to the Site exit. Before exiting the Site,
trucks will be required to stop at the truck inspection station and will be examined for evidence
of contaminated soil on the undercarriage, body, and wheels. Soil and debris will be removed.
Brooms, shovels and clean water will be utilized for the removal of soil from vehicles and

equipment, as necessary.

Extreme Storm Preparedness and Response Contingency Plan

Damage from flooding or storm surge can include dislocation of soil and stockpiled materials,
dislocation of site structures and construction materials and equipment, and dislocation of
support of excavation structures. Damage from wind during an extreme storm event can create
unsafe or unstable structures, damage safety structures and cause downed power lines creating
dangerous site conditions and loss of power. In the event of emergency conditions caused by an
extreme storm event, the enrollee will undertake the following steps for site preparedness prior to

the event and response after the event.

Storm Preparedness

Preparations in advance of an extreme storm event will include the following: containerized
hazardous materials and fuels will be removed from the property; loose materials will be secured
to prevent dislocation and blowing by wind or water; heavy equipment such as excavators and
generators will be removed from excavated areas, trenches and depressions on the property to
high ground or removed from the property; an inventory of the property with photographs will be
performed to establish conditions for the site and equipment prior to the event; stockpile covers
for soil and fill will be secured by adding weights such as sandbags for added security and worn
or ripped stockpile covers will be replaced with competent covers; stockpiled hazardous wastes
will be removed from the property; storm water management systems will be inspected and
fortified, including, as necessary: clean and reposition silt fences, hay bales; clean storm sewer

filters and traps; and secure and protect pumps and hosing.



Storm Response

At the conclusion of an extreme storm event, as soon as it is safe to access the property, a
complete inspection of the property will be performed. A site inspection report will be submitted
to OER at the completion of site inspection and after the site security is assessed. Site conditions
will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and material performed prior to the storm
event and significant differences will be noted. Damage from storm conditions that result in
acute public safety threats, such as downed power lines or imminent collapse of buildings,
structures or equipment will be reported to public safety authorities via appropriate means such
as calling 911. Petroleum spills will be reported to NYS DEC within 2 hours of identification
and consistent with State regulations. Emergency and spill conditions will also be reported to
OER. Public safety structures, such as construction security fences will be repaired promptly to
eliminate public safety threats. Debris will be collected and removed. Dewatering will be
performed in compliance with existing laws and regulations and consistent with emergency
notifications, if any, from proper authorities. Eroded areas of soil including unsafe slopes will be
stabilized and fortified. Dislocated materials will be collected and appropriately managed.
Support of excavation structure will be inspected and fortified as necessary. Impacted stockpiles
will be contained and damaged stockpile covers will be replaced. Storm water control systems
and structures will be inspected and maintained as necessary. If soil or fill materials are
discharged off site to adjacent properties, property owners and OER will be notified and
corrective measure plan designed to remove and clean dislocated material will be submitted to
OER and implemented following approval by OER and granting of site access by the property
owner. Impacted offsite areas may require characterization based on site conditions, at the
discretion of OER. If onsite petroleum spills are identified, a qualified environmental
professional will determine the nature and extent of the spill and report to NYS DEC’s spill
hotline at DEC 800-457-7362 within statutory defined timelines. If the source of the spill is
ongoing and can be identified, it should be stopped if this can be done safely. Potential hazards

will be addressed immediately, consistent with guidance issued by NYS DEC.

Storm Response Reporting

A site inspection report will be submitted to OER at the completion of site inspection. An
inspection report established by OER is available on OER’s website (www.nyc.gov/oer) and will

be used for this purpose. Site conditions will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and



material performed prior to the storm event and significant differences will be noted. The site
inspection report will be sent to the OER project manager and will include the site name,
address, tax block and lot, site primary and alternate contact name and phone number. Damage
and soil release assessment will include: whether the project had stockpiles; whether stockpiles
were damaged; photographs of damage and notice of plan for repair; report of whether soil from
the site was dislocated and whether any of the soil left the site; estimates of the volume of soil
that left the site, nature of impact, and photographs; description of erosion damage; description
of equipment damage; description of damage to the remedial program or the construction
program, such as damage to the support of excavation; presence of onsite or offsite exposure
pathways caused by the storm; presence of petroleum or other spills and status of spill reporting
to NYS DEC,; description of corrective actions; schedule for corrective actions. This report
should be completed and submitted to OER project manager with photographs within 24 hours of

the time of safe entry to the property after the storm event.

5.8 Traffic Control

Drivers of trucks leaving the Site with soil/fill will be instructed to proceed without stopping in
the vicinity of the Site to prevent neighborhood impacts. The planned route on local roads for

trucks leaving the site is shown in Figure 9.

5.9 Demobilization

Demobilization will include:

» As necessary, restoration of temporary access areas and areas that may have been
disturbed to accommodate support areas (e.g., staging areas, decontamination areas,
storage areas, temporary water management areas, and access area);

* Removal of sediment from erosion control measures and truck wash and disposal of
materials in accordance with applicable laws and regulations;

* Equipment decontamination, and,

» General refuse disposal.

Equipment will be decontaminated and demobilized at the completion of all field activities.

Investigation equipment and large equipment (e.g., soil excavators) will be washed at the truck



inspection station as necessary. In addition, all investigation and remediation derived waste will

be appropriately disposed.
5.10 Reporting and Record Keeping

Daily reports

Daily reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will
be emailed to the OER Project Manager by the end of the following business day. Those reports
will include:
» Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and
locations of excavation and other remedial work performed,;
* Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
» Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;
* A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions
taken; etc.);
* A summary of CAMP results noting all excursions. CAMP data may be reported;
» Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.
The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager
based on planned project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of
communication for notification to OER of emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes
to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information. However, such information will be
included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports

will be included as an Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.

Record Keeping and Photo Documentation

Job-site record keeping for all remedial work will be performed. These records will be
maintained on-Site during the project and will be available for inspection by OER staff.
Representative photographs will be taken of the Site prior to any remedial activities and during
major remedial activities to illustrate remedial program elements and contaminant source areas.

Photographs will be submitted at the completion of the project in the RAR in digital format (i.e.
jpeg files).



5.11 Complaint Management

All complaints from citizens will be promptly reported to OER. Complaints will be addressed
and outcomes will also be reported to OER in daily reports. Notices to OER will include the
nature of the complaint, the party providing the complaint, and the actions taken to resolve any

problems.

5.12 Deviations From The Remedial Action Work Plan

All changes to the RAWP will be reported to, and approved by, the OER Project Manager and
will be documented in daily reports and reported in the Remedial Action Report. The process to
be followed if there are any deviations from the RAWP will include a request for approval for
the change from OER noting the following:

* Reasons for deviating from the approved RAWP;

» Effect of the deviations on overall remedy; and

» Determination with basis that the remedial action with the deviation(s) is protective of

public health and the environment.

6.0 Remedial Action Report

A Remedial Action Report (RAR) will be submitted to OER following implementation of the
remedial action defined in this RAWP. The RAR will document that the remedial work required
under this RAWP has been completed and has been performed in compliance with this plan. The
RAR will include:
» Information required by this RAWP;
» Text description with thorough detail of all engineering and institutional controls (if
Track 1 remedial action is not achieved)
» As-built drawings for all constructed remedial elements;
» Manifests for al soil or fill disposal;
» Photographic documentation of remedial work performed under this remedy;
» Site Management Plan (if Track 1 remedial action is not achieved);
» Description of any changes in the remedial action from the elements provided in this
RAWP and associated design documents;
» Tabular summary of all end point sampling results (including all soil test results from the

remedial investigation for soil that will remain on site) and all soil/fill waste



characterization results, QA/QC results for end-point sampling, and other sampling and
chemical analysis performed as part of the remedial action;

Test results or other evidence demonstrating that remedial systems are functioning
properly;

Account of the source area locations and characteristics of all soil or fill material
removed from the Site including a map showing the location of these excavations and
hotspots, tanks or other contaminant source areas;

Full accounting of the disposal destination of all contaminated material removed from the
Site. Documentation associated with disposal of all material will include transportation
and disposal records, and letters approving receipt of the material;

Account of the origin and required chemical quality testing for material imported onto the
Site;

Continue registration of the property with a Restrictive Declaration by the NYC
Department of Buildings (if Track 1 remedial action is not achieved);

The RAWP and Remedial Investigation Report will be included as appendices to the
RAR;

Reports and supporting material will be submitted in digital form and final PDF’s will

include bookmarks for each appendix.



Remedial Action Report Certification

I, Shaik A. Saad, am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of
New York. | performed professional engineering services and had primary direct responsibility
for implementation of the remedial program for the 583 Franklin Avenue, Brooklyn site, site
number. | certify to the following:

I have reviewed this document, to which my signature and seal are affixed.
Engineering Controls implemented during this remedial action were designed by me or a
person under my direct supervision and achieve the goals established in the Remedial

Action Work Plan for this site.
The Engineering Controls constructed during this remedial action were professionally

observed by me or by a person under my direct supervision and (1) are consistent with
the Engineering Control design established in the Remedial action Work Plan and (2) are
accurately reflected in the text and drawings for as-built design reported in this Remedial
Action Report.

The OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated [date] and Stipulations in a letter
dated [date] were implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been
substantively complied with. | certify that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material
from the property were taken to facilities licensed to accept this material in full
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Name

PE Stamp

PE License Number

Signature

Date

I, Mark E.

Robbins, am a Qualified Environmental Professional. | had primary direct responsibility for implementation

of the remedial program for the 583 Franklin Avenue, Brooklyn site, site number. | certify to the following:

The OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated August 15, 2012 and Stipulations in a letter dated
were implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been substantively complied with. |
certify that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material from the property were taken to facilities
licensed to accept this material in full compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date



7.0 Schedule

The table below presents a schedule for the proposed remedial action and reporting. If the
schedule for remediation and development activities changes, it will be updated and submitted to

OER. Currently, a month remediation period is anticipated.

) Weeks from Remedial _
Schedule Milestone ) Duration (weeks)
Action Start
OER Approval of RAWP 0 -
Fact Sheet 2 announcing start of remedy 0 --
Mobilization 2 1
Remedial Excavation 5 3
Demobilization 24 20
Submit Remedial Action Report 40 3
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APPENDIX 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLANS
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Eric Safyan / Architect P.C.

540 President Street / 3rd FI
Brooklyn NY 11215

tel 718 938 8806
fax 718 596 4697

es-architect.com

SUBMIT FOR BLDG. DEPT. APPRVL. | 01.09.14

No. | Description Date

Revisions:

SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS:

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

ZONING NOTES:
ADDRESS: 583 FRANKLIN AVEUNE
BROOKLYN, NY 11238
BLOCK/ LOT: 01199 /0003
ZONING MAP NO.: 17A
Brooklyn, NY, 11238 ‘.
9 9 BLDG. CONSTRUCTION: CLASS 2A 2014
LANDMARK STATUS: NO
BUILDING HEIGHT: 400"
BUILDING STORIES: 4 STORIES + CELLAR
USE GROUP: GROUP 2 RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:
, LOT SIZE: 91'-10 3/4" / 83-0" DEEP x 20*-0" WIDE
GENERAL NOTES: INDEX OF DRAWINGS: LEGEND: LOT AREA 1,754 SF
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND 7-100.00 COVER SHEET, PLOT PLAN, — — — DEMOLITION MAX. FAR.: 228 FAR. (BSA VARIANCE) #BAS-98-08-BZ
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF WORK. ZONING NOTES, GENERAL NOTES MAX. FA.: 4000 SF = 1,754 SF X 2.28
CONTRACTORSHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY 77777 NEW PARTITION PROPOSED:
BUILDING CODE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY AND STATE. Z-101.00 ZONING DIAGRAMS, ZONING SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00 FLOOR GROSSSF__ ZONING SF FAR.
2. ARCHITECT FILING AN APPLICATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS FOR CALCULATIONS, KEY PLAN 1ST FL: 1,000 SF 1,000 SF 057 FAR.
THIS ALTERATION OR NEW BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE T2 FIRE SEPARATION PARTITION IND FL: 1,000SF 1,000 SF 057 FAR.
CONSTRUCTION OR TO PERFORM ANY INSPECTION REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK EN-10000  ENERGY ANALYSIS AND ENERGY CODE SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00 3RD FL: 1,000SF 1,000 SF 0.57 FAR
CITY BUILDING CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN THE COMPLIANCE NOTES 4THFL: 1,000 SF 1,000 SF 057 FAR
LETTER OF AGREEMENT AND IN THE APPLICATION FILED. 710\ TOTAL 4000SF 4,000 SF 228 FAR.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN BUILDING PERMIT. NO WORK SHALL PROCEED PL-100.00  GAS & PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS AND NOTES ‘ SECTION
UNLESS BUILDING PERMIT IS DISPLAYED AT FRONT OF BUILDING.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND FINAL APPROVALS OF ALL A-10000  CELLAR PLAN. BASEMENT y MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: (BSA VARIANCE) #BAS-98-08-BZ
DEPARTMENTS HAVING JURISDICTION. PLAN, 1ST FLOOR PLAN N PROPOSED 57% = 0.75 = 1,000 SF/ 1,754 SF
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND CARRY GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE, (W ELEVATION
WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE AND DISABILITY BENEFITS, WITH A101.00  2ND FLOOR PLAN.3RD N MIN. REQUIRED LOT AREA: 1,700 SF (ZR: 23-32)
ADEQUATE LIMITS, BEFORE PERFORMING ANY WORK. FLOOR, ROOF PLAN LOT AREA: 1,754 SF
6. CONTRACTOR SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTION FEES, DETAL
SIGN-OFFS AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES (TEMPRARY AND/OR PERMANENT) A-10200  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - CELLAR, 1ST, 2ND, \A100/ MIN. REQUIRED LOT WIDTH: 18 FT
AND ALL OTHER FEES AND CHARGES. 3RD & 4TH FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED LOTWIDTH: 20 FT
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PATCH, REPAIR, AND REPLACE ANY AREAS é(} WALL TYPE
THAT ARE ALTERED OR DAMAGED DURING THE PROCESS OF CONSTRUCTION. A-20000  ELEVATIONS REQUIRED FRONT YARD: 0’ (ZR- 123-651)
8.  THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DESIGN IS BASED UPON EXISTING PRPOSED FRONT YARD: 0" ALIGNMENT WITH ADJACENT BLDG.AT LOT LINE
DRAWINGS AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND/OR ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING THE A-201.00  SECTIONS (s) CARBON MONOXIDE/
EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE. VARIATIONS BETWEEN THE FIELD CONDITIONS - SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIRED REAR YARD:  RESIDENTIAL - 30 FT (ZR: 23-47)
AND THESE DRAWINGS MAY EXIST. WHERE SUCH VARIATIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED A-50000  DETAILS kS PROPOSED REAR YARD: 33 FT
THEY SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. EXHAUST VENT
9. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROTECT ALL BUILDING FINISHES, ELEMENTS, AND A-600.00  WALL TYPES ‘ REQUIRED SIDE YARD: 0’ (ZR: 123-651)
ADJACENT STRUCTURES FROM DAMAGE RESULTING FROM FALLING OBJECTS AND PROPOSED SIDE YARD:  0'
STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND OTHER RELATED OPERATIONS A-601.00  DOOR SCHEDULE AND WINDOW SCHEDULE o FLOOR, AREA OR YARD DRAIN
DURING ENTIRE COURSE OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION. MAX BASE HEIGHT =  N/A (ZR-123-661)
10.  PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT PROPOSED BASE HEIGHT = N/A
PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR TRADE, WHO SHALL ARRANGE FOR AND OBTAIN MAX HEIGHT = NA
INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN -OFFS. DOOR TAG PROPOSED HEIGHT = 40 FTAS PER (BSA VARIANCE) #BAS-98-08-BZ
11. 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL FABRICATION SHOP DRAWINGS,
SAMPLES, FIXTURE CUTS FOR THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW AS REQUIRED AND/OR ® WINDOW TAG DENSITY CALCULATIONS: (ZR: 23-22)
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS 1STFL. ELEVATION MARKS MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS: 5.88 = 2.28 (F.AR.) X 1,754 SF /680
RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE ALL TRADES AND TO CHECK QUANTITIES AND $7ELEV_ 90"
DIMENSIONS AGAINST CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. PROPOSED D.U.: 4 DWELLING UNITS
12. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, NECESSARY FOR PROPER GAS METER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY . .
WERE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. (W) WATER METER EAARF}{(KI@‘SGP :(IJ(E)J EESéwRED FOR 50% OF NEW D.U (2R 26-25)
13.  CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES WAIVED UNDER UNDER 5 CARS o (2R 25.261)
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ELECTRICAL METER '
14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A THOROUGH CLEANING THROUGHOUT -
INCLUDING WASHING OR CLEANING BY OTHER APPROVED METHODS OF ALL ELECTRICAL PANEL §;gggss§§§‘j\§§ﬁG g x03 | 22 REQUIRED (WAIVED)
FLOORS AND SURFACES ON WHICH DIRT OR DUST HAS COLLECTED AND BY
1 ngSHINCé GOLASSS REMOV(I)NG ALL PAINT, PUTTY ANDQ STAINS THEREFSROM. . BICYCLE PARKING:
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE RUNNER STRIPS ON :
NON-STAINING REINFORCED KRAFT BUILDING PAPER ON FINISHED FLOORS AS ONE PER 2 D.U. REQUIRED, WAIVED FOR UNDER 10 D.U. (ZR: 25-80)
REQUIRED FOR PROTECTION.
16. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE ALL HARDWARE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT IN AN 0 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED, 0 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROPOSED.
UNDAMAGED, BRIGHT, CLEAN, POLISHED CONDITION.
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM CLEANING AS REQUIRED TO TURN THE BUILDING STREE TREE ANALYIS ~ ONE TREE FOR EVERY 25' OF STREET WALL (ZR:26-41)
AND PREMISES OVER TO THE OWNER IN A SPOTLESS AND ORDERLY CONDITION. STREET WALL WIDTH : 20FT
18.  ALL WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FINAL INSPECTION BY THE ARCHITECT AND REQUIRED TREES: 1
OWNER. ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. PROPOSED TREES: 1
19.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE WORK AGAINST DEFECTS IN QUALITY HOUSING NOTES

MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF

FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETED WORK BY OWNER; AND SHALL, AT THEIR OWN

EXPENSE AND WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER, CORRECT ANY DEFECTS WHICH
MAY DEVELOP DURING SUCH ONE YEAR PERIOD AND CORRECT ANY DAMAGE TO
OTHER WORK CAUSED BY SUCH DEFECTS OR REPAIRING OF SAME.

1. ZR 28-21 MINIMUM SIZE OF UNIT IS 400SF.
2. ZR28-22 ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED.

3. ZR28-2550% OF CORRIDOR MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM FLOOR AREA IF A WINDOW WITH A CLEAR, NON-TINTED, GLAZED
AREA OF AT LEAST 20 SF IS PROVIDED THAT IS DIRECTLY VISIBLE FROM 50% THE CORRIDOR OR CIRCULATION CORE.

4. ZR 28-33 THE AREA OF THE ZONING LOT BETWEEN THE STREET LINE AND STREET WALL OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
PLANTED AT GROUND LEVEL, OR RAISED PLANTING BEDS THAT ARE PERMANENTLY, AFFIXED TO THE GROUND, EXCEPT
FOR THE ENTRANCES TO AND EXITS FROM THE BUILDING.

5. ZR 28-4150% OF CORRIDOR MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM FLOOR AREA IF CORRIDOR SERVES LESS THAN 11 UNITS (IN R6).

6. ZR 28-50 EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICABLE UNDERLYING DISTRICT REGULATIONS.

PLANTING STRIP: (ZR: 28-33)

N/A, NO FRONT YARD

BUILDING CODE CLASSIFICATION:

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-2 2014 CODE

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION:

[-B CONSTRUCTION, 2014 CODE

BUILDING USE:

RESIDENTIAL USE (GROUP 2)

SCOPE OF WORK:

CARBON MONOXIDE/ SMOKE DETECTOR NOTE:

1. SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING
CODE AND THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. SMOKE DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS MAY BE COMBINED PROVIDING THE DEVICE COMPLIES WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE TITLE OF ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF THE CITY OF THE NEW YORK AND ANY APPLICATION RULES
PROMULGATED THEREUNDER.

3. EACH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LL 7/2004 & SEC. 28-02 OF THE NEW

YORK CITY BUILDING CODES IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
3.1. A SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15' OF ANY SLEEPING ROOM & INSIDE OF EACH
SLEEPING ROOM ON THE CEILING OR WALL.
3.2 A SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH STORY OF THE BUILDING AND A MIN. OF ONE
DETECTOR PER STORY
EACH SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT ALLOWS FOR READILY TESTING OF SUCH DEVICE.
DUPLEX UNITS SHALL HAVE A DEVICE LOCATED ON EACH LEVEL IF ONLY ONE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PROVIDED FROM EACH LEVEL.
CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE A MIN. DISTANCE OF 4" FROM ANY WALL.
WALL MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE A MIN. DISTANCE OF 4" AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM THE CEILING.
EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED TYPE SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR DEVICE RECEIVING
PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH NO SWITCHES IN THE CIRCUIT OTHER THAN THE CURRENT DEVICE
PROTECTING THE BRANCH CIRCUIT; PROVIDE HOWEVER THAT DWELLING UNITS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS MAY, AS AN ALTERNATE,
BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH BUILDINGS ARE
SUBSTANTIALLY IMPROVED OR ALTERED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 1981.

9.  SUCH SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR MUST BE EITHER THE IONIZATION CHAMBER TYPE OR THE PHOTOELECTRIC
DETECTOR TYPE.

10.  WRITTEN INFORMATION OF TESTING AND MAINTENANCE OF THE DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE DWELLING OWNER.

11. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS OR DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE POWER SOURCE, INTERCONNECTION AND ACCEPTANCE
TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR SMOKE ALARMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10.2 - 907.2.10.4

© N oA

NEW 4 FAMILY, NEW 4 STORY RESIDENCE.

TABLE 601, CLASS |-B (NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION)

CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT HR. RATING
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2HR
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR 2HR
INTERIOR 2HR

NON - BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR 2HR

NON - BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
INTERIOR 0HR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 2 HR.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 1HR

TABLE 503 - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA

R2,1-B CONSTRUCTION
UNLIMITED HEIGHT AND AREA PERMITTED

TABLE 1016.1.2

1 HR RATED WALLS FOR PUBLIC CORRIDORS

STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING SECTION BC 1704.3.1
STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION & BOLTING SECTION BC 1704.3.2, BC 1704.3.3
STRUCTURAL STEEL - FORMED STEEL SECTION BC 1704.3.4

CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE SECTION BC 1704.4

MASONRY SECTION BC 1704.5

Project:

583 FRANKLIN AVE,
BROOKLYN, NY 11238

SUBGRADE INSPECTION SECTION BC 1704.7.1
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS (BORING/ TEST PIT) SECTION BC 1704.7.4
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SECTION BC 1704.15
EXCAVATION - SHEETING, SHORING, AND BRACING SECTION BC 1704.1.9,8C 3304.4.1
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SECTION BC 1704.21
HEATING SYSTEMS SECTION BC 1704.23 .
FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS SECTION BC 1704.27 Sheet Title:
CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS SECTION BC 1905.6
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX SECTION BC 1905.3 COVER SHEET, ZONING
NOTES, PLOT PLAN,
PROGRESS INSPECTION ITEMS:
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO PROGRESS INSPECTIONS: GENERAL NOTES
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION SECTION BC 109.3.1
FIRE-RESSISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION SECTION BC 109.3.4
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS SECTION BC 109.3.5
PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION TABLE (IA1)  (IIA1)
INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES TABLE (1A2) (IIA2) Job No.: Scale:
FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES & RATINGS TABLE (1A3)  (IIA3) . '
AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL TABLE (1A6)  (IIA6)
VESTIBULES TABLE (IIA9) 014-33.00 AS SHOWN
HVAC & SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT TABLE (IB3) (IIB3)
HVAC & SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS TABLE (IB4) (IIB4)
HVAC INSULATION AND SEALING TABLE (IB5) (IIB5)
LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS TABLE (IC2) (IIC2) Drawn: Date:
INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TABLE (IC3)
EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER TABLE (IIC4) ES, KK 01.09.14
MAINTENANCE INFORMATION TABLE (ID1) (lID1)
ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS AND PROGRESS INSPECTION ITEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODE SECTIONS. SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TESTS AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE BLDG, DEPARTMENT. 1ot Label
ob Label:
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR /BUILDER SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER MINIMUM TWO (2) BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY ACTION(S) WHICH REQUIRES SPECIAL / PROGRESS INSPECTION(S). THIS NOTICE SHALL BE MADE IN WRITING AND
BE MADE TO ARRANGE IN APPOINTMENT WITH THE ENGINEER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE TO PERFORM SUCH SPECIAL / PROGRESS
INSPECTION(S) AS REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS (DOB ). FAILURE TO NOTIFY WILL RELEASE THE ENGINEER FROM
ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM AND OR SIGN OFF THE SPECIAL / PROGRESS INSPECTION ITEM(S).
FOR THE LIST OF SPECIAL / PROGRESS INSPECTION(S) ITEMS, REFER TO THE DRAWINGS APPROVED BY DOB OR GO TO
WWW.NYC.GOV/BUILDINGS, CLICK ON "BUILDINGS INFORMATION SYSTEM(BIS)", THEN CLICK ON "ENTER BUILDINGS INFORMATION
SYSTEMS", THEN CLICK ON A " BUILDING INFORMATION SEARCH, SCROLL DOWN TO ENTER BIS JOB NUMBER (APPLICATION NUMBER),
THEN CLICK ON "ITEMS REQUIRED" NEAR TOP OF THE PAGE.
Drawing No.:

APPLICATIONS TO BE FILED AS SUBSEQUENT DOCUMENTS:

1: BPP

2: STRUCTURAL

3: MECHANICAL

4: PLUMBING

5: SPRINKLER SYSTEM
6: FIRE ALARM

Z-100.00

01 OF 11
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ENERGY CONSERVATION NOTES:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE , AND THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

1. CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE BY THE "ACCEPTABLE PRACTICE" METHOD.

2. ALL WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

3. RESIDENTIAL FIREPLACE UNITS SHALL HAVE INFILTRATION LOSSES WITH THE DAMPER ON THE CLOSED POSITION NOT TO EXCEED 20 C.F.M. FIREPLACE UNITS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SOURCE OF COMBUSTIBLE AIR, DUCTED FROM THE OUTDOORS OF SUFFICIENT QUANTITY TO SUPPORT COMBUSTION. THIS SOURCE
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DAMPER CAPABLE OF BEING FULLY CLOSED. FIREPLACES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH FIREPLACE DOORS OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION. DAMPENED COMBUSTION AIR VENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OR IN HEARTH WITH TOTAL RECOMMENDED CAPACITY OF 150 TO 200
C.F.M.

4. INFILTRATION LOSS FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

5. ALL H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT INSTALLED SHALL BEAR A PERMANENT LABEL AFFIXED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER INDICATING CONFORMANCE WITH THE
STANDARD RATING CONDITIONS & PERFORMANCE REQ'MENTS OF THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

6. COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT: ALL GAS AND OIL FIRED COMFORT HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL SHOW A MINIMUM COMBUSTION EFFICIENCY OF 75% AT
MINIMUM RATED OUTPUT. EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR A PERMANENT LABEL AFFIXED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER CERTIFYING THE PERCENT OF
COMBUSTION EFFICIENCY. COMBUSTION EFFICIENCY SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

7. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR EACH HEATING SYSTEM OR H.V.A.C. SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE ADJUSTABLE THERMOSTAT CAPABLE OF
BEING ADJUSTED AS PER REQUIREMENT OF STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

8. PIPING INSULATION: ALL PIPING INSTALLED TO SERVE BUILDING OR WITHIN BUILDINGS SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENT OF THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

9. SERVICE WATER HEATING: SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT - ONLY CLASS ONE (AS DEFINED IN THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE) SHALL BE
INSTALLED HAVING THE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

(A) TEMPERATURE: SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT FROM THE
LOWEST TO THE HIGHEST ACCEPTABLE TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR THE INTENDED USE.

(B) SHUT-DOWN: A SEPARATE SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PERMIT TURNING OFF THE ENERGY SUPPLIED TO THE ELECTRIC SERVICE WATER HEATING
SYSTEM. A SEPARATE VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PERMIT TURNING OFF THE ENERGY SUPPLIED TO THE BURNER OF ALL TYPES OF WATER SERVICE WATER
HEATING SYSTEMS.

(C) PUMP OPERATION: CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE CIRCULATING PUMP (S) CAN BE CONVENIENTLY TURNED OFF,
AUTOMATICALLY OR MANUALLY, WHEN THE HOT WATER SYSTEM IS NOT IN OPERATION.

(D) PIPE INSULATION: FOR SERVICE HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RECIRCULATING SYSTEMS, ALL PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM
INSULATION THICKNESS, AS PER THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

10. ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING (POWER FACTOR, VOLTAGE DROP, LIGHTING SWITCHING, ELECTRICAL ENERGY DETERMINATION) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

11. RESPONSIBILITY OF ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CONTRACTOR. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR ANY ON-SITE
SUPERVISION OF EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR METHODS OF INSTALLATION OF SAME AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

TABLE Il -PROGRESS INSPECTIONS FOR ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE - COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

INSPECTION/TEST FREQUENCY (MINIMUM)

EFERENCE STANDARD (SEE ECC
CHAPTER 6) OR OTHER CRITERIA

ECC OR OTHER CITATION

A ENVELOPE INSPECTIONS

Eric Safyan / Architect P.C.

540 President Street / 3rd FI
Brooklyn NY 11215

tel 718 938 8806
fax 718 596 4697

es-architect.com

lIA1 PROTECTION OF EXPOSED FOUNDATION INSULATION: INSULATION SHALL BE VISUALLY AS REQUIRED DURING FOUNDATION APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 303.2.1; ASHRAE 90.1 -
INSPECTED TO VERIFY PROPER PROTECTION WHERE APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF BASEMENT WORK AND PRIOR TO BACKFILL DOCUMENTS 5817
OR CELLAR WALLS, CRAWL-SPACE WALLS AND/OR THE PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS.

11A2 INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R-VALUES: INSTALLED INSULATION FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE | AS REQUIRED TO VERIFY CONTINUOUS | APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 303.1,303.1.1, 303.1.2, 502.1, 502.2;
CONDITIONED SPACE ENVELOPE AND AT JUNCTIONS BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE VISUALLY | ENCLOSURE WHILE WALLS, CEILINGS DOCUMENTS ASHRAE 90.1-5.5. 5.6 OR 11: 5.8.1
INSPECTED TO ENSURE THAT THE R-VALUES ARE MARKED, THAT SUCH R-VALUES CONFORM TO AND FLOORS ARE OPEN
THE R-VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE INSULATION IS
PROPERLY INSTALLED. CERTIFICATIONS FOR UNMARKED INSULATION SHALL BE SIMILARLY
VISUALLY INSPECTED.

11A3 FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND PRODUCT RATINGS: U-FACTORS AND SHGC VALUES OF AS REQUIRED DURING INSTALLATION APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 303.1, 303.1.3, 502.3;

INSTALLED FENESTRATION SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE
U-FACTORS AND SHGC VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS BY VERIFYING THE
MANUFACTURER'S NFRC LABELS OR, WHERE NOT LABELED, USING THE RATINGS IN ECC TABLES
303.1.3(1), (2) AND (3). WHERE ASHRAE 90.1 IS USED, VISIBLE LIGHT TRANSMITTANCE VALUES
SHALL ALSO BE VERIFIED.

DOCUMENTS; NFRC 100, NFRC 200

ASHRAE 90.1-5.5; 5.6 OR 11; 5.8.2

I1A6 SEALING: OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, INCLUDING SITE-BUILT | AS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION
FENESTRATION AND DOORS, SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT A CONTINUOUS AIR
BARRIER AROUND THE ENVELOPE FORMS AN AIR-TIGHT ENCLOSURE.

THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT TO VERIFY THAT MATERIALS AND/OR
ASSEMBLIES HAVE BEEN TESTED AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPECTIVE
STANDARDS, OR THAT THE BUILDING IS TESTED AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
STANDARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD(S) CITED IN THE APPROVED PLANS.

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; ASTM E2178, ASTM
E2357, ASTM E1677, ASTM E779,
ASTM E283.

502.4.3, 502.4.7; ASHRAE 90.1-5.4.3.1

ENERGY ANALYSIS (CLIMATE ZONE 4A - KINGS COUNTY)

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE

WALL AREA: (MASS WALL) R-11.4 Cl +R-13 MIN. R-11.4 CI TABLE 502.2.(1)
NEW WALL AREA: (METAL FRAME) R-13+R-5C.I. MIN.R-13 +R-7.5C.l. TABLE 502.2.(1)
CEILING/ROOF AREA R-38 MIN. R-38 TABLE 502.2.(1)
PERIMETER INSULATION BELOW GRADE R-7.5 MIN. R-7.5 TABLE 502.2.(1)
SLAB INSULATION (HEATED SLABS) R-15 MIN. R-15 FOR BELOW 24" TABLE 502.2.(1)
NEW WINDOWS U VALUE =0.40 MAX. U = 0.40,

INSUL. GLASS W/ ALUM WINDOWS FRAMES: TABLE 502.3

NEW SKYLIGHT U VALUE =0.60 MAX. U = 0.60 TABLE 502.3

NEW GLASS DOORS: U VALUE =0.85 MAX. U = 0.85,

INSUL. GLASS W/ ALUM FRAMES: TABLE 502.3

AC-1,AC-2, AC-3, & AC-4:
CONDENSING UNIT
AS PER MECHANICAL PLANS

48,000 BTU, 13 SEER
CAPACITY: AS PER RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NY STATE, M1401.3

< 65,000 BTU/, 13 SEER MIN.
TABLE 503.2.3(2)

HOT WATER HEATER 1,2, 3,4
AS PER MECHANICAL PLANS

35,500 BTU/HR - 75,000 BTU/HR
ENERGY FACTOR: > 50%
AS PER MECHANICAL PLANS

<75,000 BTU/H, > 20 GAL (
[0.67 - 0.0019( 75 GAL)] = 0.50 EF
50 % MIN ENERGY FACTOR
(TABLE 504.2)

PIPE INSULATION 1" OF INSULATION WITH A CONDUCTIVITY 1" OF INSULATION WITH A CONDUCTIVITY

NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 BTU PER INCHH x FT2 X °F. NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 BTU PER INCHH x FT2 X °F.

FIRST 8 FEET OF PIPING IN NONCIRCULATING SYSTEM FIRST 8 FEET OF PIPING IN NONCIRCULATING SYSTEM
SERVED BY EQUIPMENT WITHOUT INTEGRAL HEAT TRAPS | SERVED BY EQUIPMENT WITHOUT INTEGRAL HEAT TRAPS
TO HAVE 1/2" OF INSULATION WITH A CONDUCTIVITY TO HAVE 1/2" OF INSULATION WITH A CONDUCTIVITY
NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 BTU PER INCHH x FT2X °F. NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 BTU PER INCHH x FT2X °F.

AS PER 504.5

MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING INSULATION (STEAM): | <1.5" PIPE DIA/ 1.5" INSUL.
>1.5" PIPE DIA./ 3" INSUL.

<1.5"PIPE DIA./ 1.5" INSUL.
> 1.5" PIPE DIA./ 3" INSUL.

(TABLE 503.2.8)

HOT WATER PIPING INSULATION
(THICKNESS/ INCHES):

<1.5"PIPE DIA./ 1.5" INSUL.
>1.5" PIPE DIA./ 2" INSUL.

<1.5"PIPE DIA./ 1.5" INSUL.
> 1.5" PIPE DIA./ 2" INSUL.

11A9 BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULES: PRIOR TO FINAL CONSTRUCTION APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 502.4.6; ASHRAE 90.1-54.34
REQUIRED ENTRANCE VESTIBULES SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER OPERATION. INSPECTION DOCUMENTS

1B MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING INSPECTIONS

1IB3 HVAC, SERVICE WATER HEATING AND POOL EQUIPMENT SIZING AND PERFORMANCE: EQUIPMENT | PRIOR TO FINAL PLUMBING AND APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 503.2, 504.2, 504.7; ASHRAE 90.1 - 6.3,
SIZING, EFFICIENCIES AND OTHER PERFORMANCE FACTORS OF ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT UNITS, AS | CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DOCUMENTS 64.1,642,68,74,78
DETERMINED BY THE APPLICANT OF RECORD, AND NO LESS THAN 15% OF MINOR EQUIPMENT
UNITS, SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION AND, WHERE NECESSARY, REVIEW OF
MANUFACTURER'S DATA.

11B4 HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS AND ECONOMIZERS AND SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM CONTROLS: NO | AFTER INSTALLATION AND PRIOR TO APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 503.2.4, 503.2.5.1, 503.2.11, 503.3, 503.4,

LESS THAN 20% OF EACH TYPE OF REQUIRED CONTROLS AND ECONOMIZERS SHALL BE VERIFIED | FINAL ELECTRICAL AND CONSTRUCTION
BY VISUAL INSPECTION AND TESTED FOR FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION. SUCH | INSPECTION, EXCEPT THAT FOR
CONTROLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: CONTROLS WITH SEASONALLY

e  THERMOSTATIC DEPENDENT FUNCTIONALITY, SUCH
SET POINT OVERLAP RESTRICTION TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BEFORE
OFF-HOUR SIGN-OFF FOR ISSUANCE OF A FINAL
SHUTOFF DAMPER CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
SNOW-MELT SYSTEM

DEMAND CONTROL SYSTEMS

OUTDOOR HEATING SYSTEMS

ZONES

ECONOMIZERS

AIR SYSTEMS

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME FAN

HYDRONIC SYSTEMS

HEAT REJECTION EQUIPMENT FAN SPEED

COMPLEX MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SERVING MULTIPLE ZONES
VENTILATION

ENERGY RECOVERY SYSTEMS

HOT GAS BYPASS LIMITATION

TEMPERATURE

SERVICE WATER HEATING

HOT WATER SYSTEM

POOL HEATER AND TIME SWITCHES

EXHAUST HOODS

RADIANT HEATING SYSTEMS.

CONTROLS WITH SEASONALLY DEPENDENT FUNCTIONALITY: CONTROLS WHOSE COMPLETE
OPERATION CANNOT BE DEMONSTRATED DUE TO PREVAILING WEATHER CONDITIONS TYPICAL OF
THE SEASON DURING WHICH PROGRESS INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERFORMED SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SIGNED OFF FOR THE PURPOSE OF A TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY WITH ONLY A VISUAL INSPECTION, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE PROGRESS
INSPECTOR SHALL PERFORM A SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION WHERE THE CONTROLS ARE
VISUALLY INSPECTED AND TESTED FOR FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION DURING THE

DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING CONTROL
SYSTEM NARRATIVES; ASHRAE
GUIDELINE 1: THE HVAC
COMMISSIONING PROCESS WHERE
APPLICABLE.

504.3, 504.6, 504.7; ASHRAE 90.1 - 6.3,
6.4,65,6.7.24,744,745
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(TABLE 503.2.8)
PIPE INSULATION (THICKNESS/ INCHES): 15" INSUL. <1.5" PIPE DIA/ 1.5" INSUL.

CHILLED WATER, BRINE, > 1.5" PIPE DIA./ 1.5" INSUL.
REFRIGERANT WATER (TABLE 503.2.8)

LIGHTING - INTERIOR 81% HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS 50% OF LAMPS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY

SEE LIGHTING CALCULATION ON A-100 AS PER 505.5.3

LIGHTING - EXTERIOR 20W PER L.F. OF DOOR. AT ENTRY
DOOR AND AT OTHER DOORS

SEE LIGHTING CALCULATION ON A-100

20W PER L.F. OF DOOR. AT ENTRY
DOOR AND AT OTHER DOORS

AS PER 505.6.2(2)

NEXT IMMEDIATE SEASON THEREAFTER. Sheet Title:
THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FULL ACCESS TO THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR WITHIN TWO WEEKS
OF THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR'S REQUEST FOR SUCH ACCESS TO PERFORM THE PROGRESS PROGRESS
INSPECTION.
FOR SUCH SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTIONS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY THE | NS PECT|ONS FOR
APPROVED PROGRESS INSPECTION AGENCY OF ANY UNRESOLVED DEFICIENCIES IN THE
INSTALLED WORK WITHIN 180 DAYS OF SUCH SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION. E N E RGY COD E
IB5 DUCT, PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEALING: INSTALLED DUCT AND PIPING INSULATION | AFTER INSTALLATION AND PRIOR TO APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 503.2.7, 503.2.8, 504.5; ASHRAE 90.1 - CO|\/| PL| ANCE NOTES
SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY PROPER INSULATION PLACEMENT AND VALUES. CLOSING SHAFTS, CEILINGS AND WALLS | DOCUMENTS: SMACNA DUCT 6.3,64.4.2,6.82 683743
JOINTS, LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE SEAMS AND CONNECTIONS IN DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS,
VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER SEALING. METAL AND FLEXIBLE
IC ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS Job No.: Scale:
lIc2 LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS: LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE | PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL AND APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 505.5.3 014-33.00 AS SHOWN
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH HIGH-EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DOCUMENTS
IIc3 INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER: INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL AND APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 505.5; ASHRAE 90.1-9.1, 9.2, 9.5, 9.6;
THE LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL INSPECTION OF FIXTURES, LAMPS, BALLASTS AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DOCUMENTS 1RCNY §101-07(C)(3)(V)(C)4 Drawn: Date:
TRANSFORMERS.
ES, KK 01.09.14
lic4 EXTERIOR LIGHTING: INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SOURCE PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL AND APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 505.6; ASHRAE 90.1 - 9.4.4, 9.4.5: IRCNY
EFFICACY AND/OR THE LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL INSPECTION OF FIXTURES, CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DOCUMENTS §101-07(C)(3)(V)(C)4
LAMPS, BALLASTS AND RELEVANT TRANSFORMERS.
1D OTHER Job Label:
ID1 MAINTENANCE INFORMATION: MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR MECHANICAL, SERVICE HOT WATER PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF OR ISSUANCE OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION 303.3,503.2.9.3; ASHRAE 90.1-4.2.2.3,
AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS REQUIRING PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING 6.7.2.2,8.7.2
REVIEWED FOR APPLICABILITY TO INSTALLED EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS BEFORE SUCH MANUALS ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WHERE
ARE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER. LABELS REQUIRED FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPLICABLE: ASHRAE GUIDELINE 4:
INSPECTED FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS. PREPARATION OF OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE DOCUMENTATION
FOR BUILDING SYSTEMS
(I) ENERGY ANALYSIS OF CONSTRUCTED CONDITIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 28-104.3 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND SECTION ECC 103.4, IF CONSTRUCTED WORK DIFFERS FROM THE LAST-APPROVED FULL ENERGY
ANALYSIS, AN AS-BUILT ENERGY ANALYSIS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT, LISTING THE ACTUAL VALUES USED IN THE BUILDING FOR ALL APPLICABLE ENERGY CODE-REGULATED ITEMS AND DEMONSTRATING THAT THE
BUILDING COMPLIES WITH THE ENERGY CODE. SUCH ENERGY ANALYSIS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR SHALL CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE BUILDING AS BUILT COMPLIES WITH SUCH SIGNED AND SEALED ENERGY ANALYSIS AND CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE; WHERE NO TRADE-OFFS HAVE BEEN USED AMONG .
DISCIPLINES, MORE THAN ONE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MAY SIGN AND SEAL THE ELEMENTS OF THE ENERGY ANALYSIS. THE ENERGY ANALYSIS SHALL BE APPROVED OR ACCEPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF. Drawing No.:

EN-100.00
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MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE LEGEND:
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CELLAR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

\ \ \ \ \ \ \
| | | | | | | — — —  DEMOLITION
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ ZZZZA NEW PARTITION
| | | | | | | SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00
ZZzz== FIRE SEPARATION PARTITION
1 | L | —L —L | SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
m m m m
/] | /] | 1] /] | “l SECTION
\ \ \ \ \ \ |
\ \ \ \ \ \ | /n
5 $F ©F f | = | = = | (W ELEVATION
I [ | I [ | I [ | [ | I [ | | | T | I ' | | | | \
| Z| | 1% 7l | | | | Z| | 1% % | 1% | | 7 | A | 1% | %I | A | 1% |
| | | | | | | DETAL
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
| BEDROOM BEDROOM 7l | BEDROOM BEDROOM 7l | BEDROOM BEDROOM Z | BEDROOM BEDROOM ZI é(} WALL TYPE
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
f | f | i i | (5)  CARBON MONOXIDE/
i .QD ] Q.D 7 QD /i QD = SMOKE DETECTOR
\ O \ \ O \ \ O \ O R
| D | | D | | D | D | EXHAUST VENT
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
| | | | | | | FLOOR, AREA OR YARD DRAIN
| | | | | | | PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
| Z] % | | L 2 | | N . | L . | DOOR TAG
| . | | o | \ o | o | (3)  WINDOW TAG
C C C
| | | y | | | | % ELEVATION MARKS
| Oy | ! i _ 7] 7] 2z | b ! . E 72222@ [z b ! / E 7‘2&2@ yprzerrrridg |
| | | a | | | | GAS METER
N BATH | N Oc | M Oc H ¢ | (W) WATER METER
l X ROOM ! o — | 7 — : I
f === Z et /‘ N | | e | | 7z : 7% | ELECTRICAL METER
:‘ A1 O | | o 7 v | | o 7 C ! o | [EP.]  ELECTRICAL PANEL
! o ¢ ! o c BATH I‘ o c BATH I‘ o c | P.
i\ C e} c EA | i‘ c 99 o ROOM ‘ i C ‘v o ROOM i c v \Z\
i = | [ : | 1 : i : BATH |
H M % —— ol | 4 103 | H 103 H Qo lroon] 1, \oTES:
\ EO \ \ ¢ \ \ 7 \ 7 \ :
N EO EO EO 1. MAINTAIN 1 HR FIRE RATING AT ALL
| | | Lo | | Lo | i Eoim |
) # ™~ STARR e S STAR 00 HALL LTI PARTITIONS & CEILING BETWEEN ALL
O HALL 7 =~ HALL g == 7 s TENANT SPACES.
| b | | o = | | o % | o * |
c e c . c £ 2. INSTALL SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS AS PER
| e BATH ROOM | | BATH | | BATH | | NYC BLDG. CODE. SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS
| g C | | 44 Z N ROOM | | 1 7N ROOM | 94 A BATH | TO BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ONE
7 7 7 ROOM WILL ACTIVATE ALL DETECTORS IN
| | | OD | | OD | OD | DWELLING UNITS.
O¢ ) O¢ O¢ O. 3. INSTALL NEW 5/ 8" GYP. BD. AT NEW
| | | | | | | PARTITION LOCATIONS AND AT NEW
| | | 2 | | e | s — | CEILINGS.
Kz % - : 4. ALL BATH AND KITCHEN AREAS TO HAVE
| T | | Lglé’é?,,R,Y | | L/Qlé'é?,.R,Y | LQ‘(J)"(‘)?AR/Y | MILDEW RESISTANT GYP. BD.
| HALL o O. O. O. | | O CLOSET | U - | | o CLOSET | | | o CLOSET | - |
‘ @) ‘ ‘ D ANEA 7 ‘ ‘ ~D ANEA 7 ‘ ~D ANEA e ‘
C V v V
\ ) \ \ OC OC @C \ \ OC OC OC \ OC OC OC \ LIGHTING NOTES
| Zﬂ . | | | | | | 1. GC.ISRESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
| & @, | | | | | | ALL TRADES. ANY DISCREPANCIES
| 2 B B | | | | | | BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS ARE TO BE
\ o \ \ T A} \ \ T ya \ T T \ BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
| c L'V'T(?Téa'é\',\'lNG/ | | ﬂﬁB ﬁﬂB il | $B &BB g | ﬂﬁB @B izl ARCHITECT'S OFFICE DURING THE BID
2 LIVING / DINING / i LIVING / DINING / A LIVING / DINING / ﬂ/-‘ PROCESS.
APT. 01
| 7Z%2 7ER | | KITCHEN | | KITCHEN | KITCHEN AL LIGHTING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN
\ \ \ APT. 02 \ \ APT. 02 | APT. 02 \ THE FIELD W/ OWNER/ ARCHITECT.
| i | | 2BR | | 2BR | 2BR |
- - - 3. LIGHT SWITCHING PLAN TO BE VERIFIED IN
| | | | | | | THE FIELD
A
| _ O 0 | | {}} | \ {:} | {:} |4 ALLLIGHTING TO COMPLY W/ LOCAL & NEW
| D | | A | | A | A | YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION
| R 7 | | // | | 7 | ?7 | CONSTRUCTION CODES.
| o | | | | | |
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
17 | N 7 B | |
I [ | I [ [ | I [ [ | I [ [ |
o F | | 1% | | 7| | | 1% | | 7l | | 1% | 7l | | 1% |
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
\ N
l
! CEILING LIGHT SCHEDULE (FOR ENTIRE BUILDING)
|
! - _ INTERIOR: LUMENSPER | WATTSPER | LUMENS /WATT | WATTS PER
: [e) c LIGHTlNG CALCUI—AT|ONS IN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION NUM. LAMPS LAMP LAMP PER LAMP FIXTURE DIM REMARKS
| NEW YORK ECC 505.5.3
I 50% OF LAMPS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS DECORATIVE . (4) 7.5W LED A19 LED 0 . 5 60 VES
] HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS: </= 15 WATTS = 40 LUMENS / WATT. A CHANDELIER TBD DIMMABLE BULB :
\ 91 LAMPS TOTAL
| SKYLIGHT Pe 67 HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS @B SUALL DECORATIVE | g (o7 EDAILED 410 75 54 75 YES
| 62’ = g“ - 74°/é OCF PROPOSSED LAMPS (1) 5 WATT - GCP 235 <= 15 WATTS = 40 LUMENS / WATT. HIGH EFFICIENCY
42 DIMMABLE CCFL 200 5 40 5 YES LAMP T MPLY W/ LOCAL & NEW YORK STATE
‘ TO BE HIGH EFFICACY LAMP o CECESSED LIGHT | 000 T LOCAL & NEW YORK S
c HIGH EFFICIENCY ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODES.
\ = LIGHTING CALCULATIONS - EXTERIOR: (2) 5 WATT - GCP 235 </=15 WATTS = 40 LUMENS / WATT. HIGH EFFICIENCY
O CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE | 21 DIMMABLE CCFL, 200 5 40 10 YES | LAMP TO COMPLY W/ LOCAL & NEW YORK STATE
‘ e} NEW YORK ECC 505.6.2(2) ~D HIGH EFFICIENCY ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODES.
c
| 20W PER L.F. OF DOOR. AT ENTRY DOOR AND AT OTHER DOORS E WALL SCONCES o (1) 7.5W LED A19 LED 410 75 5 75 VES
| HO DIMMABLE BULB
ENTRY DOOR: = 3-0" X 20W = 60W MAX EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES| | (1) VOLT™ 3W MR16 LED 250 20 125 20 No | TOCOMPLY W/ LOCAL & NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
\ PROPOSED 1 LIGHT FIXTURE AT 20W COMPLIES @F AT ENTRY DOOR OUTDOOR LIGHTING BULB ' CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODES.
EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES 1) VOLT™ 3W MR16 LED
L N OTHER DOORS: = (3-0" + 28"+ 2-6") X 20W = 163W MAX AT ENTRY DOOR 2 C§U)TDOOR LIGHTING BULB 250 20 125 20 no | T C%%ZLSYEg&kggﬁLc%ﬁgﬁvR{J%ﬁTosNTég%Eg.ERGY
PROPOSED 5 LIGHT FIXTURES AT 20W, 100W TOTAL COMPLIES
4 (2) 28 WATT 2900 28 104 56 NO TO COMPLY W/ LOCAL & NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
BULKHEAD REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FLUORESCENT LIGHT FLUORESCENT T-5 CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODES.
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"




LEGEND:

Eric Safyan / Architect P.C.

— Z—  DEMOLITION
540 President Street / 3rd Fl
ZZZZA NEW PARTITION Brooklyn NY 11215
SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00
ZZZZZZ  FIRE SEPARATION PARTITION ;el ;12232 igg?
SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00 ax
es-architect.com
ah SECTION
G% ELEVATION
AN
DETALL
@} WALL TYPE
BULKHEAD BEYOND -
‘ / STUCCO FINISH (5) CARBON MONOXIDE/
BULKHEAD BN BULKHEAD ER S A - SMOKE DETECTOR
+129.22' (+ 49-0") P +129.22' (+ 49-0") T kS
PR I eryiddutcrti Lo $ ADJACENT BUILDING EXHAUST VENT
$ ADJACENT BUILDINB\/\ Lo g $ ADJACENT BUILDING {P ADJACENT BUILDING I i S— ) +127.14' (+46-11")
12748 (+ 2611 S 196" +126.14' (+ 45-11") +126.14' (+ 45-11") \ 2 ool (o] FLOOR, AREA OR YARD DRAIN
PAREPET R PAREPET \\ L
i T am [~ T | —— S —— S —— S S S S S —— T 7 i T am N T - PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
H123.72 (+ 43-6") AL T T T 0 I LI T T T T \ +123.72/(+ 43-6") < N —
BUILT UP BRICK 1< BT T T T LTI | 18 % ik DOOR TAG
CORNICE Y I I ' S T B {
ROOF RN === e OF ROOF BEYOND 7 |\ ROOF NS | .| "LINE OF ROOF-BEYOND_/ [ (3 WINDOW TAG
+120.22'(+40'-0") :\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\‘ +120.221(+401_0") \ | - i = - } STRL
S emsaes e anseeasaseaeamn |  STUCCO.FINISH — $7ELEVQ,O"ELEVATIONMARKS
I I I I T T I T T T T T I I I T = - . . ‘ . -
L[ T T | o |
S ® o ® ‘ [— | GAS METER
SESEsmsemes EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES TYP. - — b A
s J A | Ex SEE LIGHT SCHEDULE A-100 AT @ \ : / </;> | (W) WATER METER
‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\ w ‘ L . ‘
] 7 BALCONY W/ 42" I Y, | [E]  ELECTRICAL METER
e HIGH RAILING 1 | ELECTRICAL PANEL
[ T FE AR T T I | A T |
ATHEL. W”\?}f g ATHFL. S | | ¢ EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES TYP.
+110.22' (+ 30'-0") i BRICK FINISH +110.22' (+ 30'-0") > } A ‘ o SEE LIGHT SCHEDULE A-100
N X% £ | fa B
I \ A500 \ 2
N§ \; 2\ 0 N NOTES:
L | |
\§ & @ & 5 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES TYP. —g5— T // \ N 1 1 - S8 CELIG
© SEE LIGHT SCHEDULE A-100 | @ | L . MAINTAIN 1 HR FIRE RATING AT ALL PARTITION EILING BETWEEN
S \// 4 /// © = %?h%\?vz(iap ) SN 71l | @™ / @ 8 TENANT SPACES
w a0 ] | 4 | 2. INSTALL SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS AS PER NYC BLDG. CODE.
o h / U FACTOR: .40 " T | o) DBL GLAZED
\é% o BALCONY W/ 42 Ol e~ / \i WINDOW (TYP.) SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ONE WILL
S| eo IR AR - g HIGH RAILING ZE& | o ITITITm =) U FACTOR: .40 ACTIVATE ALL DECORS IN DWELLING UNITS.
3RD FL \§ = RD EL %\ | 3. INSTALLNEW 5/ 8" GYP. BD. AT NEW PARTITION LOCATIONS AND AT
- _77¥7 - O
+10022' (+ 20-0°) Q S +10022' (+ 20-0°) ERN I I YC TS SUBMIT FOR BLDG. DEPT. APPRVL. |01.09.14
i = 3 | 4. ALL BATH AND KITCHEN AREAS TO HAVE MILDEW RESISTANT GYP. BD. . DEPT. . 01.09.
> | 3 —
\i"{ S I A R = & \ No. | Description Date
‘ o 3 | S (N Revisions:
|
‘ ) @ @ | | o ® A
| J 7 7 | == | 7 7 7 7 Project:
| N /||| e | N / N / BALCONY CALCULATION: zr:23-132 Joct
| N s | N7 N (BALCONY ON 3RD & 4TH FLOOR)
N RN RRNNIRNNNNEESeEEe e seeeseeeeaceeeeeeeesaaessessssssasaasesse NN NARRARA | P R
SRR | D BALCONY DIMENSION: ~ 9-0"W X 5-0"D
2ND FL. \L = OND FL. N ¢ SION: - 9-0TW X5 583 FRANKL'N AVE,
#9022 (+100) NE #9022 (+100) N N , MAX PROJECTION: 7-0"
‘ P e | STUCCO FINISH: PROPOSED PROJECTION: 5-0" BROOKLYN, NY 1 1238
‘ ‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ ,.. .
T T YT L T N L BALCONY WIDTH CALCULATIONS:
| | I —— . —
EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES TYR, 1=~ ¢ NI |s==c=ssesss EXTERIOR WALL SCONCES TYP. =l [\ / ST | NN [N MAX WIDTH = 50% OF BUILDING WALL
SEE LIGHT SCHEDULE A-100 350"| | |J1-41}1-5" 8-6" Nl ===sE i SEE LIGHT SCHEDULE A-100 | \ / Co /@ N BUILDING DIM. = 18'8
I / P // // :!“’:"\\ : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 AN //(: ) BALCONY WIDTH = 9'-0"
| /1/5 / / lr’)\‘\‘\‘\‘\ | (N 1 Qn
2 == Crrerr | N N / 90"/ 188" = 482 = 48% N
| @\ = 1% 2 S | (1| IS N~ , 48% < 50% OF THE WIDTH Sheet Title:
| T T T | A e
$ 1ST FL. (BASE PLANE) ‘ B e 1ST FL. (BASE PLANE) ‘ T S BUILDING SECTION
+80.22' (+0'-0") J _qn 1 4 qn F.Al. FROM CELLAR +80.22' (+0'-0") [ - e e S
| 19-6"BLDG. DIM STAIR BEYOND Lo
20 Loron, == ELEVATIONS
FRANKLIN AVE. Il =
DBL GLAZED WINDOW ~HI RETAINING WALL
(TYP.) UFACTOR: .40 ' Van it \ AS PER STRUCTURAL
@ @ @ (o2 PLANS
N -\ W
.\HMH.\'\'HHHHH{'\.H [ \\\HU'\\'\}?*???: JOb NO Scale
CELLAR 0 ST
FRONT ELEVATION +8-6"(-9-6") 014-33.00 AS SHOWN
5!_0" 21_2" 2I_6ll
. n_ 4 n 11v_0u
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0 —
19-6"BLDG. DIM Drawn: Date:
20-0" LOT DIM.
ES, KK 01.09.14
SCALE: 3/16" = 1"-0" Job Label:
Drawing No.:

A-200.00
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LEGEND:

Eric Safyan / Architect P.C.

540 President Street / 3rd FlI
Brooklyn NY 11215

tel 718 938 8806
fax 718 596 4697

es-architect.com

— ”  DEMOLITION
ZZZZA NEW PARTITION
SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00
ZZZZZZ  FIRE SEPARATION PARTITION
SEE WALL TYPE A-600.00
SECTION
% ELEVATION
AN
DETAIL
ALUM. DBL GLAZED @} WALL TYPE
GABLE SKYLIGHT (TYP,)
ALUM. DBL GLAZED U FACTOR: .60 MIN -
GABLE SKYLIGHT (TYP,) AS PER NYCCC. (3) CAI;BON MONCO>(()IDE/
U FACTOR: .60 MIN b 125" b . SMOKE DETECTOR
AS PER NYCCC. , 19-6" 1 W A
BULKHEAD m Fm BUKHEAD 2 K i EXHAUST VENT
+129.22' (+ 490") ER] s 11-8" +129.22' (+ 490") N e R
| | i o FLOOR, AREA OR YARD DRAIN
BUILDING ST 0 c LDING | G LINE OF ADJACENT BUILDING
ADJACENT BUILDING ADJACENT BUILDING LINE OF ADJACENT BUI i
$ 1T 1T BT \A500/ ~ $ BT 25T = ;3 \AS00 / PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
; S5 | STAIRBULKHEAD STUCCO FINISH
STAIR BULKHEAD ® 2|5 i 5 DOOR TAG
$ PAREPE | PAREPET > | 2
+123.72' (+ 43-6") | \Ai <$ +123.72' (+ 43-6") B ‘ STEEL GUARD @ WINDOW TAG
STEEL GUARD | | PROVDENEWRIS— % o PROVIDE NEW R38 —— i RAILING 42" th1GH PROVIDE NEW R38 ©
RAILING 42" HIGH | | INSULATION ® ADJACENT © INSULATION i INSULATION ® $71E SL-II;\I/:LQ'-O“ ELEVATION MARKS
ROOF 3 N ROOF \. / N '
{;7 S Bl -+ s ——— . BUILDING e T Y e s —
' 0" REXEEEELT — — — X +120.22' (+ 40" CXXERE — - - - - - - - - - - 99999 99999989999) |
12022+ 40-0) s=a—— = 120.22'(+ 400) / = — STUCCO FINISH GAS METER
[P s BUILT UP BRICK i s Lo 4
I CORNICE —+ 8500/ L NG, i (W) WATER METER
7777777 | | P H DBL GLAZED WINDOW (TYP,) [E|  ELECTRICAL METER
7777777 BRICK FINISH / \ I\sﬂé\g\;\TR%g)EgR FIRE U FACTOR: .40
- = ilo / \ t\ c H Co ey
I HALL BATHROOM| & i LIVING / DINING / Y, || | DEMISING WALLS & AT M N BEDROOV] e ~ ELECTRICAL PANEL
o KITCHEN CEILING. SEE A-600 I —
. ) G- P : L BALCONY W/ 42"
| —~+ O i || 1 HIGHRAILING .
f & , 7| = LNEOF STAR i alllll= BALCONY CALCULATION: zr23-132 | NOTES:
4THFL. i 4THFL. &~ A\ / - BEYOND = I ! (BALCONY ON 3RD & 4TH FLOOR)
10227 (+300" & i S ——— S \u} #1022 (+300") | Gk o readae = = = = =  p—— = = - - P e S e I 1. MAINTAIN 1 HR FIRE RATING AT ALL PARTITIONS & CEILING BETWEEN
= T ‘ @ = ! 50" L) BALCONY DIMENSION: ~ 9-0" W X 5-0"D TENANT SPACES
2 | —— 5 \S; 5 ol 5 ) LT 2. INSTALL SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS AS PER NYC BLDG. CODE.
\9.@ ] \A500 / - T \A500/ . \A500/ 1 MAX PROJECTION: 7-0" SMOKE/C.M. DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ONE WILL
o A00,) ||~ - - e MAINTAIN 1 FHOUR FIRE i 3 PROPOSED PROJECTION: 50" ACTIVATE ALL DECORS IN DWELLING UNITS.
\Sc\ 7777777 > ) / \ - \A500/ 3. INSTALLNEW 5/8" GYP. BD. AT NEW PARTITION LOCATIONS AND AT
N [ N \E CVLHL\IJ['\)/'(-)SVB(LT%A;ZED %o VNGOG ] / \ SEPARATION ATjS 5l fof | Jem=mmmmmmm—=- ~ BALCONY WIDTH CALCULATIONS: NEW CEILINGS
H _ . 7o) — ! _r (N .
o 1 HALL [BATHROOM| & o . / N\ || |DEMISING WALLS & AT h BEDROOM] & ©| | { BN MAX WIDTH = 50% OF BUILDING WALL 4. ALL BATH AND KITCHEN AREAS TO HAVE MILDEW RESISTANT GYP. BD.
= i U FACTOR: .40 KITCHEN CEILING. SEE A-600 & BALCONY W/ 42" " qu
® i g = : ; BUILDING DIM. = 188
\g I \\&x Q o il h N p / .y / NE | 1 HIGHRALING BALCONY WIDTH = 90"
= | {5 2 % N p I S| |1 © 90"/ 18-8" = 482 = 48%
3RD FL. - 7\{ i = 3RD FL. | B N u sl I : 48% < 50% OF THE WIDTH
+100.22' (+ 200") = fg—— - E § #0022 (+200") | R Ao - - - - - [ —— _ - = - e ;
S R N 1 [ m———
:T 7777777 5 4 5 Lo 5 I‘A:-7 s‘
e Wl i NNELY, = \A500/ =] | \aso)/ |
I P N MAINTAIN 1 HOUR FIRE : P \As0)
AS PER [ : o / \ SEPARATION AT &%) | |~ DBL GLAZED WINDOW (TYP)
STAIR & RAILING I S : a Sl .
HALL BATH ROOM - © LIVING / DINING / DEMISING WALLS & AT © U FACTOR: .40
1009.1, 1009.2, 1009.3, 1009.4, | i (AL > KITCHEN / h CEILING. SEE A-600 h BEDROGM] =1 '
1009.11, AND 1009.11.1. i N p — p i i
SEE STAIR DETAIL 6/A-500 I + N ) S NEOFSTAR | Y
U = - < -
2NDFL. i 2ND FL. N b = BEYOND 3 5
+90.22' (+10-0 - - - - = +90.22' (+10-0") | R TRRRARASY, ] - - - - - - - - - - - A o e STUCCO FINISH 2
o = BRICK FINISH 1= L
— ‘5} NN @ T G
[ — —F b REAR YARD
N | \as00) . VT m— | \as0,
| — 0 : &) N MAINTAIN 1 HOUR FIRE | | 7 _
I - ] . N SEPARATION AT 0 | 42" NEW STEEL GUARD
\ HALL BATHROOM | 5 : =/ 1+ [LIVING/DINING/ N DEMISING WALLS & AT | | ~ BEDROOM| 2| @ RAILING AROUND ALL
| ' ' KITCHEN CEILING. SEEA600 | | ) SIDES OF LIGHTWELL
| I I s — . .
| | = / - @ 1 ©
| BRICK FINISH —————__ %] 'H S’ p o =2 . 23
= : — - :L —
A AeSaIe ISR T ACS IS I — —— R
i AR L \ SATAAATATAN
| \A500 / SRR T e \as00/ LGHTWELL |~~~ | {20
HALL RN I8 - e AL
AT - N TR SR R SN
ACCESSORY - S /N VARERN ACCESSORY 8-0 RO
USE : i PROVIDE NEWRTS b /N 2K AN (O USE o B R
@ INSULATION A MECH. i T w © g
RM. IS ] S
fffffff P U S RN — N _
fffffff g y, - T N/ N/ % [ S
CELLAR o Xentnyto T S — FOOTING, CELLAR | . | - IR
+8-6" (- 9-6") EENC, 874 SEE STRUCTURAL DWG. 86" (-90) : — — S S O S
L FOOTING, —— L STAIR & RAILING AS PER ——— L N\ FooTN o
: 1009.1, 1009.2, 1009.3, 1009.4, SEE STRUCTURAL DWG,
PROVIDE NEW R15 INSULATION SEE STRUCTURAL DWG. PROVIDE NEW R15 INSULATION 1009.11. AND 1009.11 1 PROVIDE NEW R15 INSULATION
SEE STAIR DETAIL 8/A-500

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

SUBMIT FOR BLDG. DEPT. APPRVL. | 01.09.14
No. | Description Date
Revisions:
Project:

583 FRANKLIN AVE,
BROOKLYN, NY 11238

Sheet Title:

BUILDING SECTIONS

Job No.: Scale:
014-33.00 AS SHOWN
Drawn: Date:

ES, KK 01.09.14
Job Label:

Drawing No.:

A-201.00

08 OF 11




YORK STATE)

WATER PIPE DIA.VARIES

BY LOCATION. ALL
DIA. < 1.5".

PIPE INSULATION DETAIL

PIPE INSULATION. FOR PIPES < 1.5" PIPE
DIA. TO HAVE 1.5" THICK INSULATION
AROUND ALL SIDES. (TABLE 503.2.8
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE NEW ~

Z

= ~
o ~
tﬁ% ™~ ~ ~
x HVAC DUCT
<9 TS
= —
~

VARIES

W/ LOCATION

———— DUCT INSULATION R-5 ON ALL
SIDES FOR DUCTS INSIDE OF
BUILDING & R-8 ON THE OUTSIDE
OF THE BUILDING. (503.2.7)

|
|
|
|
|
\&
|
ALL DUCTS ARE TO BE SEALED.

JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL COMPLY

DUCT WORK
STATE.

TYPICAL HVAC DUCT INSULATION DETAIL

NEW WOOD FLOORING

NEW 3/4 PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR

1HOUR RATED PARTITION:

NEW 3/4" STTUCTO-CRETE STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE PANEL FLOOR STRUCTURE

AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
MEA # 214-07-M

STEEL JOIST AS PER STRUCTURAL DWG.

THERMAL/SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET
R-38

ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C.

11/2"=1"-0" 11/2"=1"-0"
= NEW RUBBER ROOF = = =
AL i R 1HOUR RATED PARTITION: A N
— NEW 3/4" STTUCTO-CRETE STRUCTURAL B T ]
CONCRETE PANEL FLOOR STRUCTURE
AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
Z MEA # 214-07-M Z
STEEL JOIST AS PER STRUCTURAL DWG.
— THERMAL/SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET —
— R-38 [
\ ] \ ]
\ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD \
\ 7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C. \
ROOF DETAIL uLL524 5 FLOOR DETAIL uLL524
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
STAIR REQUIREMENTS: B.C. 1009
ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE
STAIR WIDTH 30" 30" MIN
B.C. 1009.1
HEADROOM VARIES >/=7-0" 7-0" (84") MIN CEILING HEIGHT FOR HEADROOM
SEE 4/A-200 FOR CEILING HEIGHTS B.C. 1009.2
STAIR TREAD& RISER 7" RISER X 11" TREAD 7" RISER X 11" TREAD
B.C.1009.4.2
STAIR LANDING LANDINGS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF STAIR. | LANDINGS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF STAIR.
ALL LANDINGS </= TO WITH OF STAIR ALL LANDINGS EQUAL THE WITH OF STAIR THEY SERVE.
B.C.1009.5
HANDRAILS & HEIGHTS HANDRAIL ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIR HANDRAIL ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIR NO LESS THAN
W/ 34" HIGH HANDRAIL 34" AND NO MORE THAN 38" IN HEIGHT
B.C. 1009.12, 1012.1, 10122,
GUARDS GUARD RAILING ON BOTH SIDES OF GUARD RAILING ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIR NO LESS THAN
STAIR 42" HIGH 42" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE
B.C. 1013.1, 1013.2,

WITH SECTION 603.9 OF THE
MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK

INSTALL IRON RAILING AT

INSTALL IRON RAILING AT BOTH SIDES OF —
PORCH. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR OWNER/ARCHITECT

APPROVAL.
\/ 5'_0"

%

NOTE:

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND IRON RAILING WORK TO BE PRIMED AND FINISHED BLACK.
SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR OWNER/ARCHITECT APPROVAL.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES

BOTH SIDES OF BALCONY.
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR

OWNER/ARCHITECT
APPROVAL.

4" MIN. SPACING BETWEEN

BALUSTERS

W10X30 STEEL BEAM

STEEL JOIST AS PER

DECKING TBD

1.

3"6"

INSTALL IRON RAILING AT
BOTH SIDES OF PORCH.
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
OWNER/ARCHITECT
APPROVAL.

Y WALL

MASO
o

RI

—| | ==l =l =l | == | == | ==l == | A= == NS

STEEL JOIST AS PER
STRUCTURAL DWG.

1

STRUCTURAL DWG.

SEE 4/A-200 FOR CEILING HEIGHTS

84" MIN CEILING HEIGHT FOR HEADROOM AS PER B.C. 1009.2

STAIR LANDINGS
AS PER BC. 1009.4

BALCONY DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

FINISH CEILING. SEE SECTION
FOR CEILING HEIGHTS.
4/A-200

LINE OF STAIR AND RAILING BEYOND

PTD. STL. HANDRAIL AS PER
B.C. 1009.11 AND 1009.11.1

1/2" PTD. STL. BALUSTERS

CONCRETE TREADS IN METAL PAN

: o
s
S ~‘g§é
TYPICAL STAIR DETAIL

1 ll=1 1_0"

STAIR TREAD & RISER AS PER B.C. 1009.3

METAL STRINGER

DECKING TBD —

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, MATERIALS, FABRICATION AND
ERECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 6 OF SUBCHAPTER 10 OF
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND ERECTION.

AN AFFIDAVIT CERTIFYING THAT THE STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CODE TO BE FURNISHED BY THE
FABRICATOR OF STRUCTURAL STEEL.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A36 (FY=36,000PSI).

ALL CONNECTIONS NOT SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE
DETAILED TO SUPPORT REACTIONS AS PER UNIFORM LOAD
CONSTANTS AS PER AISC MANUAL. THE EFFECT OF
CONCENTRATED LOADS NEAR END CONNECTIONS SHALL ALSO BE
CONSIDERED.

ALL REQUIRED HOLES, OPENINGS, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
STRUCTURAL STEEL TO ACCOMMODATE THE WORK OF OTHER
TRADES. THEY SHALL BE SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL
BE MADE IN THE SHOP. FIELD BURNING OF HOLES OR CUTS ARE
NOT PERMITTED UNLESS APPROVED BY ENGINEER.

SHOP COAT AND FIELD COAT OF AN APPROVED RUST INHIBITING
PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL.

CONCRETE NOTES

1.

ALL MATERIALS, DESIGN, TESTING AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 5 OF SUBCHAPTER 10 OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE.

ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE 3,000PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
AT 28 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS AND SCHEDULES.
REINFORCING SHALL BE WELDED WIRE FABRIC CONFORMING TO ASTM A-185
GRADE 40.

ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE SECURELY HELD IN PLACE WHILE POURING
CONCRETE. IF REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL BARS OR STIRRUPS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPORT ALL BARS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF ALL SLOTS, PIPE
SLEEVES, ANCHOR BOLTS, EMBEDDED PARTS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR
OTHER TRADES BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED.

SEE WALL TYPES A-600.

WALL TYPES VARIES BY LOCATION

AIR SPACE
SEE WALL TYPES ON A-600 FOR DETAIL

MASONRY VENEER

VAPORT BARRIOR

FLASHING

BT

STRRRLL

5
X

VAVAVAVAN

STEEL LENTAL.
SEE STRUCTURAL DWG.

SEAL BOTTOM OF VAPORT BARRIOR

/ STEEL LENTAL

_ DRIP EDGE

SEALANT

3l
1 \Q\
WINDOW FRAME

BACKER ROD & SEALANT AS AIR SEAL

WOOD WINDOW SILL

SEAL BETWEEN VAPOR BARRIOR &
WINDOW FRAME USING AN SEALANT.

BACKER ROD & SEALANT
AS AIR SEAL

WINDOW FRAME
SEALANT

FLASHING

STRAIGHTFLASHING OVER BACK LEG OF FLASHING RUN

STONE OR CONCRETE SILL

MASONRY VENEER.

AIR SPACE

SEE WALL TYPES ON A-600 FOR DETAIL

SEE WALL TYPES A-600.
WALL TYPES VARIES BY LOCATION

WINDOW SILL & HEAD DETAIL @ BACK FACADE

SCALE: 3"=1-0"
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UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE l UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE —
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7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH

718" FURRING STRIP 16* 0.C. 7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C.
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| UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
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5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD 5/8" W.R. GYP. BD. AT BATHROOMS
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5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| ALL MASONRY TIEBACKS AND REBAR AS PER
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(! (! } 1HOUR RATED PARTITION: It
(]! NON RATED PARTITION: [ ]! 1HOUR RATED PARTITION: | ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD | CONTINUOUS R-11.4 RIGID INSULATION BOARD
|| ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD || ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD FIRECODE "C" FINISH SIDE OF STUD |
| BOTH SIDES OF STUD | FIRECODE "C" BOTH SIDES OF STUD | 5/8" WR GYP. BD. AT BATHROOMS | 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY PARTITION:
| | \ | MEA # 80-98 M - - | UL Des U445 / GA-WP-5005 | ‘ 8" CMU BLOCK
| | \
| - | | - | ‘ ‘ MEA# 291'03 M
\ \ | 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH | | | 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH | UL Des U445 or GA-WP-5005 I, "
| [ ]! BSA #553-85-M (TILE BACKER BOARD ASSEMBLY) | | 1! BSA #553-85-M (TILE BACKER BOARD ASSEMBLY) (TILE BACKER BOARD ASSEMBLY) ] . 1" AIR SPACE
‘ "\ |1 ‘ "\ |1 N | ! ZAN lJ |
|
I
I I I \
| ( : 35/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @16" O.C. | : 35/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @16" O.C. i i l /|/ % c1> /T2H éPD(éé' CI;AFEgﬁ\k FSTTUDS | I BRICK VENEER
L —1 . |
I I —] @16"0.C. | "
} 1 | THERMAL/SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET } 1 | THERMAL/SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET | l/f// | I SQEE \'/-V/;YTEEF;%% SCIZTF)IESI\EJTMGV\\(”I;LEEOQTREITCH BATH
17 AT ALL PARTITION ASSEMBLIES T AT ALL PARTITION ASSEMBLIES I | -BD. :
| [ ] | [ ] 1 | | THERMAL/SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET | ’ 3 1/2" NEW HEAVY GAGE METAL STUDS @16" 0.C
| | | | | | AT ALL PARTITION ASSEMBLIES I @16°0C.
py | BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. p | BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. py | I [ h
| | / | | / | | | / | “ R-13 INSULATION BETWEEN FRAME
BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL
| T | T | | | | |
\ ] NEW FINISHED FLOOR. I ] NEW FINISHED FLOOR. | P < | |
T | / ’ | / j/l | |~ NEWFINISHED FLOOR. (| |l=——— BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL.
:/“ :/‘ il — : | P z I |
o L gl o P D ‘ ‘
I | LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE I | LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE | | | / LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE | | ggiggrfgﬁﬁnhﬂé%?smﬁ%ﬁ I/IEEATH
| // |1 OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH | // |1 OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH | | AT BATHROOMS & | \ :
| | \‘
i Iy i Iy ‘ | | |
/ | | | : : L y NEW FINISHED FLOOR. —
N |_ ______________ - / N |_ ______________ I ¥ | B L
_ . | | — SEALANT
~ SEALANT SEALANT |
~ STRUCTURE
STRUCTURE N
STRUCTURE ly STRUCTURE
{ { ,
/
\ -_ VN _
A NON RATED ASSEMBLY B 1 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY C 1 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY D 2 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY
37=1/=0" 37=1/=0" MEA# 80-98 M 37=1'=0" UL Des U445 | GA-WP-5005 37=1"-0" MEA# 291-03 M
ANSI/UL 263 / U433 S S[L)JBMIT.FOIR BLDG. DEPT. APPRVL. 3.09.14
0. | Description ate
Revisions:
SEALANT SEALANT £ SEALANT Project:
3 SEALANT
STRUCTURE STRUCTURE 3 STRUCTURE
T T ROOF STRUCTURE
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T : — T : T - 583 FRANKLIN AVE,
I — S N w _ s - = S —_— — |
T <
m — s | [T - = - — | | T o e BROOKLYN, NY 11238
- i~
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE —— = UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE —— < UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE —— | |
= > | UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" 0.C. & 7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C. z 7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C. | | 7/8" FURRING STRIP 16" O.C.
wn
L 5/3" GYPSUM WALLBOARD ~ L 5/3" GYPSUM WALLBOARD < L 5/3" GYPSUM WALLBOARD | \ 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH ?z; 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH = 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH | | Sheet Tille:
2 > \ \ '
<C i1}
CEILING RUNNER = CEILING RUNNER CEILING RUNNER
RN | WALL TYPES
| 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY PARTITION: 2 | 2 HOUR RATED MASONRY PARTITION: | | CEILING RUNNER
8" CUM BLOCK o~ 8" CUM BLOCK |
‘ MEA# 291-03 M 7 2 HR. RATED PARTITION: ‘ MEA# 291-03 M | | 2 HR. RATED PARTITION:
> TWO LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD TWO LAYER 58" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ALL MASONRY REBAR AS PER STRUCTURAL FIRECODE "X" ON INNER SIDES OF STUD ALL MASONRY REBAR AS PER STRUCTURAL | | FIRECODE "C’ INTERIOR SIDES OF STUD
DRAWINGS UL U149 DRAWINGS | | MEA# 81-98 M
N USE WATER RESISTENT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH | |
\ \
\ \
ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD | N |
5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT KITCH./BATH ‘ ‘ | Job No.: Scale:
CONTINUOUS R-7.5 RIGID INSULATION BOARD = CONTINUOUS R-11.4 RIGID INSULATION BOARD CONTINUOUS R-11.4 RIGID INSULATION BOARD | | 014-33.00 AS SHOWN
S | T 35/8" NEW HEAVY GAGE METAL STUDS @16" O.C.
7/8" FURRING STRIPS @16" O.C. = 7/8" FURRING STRIPS @16" O.C. | |
N = N n N R-13 INSULATION BETWEEN FRAME
BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. o 5 BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. | | _ .
v/ ; +—— BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. 8 '/ | | CONTINUOUS R-5 RIGID INSULATION BOARD Drawn: Date:
NEW FINISHED FLOOR. < | - NEW FINISHED FLOOR. | |
= T 7/8" FURRING STRIPS @16" O.C. 5 ‘ ‘ TWO LAYERS OF DENSGLASS GOLD EXTERIOR SHEATH ES, KK 01.09.14
< ; | | NEW STUCCO FINISH. 3 COATS OF STUCCO
o I I .
LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE & LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE = LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE \‘ \ OVER WIRE MESH (TYPICAL)
OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH Z OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH = OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH
Q o \ \ 3
é’ | < | ‘ | - BASE AS PER OWNER APPROVAL. Job Label:
~ R-15 RIGID INSULATION BOARD o — NEW FINISHED FLOOR. & I | LINE OF CERAMIC OR MARBLE TILE
| S j 5 J | | OR APPROVED FINISH AT KITCH./BATH
= = | |
> %)
[N} > |
STRUCTURE W STRUCTURE ) NEW FINISHED FLOOR.
STRUCTURE _[
.« —
SEALANT
STRUCTURE
Drawing No.:
AN

E 2 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY ’j 2 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY G 2 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY H 2 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY A-6000O

3"=1"-0" MEA# 291-03 M 3"=1"-0" UL U149 37=1"-0" MEA# 291-03 M 3"=1"-0" MEA# 81-98 M

10 OF 11




Eric Safyan / Architect P.C.
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VARIES VARIES VARIES VARIES VARIES
/ p ’ /N
/ y, / N\
/
, / / \
y / / /
p / / /
/ / / /
/ . / _ ]
. DOOR PULL N .
\ h h \
\ N
\ N INSUL. CLEAR N \
\ . . GLASS 13.5SQFT . )
g N\ \ /
\
N A N
\ \
DOOR ELEVATION NO. 1 DOOR ELEVATION NO. 2 DOOR ELEVATION NO. 3 DOOR ELEVATION NO. 4 DOOR ELEVATION NO. 5
FLUSH METAL DOOR FLUSH HM DOOR W/ GLASS SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR DBL. SOLID CORE WD DOOR FLUSH CORE WD
PREPARED FOR PAINT BDL SLIDING INTERIOR DOOR
DOOR ELEVATIONS
1/2"=1"-0"
&t =
o ~
21 211"
171 NEW 5/8"
FIRECODE "X"
GYP. BD. (EA SIDE) M
‘ ‘ 5/8" GYP. BOARD
PRIMED & PAINTED ==
_ VARIES
2 SEE DOOR @ seé/ é\g(l)is DL T - — / SHIM AS REQUIRED
SCHEDULE m~ SCHEDULE N 44 </ BUCK WELDED o METAL STUD
- . 4 Ll 2 —
°<>E DOOR STOP
-y
2 L H A - 3/4" PTD. WD. JAMB
. \\4 Y = == 112" X 2112
T L T PTD. POPLAR MOULDING
\\ OREQ.
METAL STUD
FRAME TYPE 1 FRAME TYPE 2 JAMB TYPE 1 JAMB TYPE 2
PREPARED FOR PAINT 112 TH. X212 POPLAR OR EQ @ FIRE-RATED PARTITION @ NON-RATED PARTITION
FRAME TYPES JAMB TYPES
1/2"=1 l_0|l 3||=1 I_Oll
THINSET DQOR FRAiAE DOOR FRAME
APPLICATION APPLICATION —— DOOR FRAME
CERAMIC HARDWOOD THINSET HARDWOOD HARDWOOD
TILE R‘AEVA’BLE FLOORING _I\IZK\EBLE R‘AE\‘Q’BLE FLOORING FLOORING
. SADDLE 4 SADDLE > >
Q o o o
x < DN = IR ) e ) ) )3 ) ))) )R )R ) e )N 1R ) )3 )R 1)) e

\
AY

SADDLE TYPE 1: WOOD / CERAMIC

SADDLE DETAILS

\\3/4“

PLYWOOD
SUBFLOOR

3ll=1 l_Oll

\
X

SADDLE TYPE 2: WOOD / MARBLE OR SLATE

\\3/4"

PLYWOOD

SUBFLOOR

\
X

SADDLE TYPE 3: WOOD / WOOD

\\3/4"

PLYWOOD
SUBFLOOR

DOOR SCHEDULE
TYPE SIZE NUM. OF | DOOR FRAME| MATERIAL / DECRIPTION FIRE | | racToR | SADDLE HARDWARE FINISH|  REMARKS
DOOR NO. DOORS | ELEVATION | TYPE RATING TYPE
NO.
2-10"X 70" | 3 1 1 FLUSH HOLLOW METAL 3/4 HR N/A 4 | CLOSET SET-3/4 FPSC PTD
2-6"X 70" 5 2 1 ALUM/ GLASS 85 4 | MORTISE ENTRY SET - FPSCCLR CLR | .85 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
2-8"X 70" 1 2 1 ALUM/ GLASS 85 4 | MORTISE ENTRY SET - FPSCCLR CLR | .85 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
3:0"X 70" 2 2 1 ALUM/ GLASS 85 4 | MORTISE ENTRY SET - FPSCCLR CLR | .85 MIN UFACTOR AS PER NYCECC
2410'X7-0" | 5 1 1 FLUSH METAL CLAD SOLD CORE 1HR N/A 4 | MORTISE ENTRY SET - FPSC PTD
2-8"X 70" 2 1 1 FLUSH HOLLOW METAL 3/4 HR N/A 4 | MORTISE ENTRY SET - FPSC PTD
2410"X7-0" | 3 3 2 | WD.SOLID CORE N/A 3 | PRIVACY SET PTD
2-8"X 70" 3 3 2 | WD.SOLID CORE N/A 3 | PRIVACY SET PTD
2-6"X 70" 3 3 2 | WD. SOLID CORE N/A 1 PRIVACY SET PTD
2-6"X 70" 3 3 2 | WD. SOLID CORE N/A 2 | CLOSETSET PTD
24"X 70" 3 3 2 | WD. SOLID CORE N/A 2 | PRIVACY SET PTD
40" X 70" 5 4 2 | DUBL.WD. SOLID CORE N/A 3 | CLOSETSET PTD
3:0"X 70" 6 5 2 | DUBL. SLIDING WD. SOLID CORE N/A 3 | CLOSET SLIDING TRACK SET PTD
50" X 70" 1 4 2 | DUBL.WD. SOLID CORE N/A 3 | CLOSETSET PTD
36" X 70" 2 5 2 | DUBL. SLIDING WD. SOLID CORE N/A 3 | CLOSET SLIDING TRACK SET PTD
1. ALL GLAZING WORK TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
2. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES FOR DOORS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.
3. HARDWARE AND HARDWARE FINISH SAMPLES TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APROVAL BY ARCHITECT.
WINDOW SCHEDULE
WINDOW|  WINDOW |NUM.OF | WINDOW TYPE MATERIAL / GLAZING | UFACTOR | REMARKS
TYPENO.| SIZE, WXH | WINDOW DECRIPTION
() | 26 x5 3 PELLA® PROLINE 450 SERIES CASEMENT WINDOW OR EQUAL ALUM. CLAD WD | INSUL. 40 40 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
(2) | #-10'x56" 4 PELLA® PROLINE 450 SERIES CASEMENT WINDOW OR EQUAL ALUM. CLAD WD | INSUL. 40 40 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
() | 29x56" 7 PELLA® PROLINE 450 SERIES CASEMENT WINDOW OR EQUAL ALUM. CLADWD | INSUL. 40 40 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
(4) | 28'x56" 11 | PELLA® PROLINE 450 SERIES CASEMENT WINDOW OR EQUAL ALUM. CLADWD | INSUL. 40 40 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
(s) | 40 x40 DBL GLAZED GABLE SKYLIGHT ALUM. INSUL. 60 40 MIN U FACTOR AS PER NYCECC
DOOR FRAME

3/4" UNDERCUT
N = Ol Ny

(] IR

\\ALUM. THRESHOLD

SADDLE TYPE 4: ALUM. THRESHOLD
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2014.713

GENERAL NOTES

|, THE STRUCTURAL PLANS, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, LATEST EDITION AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL CODES, STANDARDS,
REGULATIONS, AND LANS.

3. NWORK NOT INDICATED ON PART OF THE DRANINGS BUT REASONABLE IMPLIED TO BE
SIMILAR TO THAT SHONN AT CORRESFPONDING PLACES SHALL BE REPEATED.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS, DRANINGS FROM OTHER CONSULTANTS, PROJECT SHOP
DRANINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

3. IF ANY CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NOTES AND DETAILS, THE MOST RIGID
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO DEVIATION FROM DESIGN
DRANINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL
ORDINANCES REGARDING THE SAFETY OF PUBLIC AND PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS.

7. JOB SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR..

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, AND UTILITIES LINES
FROM ALL DAMAGE.

4. SUBMIT TO ENGINEER TWO COPIES EACH OF MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS, ERECTION AND
DETAIL DRANINGS, ETC. OF ALL STRUCTURAL MATERIALS AND CONNECTIONS SUFFICIENTLY
IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION TO PERMIT ADEQUATE TIME FOR REVIENA (15 WORKING DAYS
MIN.). ENGINEER TO MARK UP ONE COPY AND FORWARD TO ARCHITECT.

0. THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE: STABILITY, SHOP
AND FIELD WELDS, H.S. BOLTS AND SHORING. SHORING CONTROLLED INSPECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY A LICENSED NEW YORK STATE ENGINEER RETAINED BY CONTRACTOR.

[l. A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT SHALL SUPERVISE THE
TESTING AND INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
REASONABLE NOTICE TO THE INSPECTOR FOR ALL ITEMS REQUIRING INSPECTION.

2. ALL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE FIREPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE.

13. ALL NATERPROOFING IS SHONWN SCHEMATICALLY. FOR ALL WATERPROOFING DETAILS, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS.

4. ALL PROTECTION OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES ARE BY OTHERS.

I5. ALL SHORING AND BRACING WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED AND FILED BY A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER EMPLOYED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. NYC BUILDING DEPARTMENT FORMS TR-| ¢ PA-| WILL BE FILED BY SUPERVISING ENGINEER
OF CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

I7. 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND BE
RESFPONSIBLE FOR ACCURATE COORDINATION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL, HVAC, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION DRANINGS.

1&. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REFPORTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFORE
PROCEEDING.

9. ALL BEAM AND JOIST POCKETS ON EXISTING NALL SHALL BE FILLED SOLID W/ BRICK.

20. DO NOT PROVIDE ANY POCKETS ON EXISTING &" THICK TOTAL PARTY WALL.

SITE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES:

l. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET NYC BUILDING CODE, FIRE DEPARTMENT RULES
AND REGULATIONS.

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS SHALL CONFIRM TO CHAPTER 33 OF BUILDING CODE

3. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN DRANWN AS A GUIDE TO COMPLY WITH GENERAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT CODE TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE FUBLIC AND WORKERS.

4. 1S 1S THE CONTRACTORS RESFONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ALL SAFETY MEASURES

REQUIRED BY LOCAL, STATE AND GOVERNMENT AGENCIES TO ASSURE A SAFE
WORK PLACE.

NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS REQUIREMENTS

|.  SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR UNDERFINNING IN ACCORDANCE NITH THE NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE BCIT04 4.

2. CONTRACTOR MUST CALL 212-227-44|6 TO NOTIFY THE DB OF THE DATE AND TIME OF THE
START OF THE WORK. NOTIFICATION MUST BE GIVEN 24 TO 48 HOURS BEFORE EARTHAORK
BEGINS.

3. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE DB IN ADVANCE IF THE EXCAVATION |S CANCELED.
NOTIFICATION MUST BE NO LATER THAN THE DAY THE SCHEDULED WORK AND NO EARLIER
THAN 24 HOURS BEFORE THE SCHEDULED WORK DATE.

4. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE ENGINEER RESFONSIBLE FOR SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE
UNDERPINNING AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING UNDERPINNING NORK.

NEWN YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

CONCRETE MASONRY NOTES

l. ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCIATION.

2. MATERIALS:

A. HOLLOW LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM CH40,
GRADE N, TYPE |, NITH A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'M) OF 2000 PS| ON
THE NET SECTION.

B. MORTAR AND GROUT:

|. MORTAR FOR REINFORCED STRUCTURAL MASONRY SHALL BE TYPE S, CONFORMING TO
ASTM €270 (dOB-MIXED PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS; NCMA TEK 20; AND BIA
TECHNICAL NOTES &, A, AND &6B. AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 2500 PS|. MASONRY CEMENT IS NOT ALLOWED.

ll. GROUT FOR REINFORCED STRUCTURAL MASONRY SHALL BE FINE OR COARSE AS
REQUIRED, CONFORMING TO ASTM €476 AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 28600 P3l.

C. REINFORCING BARS FOR REINFORCED MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM ABIS-60.

3. VERTICAL CELLS TO BE FILLED WITH GROUT SHALL BE ALIGNED TO PROVIDE A CONTINJOUS,
UNOBSTRUCTED OFENING OF THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS. CELLS WHICH WILL CONTAIN
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TWO (2) INCH CLEARING OPENING.

4. GROUT FOR FILLING REINFORCED OR NON-REINFORCED CELLS SHALL BE FLUID AND PLACED
WITH PRESSURE GROUTING PROCEDURES AFPPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

5. 6GROUT FOR FILLING REINFORCED OR NON-REINFORCED CELLS SHALL BE PLACED IN A 16
INCHES HEIGHT FOR THE FIRST LIFT AND |12 INCH LIFTS THEREAFTER AND CONSOLIDATED IN
PLACE BY VIBRATION OR OTHER METHODS WHICH INSURE COMPLETE FILLING OF THE CELLS.
ALL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING BARS AND/OR ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE FULLY
GROUTED.

6. HOLLONW UNITS SHALL BE LAID WITH FULL MORTAR COVERAGE ON HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
FACE SHELLS EXCEPT THAT WEBS SHALL ALSO BE BEDDED WHERE THEY ARE ADJACENT TO
CELLS TO BE REINFORCED AND/OR FILLED WITH GROUT, IN THE STARTING COURSE ON
FOOTINGS AND SOLID FOUNDATION NALLS AND IN NON-REINFORCED OR GROUTED PIERS,
PILASTERS AND COLUMNS.

7. ALL CUTTING AND FITTING OF MASONRY, INCLUDING THAT REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE
WORK OF OTHER TRADES, SHALL BE DONE WITH MASONRY SANS.

&. CHASES SHALL BE BUILT INTO WALLS, NOT CUT IN. CHASES SHALL BE PLUMB AND SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) MASONRY UNIT LENGTH FROM JAMBS OF WALL OPENINGS. NO CHASES
OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRANINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT PRIOR
REVIEWN OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

9. REINFORCED MASONRY:

A. . CAVITY WALL REINFORCEMENT ALL WALLS AND PIERS SHALL HAVE LADDER TYPE
HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENTS AT 16" ON CENTER CONSISTING OF TWO (2) 4 GAUGE
RODS WITH 9 6AUGE CROSS TIES AT &" ON CENTER, GALVANIZED WITH |.50Z. ZINC COATING,
ASTM AIS3, CLASS B2 (TWO (2) RODS IN C.MU. AND ONE (1) ROD IN FACE BRICK), UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE MASONRY SCHEDULE. REINFORCEMENT SHALL LAP AT CORNERS
AND INTERSECTIONS.

ll. SOLID WALL REINFORCEMENT ALL WNALLS AND PIERS SHALL HAVE TRUSS TYPE
HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENTS AT 16" ON CENTER CONSISTING OF TWO (2) 4 GAUGE
RODS WNITH 9 GAUGE CROSS TIES AT 8" ON CENTER, GALVANIZED ANITH |.50Z. ZINC COATING,
ASTM AIS3, CLASS B2, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE MASONRY SCHEDULE.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL LAFP AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

B. THE MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN PARALLEL BARS EXCEPT IN COLUMNS SHALL BE
EQUAL TO THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE BAR.

C. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LAP SPLICED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETER (I'-O"
MINIMUM) WHERE REQUIRED.

D. ALL BARS SHALL BE COMPLETELY EMBEDDED IN MORTAR OR GROUT. ALL BARS SHALL
HAVE A COVERAGE OF MASONRY NOT LESS

THAN:

BARS LARGER THAN #5 - 2"

#5 BARS OR SMALLER - I-1/2"

E. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT OF AT LEAST ONE #5 BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED CONTINUOUSLY
FROM SUPPORT TO SUPPORT AT EACH
CORNER, AT EACH SIDE OF EACH OFPENING AND AT THE ENDS OF WALLS.

F. HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT NOT LESS THAN ONE #5 BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED:

|. AT THE BOTTOM AND TOP OF WALL OPENINGS AND SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 24 IN.
NOR LESS THAN 40 BAR DIAMETERS PAST THE OPENING.

[l. CONTINUOUSLY AT STRUCTURALLY CONNECTED ROOF AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT THE
TOP OF WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

[Il. AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL OR IN THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATIONS AHEN DOWELED TO
THE WALL.

V. AT MAXIMUM SPACING OF |0 FT. UNLESS UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCEMENT IS PROVIDED. REINFORCEMENT

AT THE TOFP AND BOTTOM OF OFPENINGS WHEN USED IN DETERMINING THIS MAXIMUM
SPACING SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY IN THE WALL.

|©. PROVIDE ADEQUATE, TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
WITHSTAND LATERAL LOADS AND THE PRESSURES OF FLUID GROUT.

[I. NALLS AHICH TERMINATE BELOW FLOOR SLABS OR BEAMS SHALL BE ANCHORED LATERALLY
BY MEANS OF %" DIAMETER PTA-420 ANCHORS BY HOHMANN ¢ BERNARD, INC. SPACED
EVERY 2'-0" ON CENTER UNLESS AN ALTERNATE ANCHORAGE DETAIL HAS BEEN INDICATED
ON THE DRANINGS. WALLS WHICH PASS BY FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE ANCHORED LATERALLY

BY MEANS OF A )" THICK, | AND }4" WIDE STEEL PLATE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE AND
SPACED EVERY 2'-O" ON CENTER. THE EMBEDDED END OF THE PLATE SHALL BE HOOKED 3".

|2. CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ABSORBING MOISTURE AND WATER AHILE
AT THE PLANT, DURING SHIPMENT AND AT THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

13. ANCHORS, WALL PLUGS, ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE BUILT IN SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS THE MASONRY WORK PROGRESSES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

4. ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR SLAB OR CURB WITH DOWELS #5
AT 16" ON CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE SHONN IN THE DRANWINGS. THESE BARS SHALL BE
HOOKED AND EMBEDDED INTO THE CONCRETE AND EXTEND AT LEAST I'-6 INTO THE MASONRY
AND GROUTED SOLID.

FOUNDATION NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT WHEN THE EXCAVATION HAS BEEN STARTED SO
THAT GROUND WATER CONDITION CAN BE REVIENED.

NO BACKFILLING AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS IS TO BE DONE UNTIL AFTER THE
SUPERSTRUCTURE 1S IN PLACE, UNLESS ADEQUATE BRACING IS INSTALLED PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING.

WHERE ELEVATIONS CHANGE, FOOTINGS SHALL BE STEFPPED ONE VERTICAL TO TWO
HORIZONTAL EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SHOWN. MAXIMUM STEF TO BE I'-6".

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHALL
BE PLACED NOT MORE THAN 50 FEET APART. LOCATION OF JOINTS SHALL BE SHOWN ON
DRANINGS OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. SECTIONS OF WALLS SHALL BE POURED
ALTERNATELY.

ALL WALL AND PIER FOOTINGS SHALL BE 2" THICK AND PROJECT 6" BEYOND ALL FACES
OF WNALLS AND PIERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERNISE.

LABS ON GROUND SHALL BE POURED IN A CHECKER BOARD PATTERN WITH A MAXIMUM
AREA OF 1600 SQUARE FEET. JOINTS SHALL BE KEYED AND REINFORCEMENT CONTINUOUS.

WHERE FILL 1S REQUIRED UNDER SLAB ON GROUND, IT SHALL BE COMPOSED OF WELL
GRADED MATERIAL CONFORMING TO JOB SPECIFICATIONS, PLACED IN 6" LAYERS,; EACH
LAYER TO BE MECHANICALLY COMPACTED TO 95 MOISTURE CONTENT AS DETERMINED BY
PROCTOR TESTS. COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY QUALIFIED
SOILS LAB REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED BY OANER. ALL COMPACTION TO BE PER ASTM D
IS5T AND AASHTO DESIGNATION T-180, METHOD 'C'.

FOOTING SUBGRADE 1S SUBJECT TO INSFPECTION BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE PROTECTION OF ALL EXCAVATION
SLOPES. WHERE NECESSARY, SHEETING AND SHORING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALL
REQUIRED TIE BACKS AND BRACING.

METHODS EMPLOYED IN ALL SHEETING AND SHORING SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. LICENSED IN THE STATE OF NEAN YORK.

IF DE-WATERING INTO A NEN YORK CITY STORM/SENER DRAIN IS REQUIRED DURING THE

PROJECT, A NEN YORK CITY DEPARTMENT SENER DISCHARGE PERMIT WILL BE OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE START OF DE-WATERING ACTIVITIES.

SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS

STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING

STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION AND BOLTING

[TEMS CODE/ SECTION

BC 17043

BC 1704.3.2, BC 1704.3.

STRUCTURAL COLD - FORMED STEEL BC 110434
MASONRY BC 11045
STRUCTURAL SAFETY - STRUCTURAL STABILITY BC 110414
PROGRESS INSPECTION ITEM
ITEMS CODE/ SECTION
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC 1093
FRAME INSPECTION BC 10933

S-000.00 GENERAL NOTES

EXCAVATION

SOE-100.00 EXCAVATION PLAN, NOTES AND DETAILS
EOUNDATION

FO-100.00 CELLAR/ FOUNDATION PLAN

FO-101.00 SECTION AND DETAILS

ERAMING PLAN

S-100.00 ST FLOOR-3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-101.00 4TH FLOOR-BULKHEAD FRAMING PLAN
DETAILS

S-200.00 TYPICAL DETAILS

S5-201.00 SECTION AND DETAILS

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES

13.
|4,

20.

2l.

22.

FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN
INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, "MANUAL FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ALLOWABLE
STRESS DESIGN" (LATEST EDITION"

ALL STEEL DETAILS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE AISC "MANUAL FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN", LATEST
EDITION.

ALL ROLLED SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD A-992, GRADE 50 WITH A
MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ELSEAHERE ON
OTHER DRANINGS.

STEEL FOR TUBE SECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM AS00 GRADE B, Fy = 46 KSl. PIPE
STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM ASO00 GR B, Fy=42 KSl.

ALL CONNECTION MATERIAL, BASE PLATES, ANGLES AND CHANNELS SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM STANDARD A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STEEL FOR SHEAR STUD CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ARTICLES 429 AND 430, CODE FOR WELDING IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, AWS DI. - |-72 OF
THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION SHALL CONSTITUTE
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF CONFORMITY WITH SPECIFICATIONS.

SHOP AND FIELD CONNECTIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE DRANWINGS MAY BE
BOLTED OR WELDED.

WHEN NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ELSEWHERE ON THE DRANING, ALL BEAM TO BEAM AND
BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TWO SIDED IWEB ANGLE CONNECTION.

ALTERNATE CONNECTIONS ANILL BE ACCEPTED ONLY WITH THE ARITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
ENGINEER. HOWEVER, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE OF ACCEFTABILITY AND THE
CONTRACTOR'S BID SHALL ANTICIPATE THE USE OF THOSE SPECIFIC DETAILS SHOAN ON THE
DRANINGS. IN ANY EVENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF
SUCH ALTERNATE DETAILS WHICH HE PROPOSES.

. NHEN INDICATED AS BOLTED ON THE DRANINGS, ALL OR FIELD BOLTED BEAM TO BEAM OR

BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED CONNECTIONS USING 3/4 INCH DIAMETER
A325 BEARING BOLTS IN STANDARD HOLES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

SPLICES SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY AT LOCATIONS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRANINGS UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING.

OVERSIZED OR SLOTTED HOLES SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY CONNECTIONS UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRANINGS OR APPROVED IN ARITING BY THE ENGINEER.

ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE BOTTOM OF BASE PLATE
ELEVATION WITH THE TOP OF CONCRETE ELEVATION. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALLOWANCE IN HIS BID FOR THE MOST STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WELDS INDICATED SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM WELD SIZE SPECIFIED BY THE CURRENT
AlSC MANUAL OF STEEL DESIGN.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANS.
SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITIONS. ALL NELDING ELECTRODES SHALL CONFORM TO AN.S.
AB.| GRADE E-T70. BARE ELECTRODES AND GRANULAR FLUX SHALL CONFORM TO ANS.
AB.IT, F10 ANS. FLUX CLASSIFICATION.

PROVIDE WELDED STIFFENER PLATES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WEB OF BEAMS AT POINTS OF
CONCENTRATED LOAD.

THE FILLER BEAMS SHOULD BE SPACED EQUALLY BETWEEN THE SUPPORTS IF NOT
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRANINGS.

CUTS, HOLES, COPING, ETC. REQUIRED FOR WORK OF OTHER TRADES SHALL BE SHOWN ON
THE SHOP DRANWINGS AND MADE IN THE SHOP. CUTS OR BURNING OF HOLES IN STRUCTURAL
STEEL MEMBERS IN THE FIELD WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY BRACING OR GUYS TO PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT OF THE
BUILDING UNTIL PERMANENT FRAME IS COMPLETELY INSTALLED.

STRUCTURAL DRANINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUUNCTION NITH ARCHITECTURAL AND
MECHANICAL DRANINGS AND DRANINGS RELATED TO OTHER TRADES. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR |S RESFONSIBLE TO CHECK AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES,
ETC., NITH THE NORK OF OTHER TRADES.

THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS OF
BEAMS AND GIRDERS AROUND ELEVATORS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL
DRANINGS.

LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING

l.  ALL LIGHT GAGE FRAMING SHALL COMPLY TO AlS| SPECIFICATIONS FOR COLD FORM
STEEL STRUCTURES, LATEST EDITION, AND MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY MARINO\WARE
INDUSTRIES, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. APPROVED SHOP DRANINGS FOR ALL LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING, BRACING AND

CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEN PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

SHOP DRANINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER.

4. ALL CONNECTIONS OF LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING TO BUILDING WALLS OR STRUCTURE
SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE LIGHT GAGE STEEL SUPPLIER AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO

THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEN PRIOR TO ERECTION. SHOP DRANINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND

SEALED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER.

5. ALL LIGHT GAGE STEEL WALL FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE LIGHT GAGE STEEL

SUPPLIER AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEAN PRIOR TO ERECTION. SHOP

DRANINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER. THE LIVE LOAD
DESIGN SHALL BE |5 PSF MINIMUM. THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION CRITERIA SHALL BE L/720

MINIMUM. MINIMUM STUD SIZE TO BE 6SNWI& AT 16" 0.C.. MINIMUM HEADER SIZE TO BE (2) ed1&

+(2) 6TI& BUILT UP HEADER.

6. ALL LIGHT GAGE STEEL MANSARD AND STICK FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE LIGHT

GAGE STEEL SUPPLIER AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO

ERECTION. SHOP DRANINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER. THE
LIVE LOAD DESIGN SHALL BE 30 PSF MINIMUM. THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION CRITERIA SHALL

BE L/240 MINIMUM. MIN[MUM MEMBER SIZE TO BE 20 GAGE.

ISSUED FOR DOB FILING. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

Eric Safyan / Architect p.c.

540 President Street / 3rd Fl
Brooklyn NY 11215

tel 718 938 8806
fax 718 596 4697

es-architect.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

wIG)

ENGINEERING GROUP ASSOCIATES, P.C.

TEL. 212.982.1410
FAX 212.979.9281

19 WEST 21ST STREET, SUITE
NE)Y YORK, NY 10010
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SECTION A-A
TYP. LAGGING DET.

SHORING LAGGING DET. SECTION

SCALE: NTS.

EXCAVATION NOTES

l. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL COMPLY WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS

2. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE BASED ON ENGINEERS DRANINGS PREPARED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND RETAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. SUBMIT THESE DRANWINGS TO THE ONWNER'S REFPRESENTATIVE

3. GROUND WATER MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. PROVIDE DENATERING AS NECESSARY

4. THE PERIMETER OF THE GENERAL EXCAVATION SHALL BE RETAINED BY A TEMPORARY
SOIL/ROCK RETENTION SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REMOVAL (WHERE REQUIRED) SHALL BE THE COMPLETE AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES AND PRECAUTIONS
NECESSARY TO PREVENT DAMAGE AND SETTLEMENT OF EXISTING OR NEW CONSTRUCTION
INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT LIMITS, CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES OR
MOVEMENTS OF THE SOIL TERENTION SYSTEM, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE COTRACTOR

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELEMENTS OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM WITH
ALL ELEMENTS OF HTE PERMANENT BUILDING

6. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE BASED ON ENGINEERED DRANWINGS PREPARED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND RETAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. THE DRANINGS SHALL INCLUDE PLANS AND SECTIONS OF EXCAVATION
SEQUENCES. THE EXCAVATION SEQUENCES SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO MATCH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DESIGN OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM. THE DESIGN EARTH AND
HYDRAULIC PRESSURES WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE ONWNER'S GOTECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE.

7. THE EXCAVATIONS FOR PILE CAPS, SPREAD FOOTINGS, GRADE BEAMS, PITS, ETC., SHALL BE
EXCAVATED ON AN INDIVIDUAL, LOCALIZED BASIS DONWN FROM THE SUBGRADE LEVEL. EACH
EXCAVATION SHALL BE A TRIM, LEVEL SURFACE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE PROTECTION (MAT/SHEET COVERINGS) FOR ALL
EXCAVATION SLOPES TO PROTECT SLOPES FROM INSTABILITY AND DETERIORATION DUE TO
RAIN, NIND OR SNOW.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SURFACE DRAINAGE CHANNELS, SUMPS AND SUMP PUMPS
TO PROTECT ALL EXCAVATIONS FROM FLOOPDING. FLOODING OF ANY EXCAVATION AFTER
APPROVAL OF THE SUBGRADE WILL BE CAUSE FOR COMPLETE REDOING OF THE SUBGRADE
AND WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE SUBGRADE.

|©. THE SUBMIT THE RETENTION SYSTEM DESIGN, EXCAVATION SEQUENCES AND TECHNIQUES AND
DENATERING SYSTEM. FOR REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S GOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

[l. SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION, "EARTHANORK" FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL ITEMS RELATING TO THE EXCAVATION, ETC. ARE SUBJECT TO THE REVIEN OF THE
ONNER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

13. PROTECTION OF THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO BE BY OTHERS.
|4. MONITORING OF THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL

BE IN ACCORDANCE TO NEW YORK CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL POLICY AND
PROCEDURE NOTICE (TPPN) #10/86& AND NEAN YORK CITY BUILDING CODE 3304.

SHORING NOTES:

l.  ANY VOIDS BETWEEN THE NALL AND THE TIMBER WALER SHALL BE DRYFPACK TO OBTAIN AN
EVEN SUPPORT FOR THE WALL.

2. ALL SHORING MUST BE COMPLETED AND SECURE BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
EXCAVATION AND/OR BACKFILING PROCEDURES.

3. SHORING MUST BE LEFT IN PLACE UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF ALL BACKFILLING OPERATIONS.
4. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE ASTM DESIGN. A572 GRADE 50 OR BETTER.

5. TIMBER LAGGING TO BE 3" OR 4'x|O" UNDRESSED, NEW OR USED, WITH A MIN. Fy=1, 450 P31 IN
GOOD SERVICEABLE CONDITION (ALL TIMBER LAGGING TO BE LEFT IN PLACE AFTER
COMPLETION OF PROJECT TO BE PRESSURE TREATED)

6. SHORING DESIGN ASSUMES NO GROUNDNATER PRESENT AT DEPTH OF EXCAVATION.

7. THE ENGINEER FOR CONTROLLED INSPECTION OF STRUCTURAL STABILIITY SHALL INSPECT
THE SITE A MINIMUM OF TNO TIMES, ONCE AT A PRECONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. THE
ENGINEER SHALL REPORT UNSAFE CONDITIONS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILDINGS
AND/OR ANY AFFECTED PARTIES OR AGENCIES.

I

\— Loxbxh" TO BE ATTACHED TO

EXIST. WALL w/24"® HYI50 @24"
oc.

EXCAVATION INSPECTION:

THE PERIMETER OF THE GENERAL EXCAVATION SHALL BE RETAINED BY A SOIL RETENTION
SYSTEM (WHERE APPLICABLE). THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL (WHERE
REQUIRED) SHALL BE THE COMPLETE AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES AND PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO PREVENT
DAMAGE AND MINIMIZE SETTLEMENT OF EXISTING OR NEW CONSTRUCTION INSIDE AND
OUTSIDE THE PROJECT LIMITS. ANY DAMAGE TO NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INSIDE OR
OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT LIMITS, CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES OR MOVEMENTS
OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE DESIGN
OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE OANER. THE CONTRACTOR WILL
ASSIST THE OANER IN THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE RETENTION SYSTEM IF SO
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY
THE STATE AND CITY BUILDING CODES RELATING TO THE RETENTION SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELEMENTS OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM WILL
ALL ELEMENTS OF THE PERMANENT BUILDING.

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR INSTALLATION OF ELEMENTS OF THE SOIL RETENTION
SYSTEM, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH SURVEY POINTS AROUND THE PERIMETER OF
THE AREA TO BE EXCAVATED AND OTHER POINTS UP TO 200 FEET BEYOND PERIMETER.
THESE POINTS SHALL BE SURVEYED FOR VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT AT
FREQUENT INTERVALS DURING ACTUAL EXCAVATION AND CONTINUING DURING EACH
SUBSEQUENT PHASE OF THE NORK AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INFORMATION.

ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE BASED ON ENGINEERED DRANINGS PREFPARED BY THE
CONTRACTOR INCLUDING PLANS AND SECTIONS OF EXCAVATION SEQUENCES. THE
EXCAVATION SEQUENCES SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO MATCH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DESIGN OF THE SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM AND TO PERMIT MONITORING OF WALL AND
GROUND MOVEMENTS.

THE GENERAL EXCAVATION ACROSS THE SITE SHALL NOT EXTEND DEEPER THAN THE
SLAB-ON-GRADE SUBGRADE ELEVATION. THE EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS, GRADE BEAMS,
PILE CAPS, MATS, PITS, SLABS, ETC. SHALL BE EXCAVATED ON AN INDIVIDUAL, LOCALIZED
BASIS DONWN FROM THE SLAB-ON-GRADE SUBGRADE LEVEL.

ALL EXCAVATION BELON THE SLAB LEVEL REQUIRED FOR PITS SHALL BE RETAINED BY
LOCALIZED SOIL RETENTION SYSTEMS AS MAY BE NECESSARY BASED ON A DESIGN USING
APPROPRIATED EARTH AND HYDRAULIC PRESSURES AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION LOADINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE PROTECTION (MAT/SHEET COVERINGS) FOR ALL
EXCAVATION SLOPES TO PROTECT SLOPES FROM INSTABILITY AND DETERIORATION DUE TO
RAIN, NIND OR SNOW/ICE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SURFACE DRAINAGE CHANNELS AND SUMPS AND SUMP

PUMPS TO PROTECT ALL EXCAVATIONS FROM FLOODING. FLOODING OF ANY EXCAVATION
AFTER APPROVAL OF THE SUBGRADE WILL BE CAUSE FOR COMPLETE REFREFPARTION AND
APPROVAL OF THE SUBGRADE.

PROVIDE A DRAINAGE PANEL AGAINST THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE FOUNDATION NALL AT
LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS.

THE ONNER'S SOIL TESTING LABORATORY SHALL REVIEW AND MONITOR THE EXCAVATION,
DENATERING AND SOIL RETENTION SYSTEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, INSTALL
AND SURVEY: (A) VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENTS OF THE TOP OF THE SOIL
RETENTION SYSTEM: AND (B) BENCH MARKS ADJACENT TO AND AWAY FROM THE SITE
PERIMETER FOR VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENTS.

SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRANINGS FOR UNDERFLOOR UTILITY AND GROUNDING
REQUIREMENTS.

SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION NOTES

® 4 & UA W N

THIS SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION DESIGN |S RESTRICTED TO MAXIMUM EXCAVATIONS SHONN
AND SOIL TYPES WITH AN ACTIVE LATERAL PRESSURE NOT EXCEEDING 40.00 PS5l PER
FOOT DEPTH

NO SURCHARGE GREATER THAN 300 PSF SHALL EXIST WITHIN 25' OF THE EXCAVTION AND
EDGES OF EXCAVATION SHALL BE CUT BACK AS INDICATED.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE ASTM A992 OR ASTM A572, GRADE 50; SHEET PILES TO BE
AS572.

SUPPORT STREEL NALERS FROM STEEL SOLDIER BEAMS WELDING AS SHOWN

SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION SYSTEM TO BE FULLY ASSEMBLED BEFORE BEING SUBJECTED TO
GROUND PRESSURE.

INSTALLATION OF SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION SYSTEM TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
0.5HS. REGULATIONS

ALL WALER SPLICE CONNECTIONS, IF REQUIRED, TO BE LOCATED AT POINT OF INTERSECTION
WITH STEEL RAKERS ONLY.

TIMBER LAGGING TO BE DOUGLASS FIR OR SOUTHERN PINE No. |, NOMINAL 3" THICK, NEN OR
USED, NITH A MIN. Fy=1450 P3l, Fb=1200 PSl, E=1600000 PSl| IN GOOD SERVICEABLE
CONDITION (ALL TIMBER TO BE LEFT IN PLACE AFTER COMPLETION OF PROJECT TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED.

BOTT.
EXCAVATION TO
BE DETERMINED
IN THE FIELD

TYPICAL SECTION
¥ THRU THE BERM

SCALE: 1/8"=I'-O"

MONITORING OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES

l.  CONTRACTOR/ONNER SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEERING GROUP ASSOCIATES WITH
PRE-CONSTRUCTION SURVEY (ASSESSMENT AND DOCUMENTATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS)
AND BENCHMARK SURVEYS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND STRUCTURES TO DETERMINE IF
ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND STRUCTURES ARE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY EXCAVATION
AND OPERATIONS AS OUTLINED IN THIS PLAN. SURVEY SHOULD CONTAIN A RECOMMENDED
MONITORING PLAN AND BE CERTIFIED BY LICENSED NEW YORK STATE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER.

2. ALL ADJACENT STRUCTURES SHALL BE MONITORED FOR BOTH VIBRATION AND DEFLECTION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3309.6 OF LATEST NEAN YORK CITY CONSTRUCTION CODES.

3. ALL BUILDINGS DESIGNATED AS "LANDMARKS" LOCATED WITHIN 40 FEET OF THE PROPOSED
EXCAVATION AND OVERALL SITE DEVELOPMENT WORK ARE TO BE MONITORED AS FPER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF TFPPN 10/6&

4. SITE UNDERGROUND DEWATERING IS NOT REQUIRED AS PART OF THIS NORK SCOPE.

5. VIBRATION MONITORS SHALL BE PLACED ADJACENT TO AREAS WHERE NORK IS BEING
PERFORMED.

6. OWNNER SHALL UTILIZE MONITORING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THESE S.OE. PLANS AS
REFERENCE ONLY AND SUBMIT MONITORING PLAN FOR REVIEAN BY S.OE. DESIGN APPLICANT
FOR REVIEN UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY S.O.E. DESIGN APPLICANT.

-OPTICAL DATA SHALL BE COLLECTED AT LEAST TWICE A WEEK DURING
EXCAVATION/S.OE. PHASE AND FORWARDED TO S.O.E. DESIGN APPLICANT FOR REVIEN
UNLESS OTHERNWISE DIRECTED BY S.O.E. DESIGN APPLICANT.

-VIBRATION MONITORING SHALL BE CONTINVOUSLY MONITORED DURING
EXCAVATION/S.OE. PHASE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY S.0.E. DESIGN APPLICANT.

7. BASELINE READINGS OF THE MONITORING POINTS SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION AND NEN CONSTRUCTION.

&. NON-LANDMARK BUILDINGS MOVEMENT AND VIBRATION BENCHMARKS;
- CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP WORK AND NOTIFY S.O.E. DESIGN APPLICANT
IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY OF THE FOLLOWING THRESHOLDS BE MET:
*VIBRATION PEAK PARTICLE VELOCITY EXCEEDS LO IN/SEC (IF BUILDING IS
DESIGNATED AS "LANDMARKS'", REFER TO TPPN 10/68& FOR CRITERIA).
*LATERAL OR VERTICAL DEFLECTION OF ADJACENT STRUCTURE EXCEEDS 2/&
INCH

8. |IF BUILDING IS DESIGNATED AS "LANDMARKS', REFER TO TPPN 10/68 FOR CRITERIA.

EXCAVATION SAFETY GUIDELINES

.  EACH SIDE OF EXCAVATION THAT IS 5 FEET OR DEEFPER MUST BE PROTECTED BY
SHORING/BRACING AND SHEETING OR BE SLOPED.

2. EACH OPEN SIDE OF AN EXCAVATION SHALL HAVE A GUARDRAIL OR EXISTING FENCE.
3. EACH EXCAVATION SHALL HAVE A WNAY OUT, SUCH AS A LADDER OR RAMP.

4. REGULARLY CHECK THE WNALL OF AN EXCAVATION FOR CRACKS, BULGES AND SPALLING
AND CHECK THE SHORING FOR SIGNS OF DISTRESS - ESPECIALLY AFTER RAINSTORM.

5. REFER TO § 27-1032 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE (NWANYC.GOV/BUILDINGS) AND OSHA'S
REGULATIONS (WAW.OSHA.GOV) FOR DETAILS ON THE PROPER PROTECTION OF AN
EXCAVATION.

DO NOT NORK IN AN EXCAVATION FILLED WITH RUNNING OR STANDING NATER.

DO NOT NORK IN AN EXCAVATION THAT IS NOT PROPERLY PROTECTED.

DO NOT STORE SPOIL, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT ALONG THE EDGE OF AN EXCAVATION.

a2 46

DO NOT DRIVE OR PARK VEHICLES ALONG THE EDGE OF AN EXCAVYATION.
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olr o|r T —{
ol 8" cMU WALL W/ 00"
#5 @32" 0C. TYP, —— DOUBLE HEADER \
N 1 (2)-l0d TYP. -
| | |
i i i
———————— A NN N0 V0 0000099 VeV 000000 il v
S S L LSS S S S S S S S S S S SS  S S SS  S S e R |
l ADJ. 4 STORY BRICK BUILDING _l l
SCALE: 1/4"=[-0"
| 50'-0" I |
|ADJ. 4 STORY BRICK BULDNG_ _ ___ __ e L
. 1 T ::
_________________________________________________________ I Y. W
ClOXI53 W/ 24"¢ HYT1O @16"0.C.STAGGERED CcloxXI53 W/ %"¢ HY10 ele"o.C. - PROVIDE 12" DOWEL
STAIR OPENING g STAGGERED ¥ #5@24'0.C. INTO
8" CMU WALL W/ ' X N EXIST. WALL TYP.
#5 @32" 0.C. TYP, 4 S
} iy >— HeS POST TYP. |
(2)-24" THICK S
[ VERSAROC :
FLOORING (TYP.) 0
NIOXI2 n
\ . \ . \ 9 :
X X Q )
N 2 N 2 N § |
) ) ) Q
o < Q < o 5
o o o n
SI. S“ S‘Q n
5|0 Sk S11E
or o|r o|r 1
% <
Y
—— DOUBLE HEADER \ \
N Al (2)-10d TYP. N
| | |
il i —
———————— SRR LRI KL — = = A = — ~
S S AL eSS S S S S S S S S S S S S S === ___ |
|- TADJ. 4 STORY BRICK BUILDING _l l

LEGENDS:

INDICATES NEWN CMU WALL

INDICATES EXISTING WALL

INDICATES NEW SLAB OFPENING

INDICATES NEN BEAM
INDICATES LIGHT 6A FRAMING

INDICATES DIRECTION OF NEW
JolsT

INDICATES EXTENT OF NEW JOIST

x INDICATES DIMENSIONS TO BE
COORDIANTED W/ ARCH DWGS.

MO. MASONRY OFPENING
LL JL(2) 4"'x35"xHe"LLY GALV. W/ 6"
MIN. BR&
o INDICATES 4"® STANDARD STL.
PIPE
NOTES:

|.  TOP OF NEWN SLAB ELEVATION SEE ARCH DNGS. (TYP.

UON ON THE PLAN,).

2. TOP OF NEW STEEL BEAM IS - |l5" FROM TOP OF SLAB
TYP. UON ON THE PLAN THUS (-..).

w

DNG'S.

FLOOR LIVE LOAD IS 40 psf.

FLOOR DEAD LOAD IS 45 psf.

BASE PLATE: BPI-6"x4"x0'-8".

FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF FLOOR OFENINGS, SEE
ARCH. AND MECH. DNG.

VERIFY ALL SLAB OFPEN'G LOCATION AND SIZE W/
ARCH. AND MECH. DNG'S.

& A UK

FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SEE ARCH.

ISSUED FOR DOB FILING. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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2014.713

FLOOR SYSTEMS-CONNECTION

BRIDLE
HANGER

BEAM
GREATER THAN
JOIST DEPTH

TO WFE BEAM

NOTE: |. WELD, SCREW, OR P.AF. ATTACH BRIDLE HANGER TO BEAM
2. ATTACH BRIDLE HANGER TO WEB OF JOIST

ATTACH TRACK
TO EACH STUD

FLANGE

ATTACH AT
EACH STUD

TRACK

NALL STUDS IN

%4"® A3255C OR
"¢ A4905C BOLT

PLACE

TOP ¢ BOTT. TYP.)
SEE TABLE 2 FOR

‘N' OF BOLTSﬁ- Ne3"
| ~—t n
ey
N\

2-L4"%3 J5"x5"
CLIP ANGLE BS.

TABLE |

%" A3255C BOLT
SEE TABLE | FOR
‘N' OF ROW

i TOP ¢ BOTT.
SEE NOTE FOR R SIZE

54" A3255C r/ Qy=138kips
BOLTS WITH STANDARD HOLES
BEAM  Fy=50ksi, Fu=65ksi
ANGLE Fy=36ksi, Fu=58ksi

N | ANGLE |[BoLT
MIN. | LENGTH | ALLOWABLE
MIN. (IN) |LoADSs KIPs
we | 2 )
no |rons| 5% 245
W2 | 4 ,
Wi4 YA 443
e | Rone
e | 4 )
RONS Ip2) 54|

TYPICAL BEAM TO BEAM

MOMENT CONNECTION

NOTE:

|. MOMENT CONNECTION SHALL DEVELOP

FULL MOMENT CAPACITY OF THE BEAM.
2.5EE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION
NINTH EDITION FOR EDGE DISTANCE.

PRIDGING AND

SOLID
BRIDGING

STRAP
BRIDGING

PRACING-FLOOR

FULL WNIDTH

STRAP
SOLID BRID@IN@—\ [ BRIDGING

+ L 3

ELEVATION

PIECE OF STUD CUT TO FIT TIGHT
BETWEEN STUDS (I15'-0" 0.C. MAX)

CLIP ANGLES

PLAN DETAIL

NOTE: STRAP BRIDGING AT 4'-0" 0.C. MAX. VERTICALLY.
ATTACH ENDS OF STRAP BRIDGING TO JAMB STUD,
SOLID BRIDGING, OR BUILDING STRUCTURE.

ERIDGING AND BRACING-
BEARING WALL BERIDGING

BUILT-UP
HEADER

FLOOR SYSTEM-CLIF

>

ANGLE CONNECTION

ERIDGING

TABLE 2
I"® A490SC r/Cy=i6akips

BOLTS WITH STANDARD HOLES
34"0 A3255C r/ Quy=138kips
BOLTS WITH STANDARD HOLES
BEAM  Fy=50ksi, Fu=65ksi
PLATE Fy=36ksl, Fu=58ksl

CAPACITY OF MOMENT PLATE SHALL

NOT BE LESS THEN CAPACITY
FLANGE OF SUPPORTED BEAM
THICKNESS MOMENE P SHALL BE

J5" MIN.
%"0 A3255C |I"¢ A4doSC

Wexlo 6

Nex|3 6 4
WexI5 2 4
Wex|e o 4
nex2l o 6
Nex24 12 6
Nex28 14 6
WioxI2 6 4
NioxI5 4
WioxIT 4
Nioxld o 4
Niox22 12 6
NIOx26 14 6
WI2xI4 6 4
NI2x16 4
NI2xI49 2 4
NI2x22 o 6
NI2x26 14 6
NI4x22 lo 4
NI4x26 12 6
N6ex26 12 6
Nex3l 14 6

NOTE:

|. NUOMBER OF FASTENERS WILL VARY AITH
STRENGTH REQUIRED.

2. FASTEN BUILT-UP MEMBERS TOGETHER
AT 12" 0.C. MAX.

34"¢ A3255C BOLT
SEE TABLE FOR
'N' OF ROW

2-L4"%3 J5"x5(,"
CLIP ANGLE BS.

TYPICAL SECTION BEAM TO
BEAM ALL BOLTED DOUBLE
ANGLE SHEAR CONNECTION

NOTE: SEE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION
NINTH EDITION FOR EDGE DISTANCE.

U/4||

N
_y
(1))
Q
Zy

%4"0 A3255C
BOLT SEE TABLE
FOR N' OF ROW 2-L4"x3 J5"xHe"
CLIP ANGLE BS.

TYPICAL SECTION (BOLTED TO

GIRDER NELDED TO BEAM) DOUBLE
ANGLE SHEAR CONNECTION

NOTE: SEE AISC MANVAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION
NINTH EDITION FOR EDGE DISTANCE,
WELD SIZE, MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
SUPPORTED-BEAM WEB AND WELD CAPACITY.

- STEEL COLUMN ¢ coLumN
|: (SEE PLAN) - _
BI' A :| BEAESE P:QTE c = STEEL COLUMN
JOIST HANGER T 1o ” SEE SCHEDUL (SEE PLAN)
JolsT AS REQD r© T |‘| J5" STIFFENER
HAN@ER// NEW HEADER ! / PLATES BS. /%' BASE PLATE
- 2 : :+E : = % £V (SEE SCHEDULE)
U 2 M J5" STIFFENER
osts WG T //_ PLATES IN LINE
(TAILPIEGES)X LL/\/\EXBT C oor T STEEL BE’;Mﬁ v wWEwg Zé’é“&é“
JoisT o (SEE PLAN)
. #f»v——STEEL BEAM
(SEE PLAN)
TYPICAL NEN FLOOR : TYPICAL PICK-UP
TYP. FASTENER LAYOUT FOR
OPENING FRAMING NSTALLATION OF VERSARDE. FLOORS COLUMN DETAILS
SCALE: 1/4"=|'-0"

NOTE: FOR CUTTING ONE JOIST ONLY. IF
OPENING REQUIRED MORE THAN JOIST
TO BE CUT. CONTRACTOR HAVE TO
FOLLOW ENGINEER'S SPECIFIED DETAIL.

S = SUPPORT CENTER NOT TO EXCEED 24 INCHES ON CENTER.
A = 16" OR 24" DEPENDENT UPON SUPPORT SFPACING.
IB = 12" ON CENTER AT PANEL ENDINGS OVER SUPPORT.

C = 16" ON CENTER ALONG SUPPORTS WITHIN FIELD OF PANEL.
D = %" FROM PANEL END JOINT EDGES.
E = 2" FROM PANEL SIDE JOINT EDGES. ¢ COLUMN ¢ COLUMN
M-P = BOND ALL BOARD EDGES WITH NON-FLAMMABLE ADHESIVE. y
STEEL COLUMN V '
JolsT (SEE PLAN) STEEL COLUMN I
cLIP HANGER (SEE PLAN) i
ANGLE BUILT-UP BASE PLATE
HEADER (SEE SCHEDULE) I
3/4" BASE I
" STIFFENER | PLATE ‘I 4-3/4" & HS.
el "\ (SEE SCHEDULE) h /) 4-3/4 o Hs.
JolsTs \ : ‘\w L/ BoLTs
(TAILPIECES) —— -
E;H;;‘; JoisT /2" STIFFENER
PLATES IN LINE
i WITH COLUMN
_ STEEL BEAM | FLANGES ABOVE
FL:O@Q SYSTEMS (SEE PLAN) STEEL BEAM |
(SEE PLAN) ~\

TYPICAL FLOOR

OPENING FRAMING

NOTE: FASTEN BULT-UP MEMBERS TOGETHER

AT 12" 0.C. MAX.

i
5/4||¢ Aszssc r/QH='f.55k|P5 PROV'DE GONT UTlLlTY
BOLTS WITH STANDARD HOLES _W ﬁ?zﬁgg }?’"A:p T:T :”c:gl@u"
_ . _ . - 4
BEAM ~ FPy=SOksi, Fu=65ksl NN 0.C. OR PROVIDE BLOCKING
AN
NGLE |BoLT EXIST. POCKET TO BE NN PROVIDE STIFFENER
M'|\1N LENGTH | ALLOWABLE FILLED SOLID W/ BRICK N \\ AN [PLATE AS REQ'D
MIN. (IN)|LOADS KIPs|  OR GROUT PRIOR TO MR S = —
INSTALLATION OF JoisT—_ (| T"
We | 2 | s 245 N — S
WO |RONS 2 : NAVIRN |
SRR I —]
WI2
N4 ool 2% 443 \\\ \e L rLoom o= Roor JoisTs. For
WiG 8 NN SPACING & SIZE SEE PLAN
me | 4 [ NN ATTACH #l0-16 SCREN TO TOP
wie |Rons| 172 >4 NN § BOTT. FLANGE @ EA. JOIST
WB | o NN N 3,'0 HLITI HYI50 @24" O.C.
M2l | ooms| 172" 138 W/55" MIN. EMBED.
24 EXIST. L3x3xHe" CONT.
n2| BRICK WAL
W24 Roéws -5 J" 8.6
w27
W24
-T 1 n
2T [rops| 1272 103 ALTERNATIVE '
W30

%4'® AB255C r/Qy=13ekips
BOLTS WITH STANDARD HOLES

BEAM Fy=50ksi, Fu=65ksi
ANGLE Fy=36ksl, Fu=58&ksl
ELECTRODE ET10OXX

N | ANGLE |BOLT

MIN. | LENGTH | ALLONABLE

MIN. (IN) |LOADS KIPS
ne 2 ,
no |rons| 5% 245
WI2 3 p N
Ni4 Y% 443
We |Rone
WNe | 4 \
nie |Rons Il % 54|
A

We | o 1| ) L
N2 e
noa | RONS I'-2 )5 138 | W BEAM
W2l o
24 5| ese
W21 RONWS 2
n24| +
n2T I'-& )" 103

RONWS 2
W30 N

TYPICAL PICK-UF

COLUMN DETAILS

|_
v o
V| % <
Ol § v
LyppB<
ISR g '5 7
Q- > 9 FILL SOLID W/GROUT
wh g 0w AFTER NEW JOISTS ARE
BBZLmy, i T IN PLACE
Y ¥FY NN
Plogd8y s N\ PROVIDE CLIP
FRETeER o /L2x2xI66AMIN.
N~ 7
NN Y
AN —
N \\ y
N — %
TR _
NN
4" MIN. BRG i\\, LFLOOR OR ROOF
WA XN JOISTS. FOR SPACING
LN N ¢ SIZE SEE PLAN
O \j PROVIDE STIFFENER
DO PLATE AS REQ'D
M&\_\L
| EXIST.
BRICK NALL

ALTERNATIVE 2

PERPENDICULAR TO BEARING WALL

TYPICAL CONNECTION DETAIL OF NEW

HILTI H2T-HY20 %"¢
ANCHOR e@6" O.C.
STAGGERED

AS REQD

AN \\
z PROVIDE BLOCKING

N Ot

\—I2JI4 e 6" ocC.

OO
N NN

NN

\\\

l:\\\:]

EXIST.
BRICK WALL

PARALLEL TO BEARING

C-J01ST TO EXISTING BEARING WALL

ANGLE ANCHORS
% FILL POCKET SOLID

‘L STEEL BEARING PLATE SET IN 24" MIN

GROUT BED (SEE SCHEDULE AND PLAN)
WHEN BEARING ON CMU FILL
3 COURSES BELOW SOLID.

—— CONCRETE OR CMU WALL

TYPICAL BEAM BEARING

DETAILS

NOTE: FLOOR FINISH NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

PROVIDE DOUBLE
FLOOR JoOIST
(2)-12d14

HEADER (2) 12d14
W/HANGER. EE.

TYPICAL FLOOR OFPENING
DETAIL

NOTE: FOR OPENING SIZE. SEE ARCH. AND MECH. DRANINGS

WALL

ISSUED FOR DOB FILING. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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2014.713

Eric Safyan / Architect p.c.

540 President Street / 3rd Fl
Brooklyn NY 11215

8" CMU | &' CMU tel 718 938 8806

|74 V4 V4 |74
1 {P’I 17T fax 718 596 4697
7 VERSAROC VERSAROC ,
% FLOOR. SEE PLAN / FLOOR. SEE PLAN es-architect.com
FOR SIZE. JOIST. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE. JOIST. SEE PLAN
% FOR SIZE AND FOR SIZE AND
7 SPACING. 7 SPACING. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
\ TSELEY vV N N TSELEY ]
N SEE ARCH. ‘ —7 AR N SEE ARCH. ‘ 7 AR
DW@S I | DH@S I | E
T T
OB O
M @ M @ ENGINEERING GROUP ASSOCIATES, P.C.
<< €<
w A wOl V| s
% % 19 WEST 21ST STREET, SUITE TEL. 212.982.1410
. NFDY YORK, NY 10010 FAX 212.979.9281
| SHIM
s e L Pc WT4 (W/ tn = 2" MIN.) N  Pe T4 _= 34" MIN)-PROVAD
s PROVIDE SLOTTED HOLES s Pe /N Y- PROVIDE

SLOTTED HOLES AND STL SHIMS FOR

AND STL SHIMS FOR HORIZ. HORIZ. AND VERT. ADJUSTMENT

AND VERT. ADJUSTMENT

L 4"X35"X5%" GALV. LLV L 4"X4"x|/4" CONT. GALV. TO

PROVIDE SLOTTED HOLES AND L 4"X4"xH" CONT. GALY. TO
STEEL SHIMS FOR HORIZ. AND VERT. BE ATTACHED TO Pc WT
ADJUSMENT

(A1 SECTION
@jg%;gﬁ @%ALE: 3/4"=|'-0"

ﬁ- i " GAP E
i 6“ i 6“ N /‘rl
" | " ()] ! -
- GAP AP 2 ‘ = \ PROVIDE CONT. BOND BEAM
i Ny NN 0O @&—_ 6"X8" W/ #4 T4B.
| T | %
‘ {\2 SUBMIT FOR BLDG. DEPT. APPRVL. [12.29.2014
} : —VERSAROC FLOOR. SEE : —VERSAROC FLOOR. SEE < ‘ 5 No. | Description Date
i 9 PLAN FOR SIZE. 9 PLAN FOR SIZE. I | ] )  /ERSAROC FLOOR. SEE Revisions:
T/5 ELEV @ 2ND AN\ ey r o ey ) \ Y PLAN FOR SIZE.
TOSTHFLR HINN - o 2 NN N I R LN —
SEE ARCH. DNGS | L - ANN AN - Project:
[t > 5 > = S 7
0 1 Z
L 1 . . \ o e 583 FRANKLIN AVE.
| & < & ARCH. DNGS
" L .
1 LFORFLOOR JoIsTS sizES LFORFLOOR JoIsTS SIZES | E I BROOKLYN’ NY
\¢ SPACING SEE PLAN \s SPACING SEE PLAN ‘ N 11238
i PROVIDE CONT. BOND BEAM PROVIDE CONT. BOND BEAM ‘ N\ ':%‘i‘}éﬁﬁ: ;é’E'iIEA?{ZES
| 6'X8" W/ #4 T4B. 6'X8" W/ #4 TEB. |
‘ |
™ #4 024" 0. VERT. 44 624" OC. VERT. | PRONYIDE CONT. BOND BEAM Sheet Title:
i REINF. FILL CELL SOLID REINF. FILL CELL SOLID | 6"X8" W/ #4 T4¢B.
i | e e e SECTION AND
| REINF. FILL CELL SOLID DETAILS
Lk- J\_k_ Lj§
. ||= _An 5_|O5 . “: _ Ay 5"05 SECT|©N @
SCALE: 3/4"=I'-0 \/ SCALE: 3/4"=|'-0 \/ SCALE. 3/4'21-0"\5-105
Job No.: Scale:
2014-713 AS SHOWN
Drawn: Date:
DF 12.29.2014
=z
)
|_
O
2| Job Label:
|_
(0))]
Z
O
O
o
O
LL
|_
O
Z
0
Z
- .
iz | Drawing No.:
m
O
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COOLING & HEATING/VENTILATING NOTES

1. SCOPE OF WORK

A. PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, ACCESSORIES, AND LABOR TO
INSTALL, CLEAN, TEST, ADJUST AND SET IN OPERATION A
COMPLETE SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWING AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND CONFORMING TO ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

B. IF MENTION HAS BEEN OMITTED OF ANY WORK NECESSARY FOR
COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION, THAN SUCH WORK MUST BE
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK TO BE DONE.

1. SHEET METAL DUCTWORK.

DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS.

VOLUME DAMPERS.

DUCT AND PIPING INSULATION.

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN.

AUTOMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM

TESTING AND BALANCING.

9. SUBMISSION OF SHOP DRAWING.

10. GUARANTEE.

2. GENERAL

A. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 2008 NYC MECHANICAL CODE AND
IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL DRAWINGS.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL SHOP DRAWINGS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS.

4. TESTING AND BALANCING.

A. AFTER THE INSTALLATION IS COMPLETED THE ENTIRE SYSTEM
SHALL BE TESTED AND BALANCED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH
DESIGN RATINGS.

5. GUARANTEE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

BY THE OWNER.
6. DUCTWORK

A. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL HAVE GALVANIZED STEEL WITH GAUGES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ASHRAE GUIDE. INSTALL
HORIZONTAL DUCTS WITH GALVANIZED HANGAR STRAPS ATTACHED
TO BOTH SIDES AND BOTTOM OF DUCT AT INTERVALS FOR
EXCEEDING 4'-0". PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS FOR ALL TYPES OF
DAMPERS. ALL ACCESS DOORS TO HAVE HEAVY-DUTY BRASS

FINISHED HINGES AND LATCHES. AFTER FANS ARE IN
OPERATION ALL DUCTS THAT RATTLE, VIBRATE, BUCKLE OR
GENERATE NOISE SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR BRACED WITH
STIFFENERS AND/OR SUPPORTS UNTIL RIGID AND FREE OF ANY
VIBRATION. REPLACE ALL DAMPERS AND ACCESSORIES THAT
RATTLE OR GENERATE NOISE WHEN FANS ARE STARTED OR
OPERATING. ALL RECTANGULAR ELBOWS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED
WITH TURNING VANES. SUPPLY DUCTS BRANCH TAKEOFFS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH NECKS AND SPLITTER DAMPERS
EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED.

B. ALL SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED AIRTIGHT
WITH MINNESOTA MINING CO.; TYPE 800 SEALED COMPOUND.

7. DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS

TOP REGISTERS MODEL NO. ANEMOSTAT OR EQUAL
RETURN REGISTERS MODEL NO. ANEMOSTAT OR EQUAL
CEILING DIFFUSERS MODEL NO. ANEMOSTAT OR EQUAL

8. VOLUME DAMPERS

A. 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL INTERLOCKING BLADES WITH
HEMMED EDGES, AND A GALVANIZED STEEL FRAME, IN DUCTS
OVER 15" DEEP USE MULTIPLE OPPOSED BLADE TYPE, GANG
OPERATED DAMPERS WITH A MAXIMUM BLADE OF 10". IN
SMALLER DUCTS USE SINGLE BLADES BUTTERFLY TYPE.
MAXIMUM LENGTH OF INDIVIDUAL BLADES IS 48".FOR LARGER
SECTIONS USE MULTIBLADE AND FRAME SECTIONS.

9. DUCT INSULATION

ALL INSULATION AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

A. ALL NEW DUCT INSULATION TO BE 1-1/2" THICK.
B. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AS DUCTS (15-0" FROM UNIT) SHALL
BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" THICK ACOUSTIC AEROFLEX
DUCT LINER. THE DUCT SIZE SHALL BE INCREASED TO
PROVIDE THE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS AS NOTED ON PLAN.
10. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

A. SUPPORT DUCTWORK FROM BUILDING STRUCTURE BY MEANS OF
GALVANIZED STEEL HANGER STRAPS AT 4'-0" INTERVALS.

B. PROVIDE ALL LATERAL SUPPORT BRACING AS REQUIRED TO SUIT
FIELD CONDITIONS AND SATISFY ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

11. AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL

A. COMPLETE SYSTEM OF AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS
INCLUDING CONTROL WIRING AND REQUIRED INTERLOCKS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

B. WHERE MODULATING SERVICES IS CALLED FOR PROPORTIONING
MOTORS AND CONTROLS SHALL BE USED.

C. WIRE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

D. ALL STARTERS AND DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY THIS CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

12. CONDENSATE DISPOSAL

A. CONDENSATE DISPOSAL FROM ALL COOLING COILS AND EVAPORATORS
SHALL BE CONVEYED FROM THE DRAIN PAN OUTLET TO AN APPROVED
PLACE OF DISPOSAL. CONDENSATE SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO
A STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER AREAS SO NOT TO CAUSE NUISANCE.

B. CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE COPPER OR PVC AND SHALL NOT
BE LESS THEN 3/4 INCH INTERNAL DIAMETER THROUGH OUT THE RUN.

© NG WD

13. THROUGH PENETRATIONS

A. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TESTED IN THE APPROVED FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLY.

B. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED
FIRE STOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
0.001 INCH OF WATER PRESSURE AT THE LOCATION OF PENETRATION FOR
THE TIME PERIOD EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED. WHERE PENETRATION ITEMS ARE STEEL,

REFER TO EXCEPTION UNDER SECTION 712.3.1. OF 2008 MECHANICAL CODE.

14. DRYER EXHAUST

A. DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE 4 INCHES MINIMUM, CONSTRUCTED OF
METAL AND HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH.
CONNECTION TO RISER FROM APPLIANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 FEET.

15. SMOKE DETECTORS

A. SMOKE DETECTORS LISTED FOR USE IN AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

SHALL BE INSTALLED DOWNSTREAM OF THE AIR FILTERS AND AHEAD
OF ANY BRANCH CONNECTIONS IN AIR SUPPLY SYSTEMS HAVING A
CAPACITY GREATER THEN 2000 CFM.

B. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE RETURN AIR SYSTEMS
WITH A DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THEN 2000 CFM,
IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT OR PLENUM UPSTREAM OF ANY FILTERS, EXHAUST
AIR CONNECTIONS. OUTDOOR AIR CONNECTIONS, OR DECONTAMINATION EQUIP.
SMOKE DETECTORS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN RETURN AIR SYSTEMS WHERE ALL
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING SERVED BY THE AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
ARE PROTECTED BY AREA SMOKE DETECTORS CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM
PANEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2008 NYC FIRE CODE.

C. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE PHOTOELECTRIC AND SHALL BE
OF APPROVED TYPE.

16. NOISE CONTROL

A. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN A BUILDING IN ANY OCCUPANCY GROUP,
WHEN LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING IN A YARD OR COURT OR ON A ROOF,
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO NOISE OUTPUT LIMITATIONS GIVEN IN TABLE 926.1
OF 2008 NYC MECHANICAL CODE.

NEW YORK CITY VENTILATION NOTES

1. VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO HAVE THE CAPACITY TO SUPPLY
THE MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE 403.3 OF 2008 NYC MECHANICAL CODE BASED ON THE OCCUPANCY OF
THE SPACE AND THE OCCUPANT LOAD OR OTHER PARAMETERS STATED THEREIN.

2. MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED
A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS CONTAMINANT

SUCH AS VENTS, CHIMNEYS, PLUMBING VENTS, STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKING LOTS
AND LOADING DOCKS, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN 2008 CODE.

WHERE A SOURCE OF CONTAMINANT IS LOCATED WITHIN 20 FEET OF AN INTAKE
OPENING, SUCH OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET BELOW THE
CONTAMINANT SOURCE.

3. OUTSIDE AIR EXHAUST & INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 10 FEET FROM LOT LINES OR BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT.

PLACE OF DISPOSAL. CONDENSATE SHALL NOT DISCHARGE INTO

A STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER AREAS SO NOT TO CAUSE NUISANCE.

4. AN OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENING WITH GROSS AREA OVER 144 SG. IN.
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FIRE DAMPERS WHEN SUCH OPENING IS
LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

1) LESS THEN 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE.

2) LESS THEN 30 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION FROM ANY OPENING IN THE
OTHER BUILDING

3) LESS THEN 15 FEET FROM THE LOT LINE.

4) LESS THEN 50 FEET ABOVE AND LESS THEN 50 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION
FROM A ROOF CONSTRUCTED OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR A
BUILDING IN WHICH THE EXTERIOR WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED WHOLLY
OR PARTLY BY WOOD

5. EXHAUST DISCHARGES SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK
OR GROUND AND SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM ANY WINDOW
IN ANOTHER BUILDING OR FROM ANY WINDOW IN A RESIDENTIAL PORTION

OF THE SAME BUILDING, OR FROM ANY FIRE ESCAPE, EXTERIOR STAIR, OR
BALCONY.

6. DRYER EXHAUST RISER MAXIMUM LENGTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 FEET
FROM DRYER LOCATION TO OUTLET TERMINAL.

HVAC SYSTEM SPECIFICATION

1. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2008 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FOLLOW THE LATEST EDITION OF STANDARDS OF ASHRAE AND
SMACNA FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM.

2, ALL WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO AVOID CONFLICTS.

3. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL.
ANY CHANGES RESULTING FROM CONDITIONS ARISING IN THE FIELD ARE TO BE MADE BY
THIS CONTRACTOR WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. THE WORK INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE
INTENDED TO CONVEY THE SCOPE OF WORK AND INDICATE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF
DUCTWORK, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY MAKE CHANGES IN WRITING,
SUBJECT TO THE OWNERS APPROVAL, WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT.

5. ALL MATERIAL, WORK, INCIDENTAL ACCESSORIES OR OTHER DETAILS NOT SHOWN BUT
NECESSARY TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE AND PERFECT, AND IN ALL RESPECTS READY
FOR OPERATION, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFIED, IS TO BE PROVIDED BY THIS CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

6. IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO CALL FOR
FINISHED WORK, TESTED AND READY FOR OPERATION. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW OF
FIRST QUALITY AND SIMILAR TO EXISTING WHERE THEY INTERFACE.

7. IF ANY EXISTING DUCTWORK, PIPES, UTILITIES, ECT. ARE DAMAGED DURING THE
INSTALLATION, WHETHER OR NOT DUE TO CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE, IT IS TO BE REPAIRED
OR REPLACED AND LEFT IN CONDITION SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER.

8. ALL PACKAGED AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, AIR HANDLERS, BLOWERS, FURNACES,
CONDENSING UNITS TO BE INSTALLED WITH APPROPRIATE VIBRATION ISOLATORS.

9. ALL REFRIGERANT SUCTION AND LIQUID LINES SHALL HAVE 1" ARMFLEX INSULATION.

10. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK WITHIN 15 FEET OF AIR CONDITIONING UNIT SHALL
HAVE 1" THICK ACOUSTIC LINING.

11. PROVIDE CLOCK-TYPE THERMOSTAT FOR EACH AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITH
COOLING AND HEATING, CLOCK ON THERMOSTAT TO OPERATE ON 24 VOLTS DC.

12. ALL DUCTWORK PENETRATING FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL HAVE APPROVED FIRE DAMPERS
AND ACCESS DOORS.

13. SMOKE DETECTORS APPROVED FOR DUCT INSTALLATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS OVER 2,000 CFM IN THE MAIN SUPPLY DUCT ON THE

DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE FILTERS TO AUTOMATICALLY STOP THE FAN IN THE EVENT OF
SMOKE CONDITION.

14. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT TO
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY AND ALL TESTS REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
OPERATION OF THE INSTALLED SYSTEM COMPLIES WITH ALL CODE'S APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

TR8: TECHNICAL REPORT

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

1. HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT

2. DUCT PLENUM AND DUCT INSULATION AND SEALING

3. HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS

ENERGY ANALYSIS (RESIDENTIAL)

(HEATING MODE)

EQUIPMENT TYPE SIZE CATEGORY PROPOSED CODE-PRESCRIBED
DESIGN VALUE | VALUE AND CITATION
(1) NEW AIR-COOLED 24,000 BTU/HR 16.5 SEER 13.0 SEER
SPLIT SYSTEM (COOLING MODE) NYS ECCC
AIR CONDITIONER / TABLE 503.2.3(2) 2010
HEAT PUMP
27,000 BTU/HR 10.5 HSPF 7.7 HSPF
(HEATING MODE) NYS ECCC
TABLE 503.2.3(2) 2010
(4) NEW AIR-COOLED 36,000 BTU/HR 16.0 SEER 13.0 SEER
SPLIT SYSTEM (COOLING MODE) NYS ECCC
AIR CONDITIONER / TABLE 503.2.3(2) 2010
HEAT PUMP
40,000 BTU/HR 9.1 HSPF 7.7 HSPF
NYS ECCC

TABLE 503.2.3(2) 2010

ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

1. HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT

2. DUCT PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEALING
3. HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS

PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.
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MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED,
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2008 NEW YORK CITY
MECHANICAL CODE AND THE 2008 NEW YORK CITY FUEL GAS CODE.

THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, DEVIATIONS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS

IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTOR, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY
OF THE WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE

WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

WRITTENDIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE

FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE
NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN
BY THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE

FOR REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE APPLICATION
SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE RELIED
UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

NO CHANGE IN USE, EGRESS OR OCCUPANCY UNDER THIS APPLICATION.

ANY MODIFICATION, ALTERATION, CHANGE, DELETION, ADDITION, OR SUBSTITUTION OF OR
TO ANY PLANS OR SPECIFICATION(S) COULD RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, INJURY,
OR EVEN DEATH, AND REQUIRES A FULL REVIEW OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM BY

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE EACH PART OF AN INTEGRATED DESIGN SYSTEM.
A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

ANY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY CONSTITUTE UNLICENSED

PRACTICE AS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND MAY CONSTITUTE A CLASS "E" FELONY

(NY EDUCATION LAW §6512.1).
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AIR CONDITIONER / HEAT PUMP UNITS SCHEDULE ( DAIKIN)
N-= A/C # |TOTAL A/C UNIT MOD.# COOLING CAPACITY | HEATING CAPACITY AIR FLOR UNIT SUPPLY MCA MOCP | WEIGHT MEA #
UNITS TYPE TON (MBH) MBH (CFM) VOLTAGE (AMP) | (AMP) (LBS)
1 Cu-C 1 HEAT PUMP SYSTEM RZQ24PVJU9 2.0 (24) 27.0 208/230-1-60 16.5 20.0 150 102-04-E
(16.5 SEER) (10.5 HSPF)
AC-C 1 SLIM DUCT FBQ24PVJU 2.0 (24) 27.0 688-618-565 80
2 | & 4 HEAT PUMP SYSTEM RZQ36PVJU9 3.0 (36) 40 208/230-1-60 | 23.0 40.0 283 102-04-E
CU-3 (16.0 SEER) (9.1 HSPF)
CU-4
o 4 SLIM DUCT FBQ36PVJU 3.0 (36) 40.0 1130-953-812 102
AC-3
AC-4
RTE OR RKE
TURBINE VENTILATOR SCHEDULE
1. HEAVY-GAUGE SHEET-METAL
(PENNBARRY) GRAVITY VENTILATOR Dy W P T m G L OGK
Ne |FAN # [TOTAL| CFM MOD.# NECK /@ SEAM
FANS |4 MPH WIND DIAMETER =
1 |RTE1 | 1 1200 PT-18 18" S| 2. 11/2"(38MM) STANDING,
2 |RTE2 | 1 210 PT-7 7" = _/® § SEAM RIVETED OR BOLTED ON
3 |RKE1 | 1 631 PT-12 12" 3 5 s 12" (300MM) CENTERS
| | 5| 3. FLUSHING WITH WELDED
) ~ CORNER SEAMS
: ‘ 4. ROOF CURB
i 5. 11/2"X11/2"X 1/ 1/2" X 1/4"
— — (38 X 38 X 6-MM) ANGLE,
ROGF ALL AROUND BOLTED WITH
] ] N\ WOOD JOIST 1/4" (6-MM) BOLTS TO DUCT
ROOF TOILET & KITCHEN
EXHAUST FAN
N.T.S.
FAN UNITS SCHEDULE ( PANASONIC) FAN UNITS SCHEDULE ( PANASONIC)
CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN WITH HEATER CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN
N°|[FAN # [TOTAL| MOD.# |[AIRFLOW| STATIC | RPM | WATT N°|[FAN # [TOTAL| MOD.# [AIRFLOW | STATIC | RPM | WATT
FANS (CFM) |PRESSURE FANS (CFM) |PRESSURE
1 |TEF1 | 10 [Fv-11VH2 | 110 0.1" 778 | 307 1 |KEF-1 | 8 |Fv-15vQ4| 120 0.1" 673 | 314
< 1 > < 1 > < 1 >
RTE-1 RTE-2 RTE-3
ROOF D ROOF
g4 i 84 40 1|& &6 | o
i 1 I 1 &
TEF-1 1 e L TEF-1 EF-1 FD KEF-1 "
120 CFM ? S
110 CFM 110 CFM 50 CFM ®
[o¢] «©
& 3
FOURTH FLOOR FOURTH FLOOR
8x4 |1 8x4 4'Q 6Xx6 |
[ 1 I !
TEF-1 J— FD|FD J— TEF-1 EF-1 FD KEFA FD
T 120 CFM ?
110 CFM 110 CFM 50 CFM ©
2 3 @
A J
THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR
8x4 |y 8x4 49 " |” FD 6x6
[ I !
TEF-1 J— FD|FD J— TEF-1 EF-1 FD
KEF-1
T 120 CFM ?
110 CFM 110 CFM 50 CFM ©
o8] X
é ©
SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR FD
110x8 10x8 8x4 6x6 =~
1
FD' ey L Ter1 L L
KEF-1
? 120 CFM
110 CFM 110 CFM
©
3
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR
8x4 “|I” FD
TEF-1 1 EF—1J-
110 CFM 50 CFM
CELLAR CELLAR

TOILET EXHAUST RISER DIAGRAM

N.T.S.

KITCHEN EXHAUST RISER DIAGRAM

N.T.S.

ALL DUCTWORK TO BE HUNG FROM BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION NOT TO BE SUPPORTED FROM
HUNG CEILING.

2. WHEN DUCT AREA EXCEEDS 8 SQ. FT. ANGLE
STIFFENERS REQUIRED AROUND CIRCUMFERENCE
EVERY 4-0".

3. FOR DUCTS OVER 48" WIDE, HANGERS SHALL

TURN UNDER DUCT AT LEAST 2" AND SHALL BE
FASTENED TO THE BOTTOM AS WELL AS TO THE

SIDES OF DUCT.

4. FOR DUCTS WITH A CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA

OF 4 SQ. FT. OR LESS, HANGERS SHALL BE NO

MORE THAN 8 FT. APART FOR DUCT WITH A CROSS-
SECTIONAL.AREA OF MORE THAN 4 SQ. FT. BUT

NOT OVER 8 SQ. FT. HANGERS SHALL BE NOT

MORE THAN 6 FT. APART, AND FOR DUCTS WITH

A CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF MORE THAN 8 SQ.FT.
HANGERS SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 4 FT. APART.
THE DISTANCES BETWEEN SHALL BE MEASURED
LINEARLY ALONG THE DUCT.

5. VERTICAL DUCTS SHALL BE SECURELY SUPPORTED
AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL BY CONTINUOUS LENGTHS OF
STRUCTURAL ANGLES OF A SIZE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT

TO THAT FOR STIFFENING. THE ANGLES SHALL BE

FASTENED TO THE OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE DUCT AND
SHALL EXTEND ACROSS THE OPENING AND BEAR UPON
THE STRUCTURE OR SLAB ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
OPENING.

DAMPER TO BE SECURED TO COLLAR
W/ 1/8"0 NUTS AND BOLTS OR WELDING
IN MLTG. HOLES PROVIDED OR NO.

10 SHEET METAL 8" O.C. OR 3/16" STEEL
POP RIVETS

APPROVED TYPE BREAKAWAY
DUCT CONNECTION (TYP.)

ELECTRIC HEATER (Qmark)
N* [HEATER| TOTAL HEATER MOD.# | HEATING CAPACITY | UNIT SUPPLY | AMPERAGE |WATTS | WEIGHT
# | HEATERS TYPE (BTU/Hr) VOLTAGE (LBS)
1 |EL H-1 5 BUILT-IN WALL | SED2024 6,826/5120 240/208 8.3/7.2 | 2000 | 12
HEATER
APPROVED INSERT
/ / & ANCHOR
- \+ 1.
| UNDERSIDE OF SLAB
OR BEAM
DUCT HANGERS NOT
LESS THAN 1°x1/8"
HANGER SIZES FOR RECTANGULAR DUCT SHALL BE
AS FOLLOWS
LONGEST | ROUND MAX. STRAP TRAPEZE
DIMENSION |HANGERS |SPACING | HANGERS SHELF
OF DUCT SEE NOTE ANGLES
#4
UPTO 18" |8GA. WIR 30" 17x1/8" 17%1"x1/8"
19'TO 30" | 1/4" ROD 3-0" 17x1/8" 17%1"x1/8"
31"TO 42" | 1/4"ROD 3.0" 1'%1/8" 11/2'1 1/2'x1/8"
43'TO60" | 3/8"ROD 4-0" — 11/2'%1 1/2'x1/8"
61"TO 84" | 3/8"ROD 40" — 2'%2"x1/8"
85'TO 96" | 3/8" ROD 4-0" — 2'%2'x3/16"
OVER97"  |3/8"ROD 40" — 2'x2"x1/4"
SPECIAL HANGERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR #10
GAUGE BLACK STEEL DUCTS (BOILER BREECHING
AND KITCHEN EXHAUST) AND FOR SECTIONS OF
DUCT CONTAINING COILS OR FANS.
DUCT SUPPORT
N.T.S.
BRANCH DUCT | DIMENSIONS W
WIDTH (W) ) ﬁ
UPTO 8 3"
W qon 2
_II_ 16” 5II A /
o o
OVER 24" g"
[ /
/ /
SHOE BRANCH
L L=1/4 W (4" MIN) s
| = _ TRAIGHT TAP AS
(7 A STANDARD
T
L | [S—
’l
CLINCH LOCK
OR DOVE TAIL
AS OPTIONAL
45 DEGREE ENTRY
BRANCH DUCT CONNECTION DETAIL
NT.S.
MIN. 16 GA CLOSURE
PIECE (BOTH SIDES)
p_— P
"S" HOOKS
COLLAR OR \ SPRING
SLEEVE STEEL BLADES WITH
CHAIN INTERLOCKING JOINTS
— FUSIBLE LINK
-
5 ()
= )
ol S °

.rtJL\ PERIMETER ANGLES

LISTED FIRE DAMPER

FASTENED TO COLLAR

SHUTTER FIRE DAMPER

N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. COLLAR TO BE SAME GA. OR

HEAVER THAN DUCT (12 GA. MIN)

TO CONFORM W/S.M.A.C.N.A. OR ASHRAE
STANDARD